


Tk

Electric and Dual Fuel M

Serial Numbers 9600 to current

IXT 7

LN

(-

A

When contacting UpRight for service or parts information,
be sure to include the MODEL and SERIAL NUMBERS from
the equipment nameplate. Should the nameplate be missing
the SERIAL NUMBER is also stamped on top of chassis front
axle cross member towards the left side.

2=

14

Stamped », T SELMA CA 93662 UA
Serial Number \ 'MODEL NO MAX. PLATFORM HEIGHT

' SERIAL NO
 MAX. DIS

Call Toll Free in U.S.A.

1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight, Inc.
1775 Park Street
Selma, California 93662
TEL: 209/891-5200
FAX: 209/896-9012
PARTSFAX: 209/896-9244

P/N 60587-006-00

7/95 D



Forward

Introduction

HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

This manual is divided into 7 sections. The right hand pages
of each section is marked with a black tab that lines up
with one of the thumb index tabs on the right side of this
page. You can quickly find each section without looking
through the table of contents which follows this page. The
section number printed at the top corner of each page can
also be used as a quick reference guide.

SPECIAL INFORMATION
A DANGER A

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice will
result in severe injury or death.

4% N
= L B YA

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice
could result in severe injury or death.

Introduction &
Specifications

General description and machine specification

m

Machine Preparation
Information on preparation for use & shipment, 2 .0

forklifting, transporting and storage.

Operation

Operating instructions and safety rules.

3.0

A CAUTION A

Indicates the hazard or unsafe practice could
result in minor injury or property damage.

Maintenance

[

Preventative maintenance and service information.

NOTES: Give helpful information.

WORKSHOP PROCEDURES

CAUTION: Detailed descriptions of standard workshop
procedures, safety principles and service operations are
not included. Please note that this manual does contain
warnings and cautions against some specific service
methods which could cause personal injury, or could
damage a machine or make it unsafe. Please understand
that these warnings cannot cover all conceivable ways in
which service, whether or not recommended by Up-
Right, Inc., might be done, or of the possible hazardous
consequences of each conceivable way, nor could
UpRight Inc. investigate all such ways. Anyone using
service procedures or tools, whether or not recom-
mended by UpRight Inc., must satisfy themselves
thoroughly that neither personal safety nor machine
safety will be jeopardized.

All information contained in this manual is based on the
latest product information available at the time of printing.
We reserve the right to make changes at any time without
notice. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form by
any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, record-
ing, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of
the publisher. This includes text, figures and tables.

SL26/30N Work Platform

Troubleshooting

Causes and solutions to typical problems.

5.0

Schematics

Schematics and valve block diagram with
description and location of components.

Il1lustrated Parts
Breakdown

7.0

Complete parts lists with illustrations.




Forward

NOTES

ii

SL26/30N Work Platform



Contents

Table of Contents
Section Page Section Page
No. No. No. '"No.
1.0 INTRODUCTION & SPECIFICATIONS 4.1 Preventative Maintenance ...............cco.ccoooenn..l. 4-1
1.0 Introduction .................c.ocoooovveiiiiieiiee, 1-1 Preventative Maintenance Table Key............ 4-2
PUIPOSE ettt 1-1 Preventative Maintenance Report ................ 4-2
SCOPE vttt 1-1 4.2 Blocking Elevating Assembly ......................... 4-3
1.1 General Description .................................... 1-1 INStAllation .....eeeeeeeee e 4-3
PLAtfOrm .o 1-1 Removal .......ccoooviiiniiii 4-3
Controller ...o.oeveviiiiciiieeeieeeeee 1-1 4.3 Battery Maintenapce B 4-3
Elevating Assembly ........c.ccccoeevriiiinrinnnne. 1-1 Battery '“SPGQt'On and Cleanlng Penesessieien 4-3
Power Module .........coovveiviiieeeee. 1-1 Battery Charging (,Ele‘;‘t”C Model Only) ........... 4-4
Electric Model ...........ccoovvvniriren 1-1 Battery Cell Equalization ... 4-4
Dual Fuel Model ..o 1-1 4.4 Lubrication ... 4-5
Control Module ....voooo 1-1 Grease Fittings .........ccoovvviiinieieinii, 4-5
ChassiS ........coovieieirieerreee e 1-1 Linkage Gears ........o...oooomirvvvviiiinicri, 4-5
Purpose of EUIPMENt w.........evveevveeerrerrnnnn... 1-1 Steering Linkage ..., 4-5
1.2 Specifications ................c.ococoeoiiiiiieciein. 1-2 Dual F”?' Hydraullc PUMP 4-5
2.0 MACHINE PREPARATION Hzltjlr'?jull_lcv(glll Tank and Filter.......c.cooevveennnn.. j—g
. Uid Level ..o, -
2.1 Preparation for Use .................c...ccoeevviennnn.. 2-1 Oil and Filter Replacement .......................... 4-5
2.2 Forklifting Work Platform ...........oovvveeieviniii, 2-1 4.5 Setting Hydraulic Pressures ........oooveeeemeeini, 4-6
2.3 Transporting the Work Platform ...................... 2-2 Main Relief Valve .........cccooevveinieniiren, 4-6
2.4 Preparation for Shipment ................................. 2-2 Counterbalance Valves ... 4-6
2.5 Storage ........cccooiiiiiiinii e, 2-2 Steering Relief Valve ........c...ccoeevneinriinnnn, 4-7
Preservation..............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e, 2-2 Drive Relief Valve ..........ooooveviveecieeceieeeen 4-7
Battery ......ooooiiiiiiiicicceccc e 2-2 Brake Pressure Reducing Valve ....................... 4-7
4.6 Switch Adjustments ...l 4-8
3?"00 ggiﬁﬁ;{g‘N 31 Proportional Control Adjustment ................... 4-8
. General FUI:].-C.t;i.(.).I:].i.r:].g. ........................................ 3-1 Elat{]qrm gown IL_.Im.Itt SWCIECI’I:: ......................... j_g
DFIVING ovveeeeeeeeecennroeresneneensenennesnnnnnsrsssereeeeeee 3-1 Gt O VT AU SWIEA rrssessrmnneressssnen -
Driving with the Platform Lowered ........... 31| 4y ydraaiomaniod
Driving with the Platform Elevated ............... 3-1 Removal 4-10
SEEEIING oot 3-1 e T
Raising a%d Lowering the Platform.................. 3-1 gllézﬁirgng:zldlnspectlon """"""""""""""""""" 2_18
Design Features ...........cccccccvviincccncccnccnnn, 3-1 S 4-10
3.1 Controls and Indicators ...................c...cccvvvni.. 3-2 lnstallatioﬁ """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" 4-10
gﬁggg“ef/”atform ----------------------------------- 32 4.8 Hydraulic PUMPS ..o 412
3.2 Safety Rules and Precautions .......................... 3-4 Elg(étr::g\r/\:f)ddsj_g
3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection ................................. 3-4 InstaIIatior; """""""""""""""""""""""""" 412
Visual INSPection ..........cccoveveviveeieeeeeenene. 3-4 Dual Fuel Mod"éis' """"""""""" 4-12
Dual Fuel Model Inspection ........................... 3-4 Removal . 4-12
Flectic Model Inspection ... 35 slaton
34 O Systf.m Function INSpection ...........cc..ccoooccve gg 4.9 Hydraulic Drive Motors And Hubs .................. 4-13
. pﬁf;a:/els?\';VIthPlatformLowered 3:6 Ei?;ﬁ;/glo.r; .................................................... jjg
SEEETING ..ot 3-6 4.10 Wheel Bearin s """"""""""""""""""""""""""" 414
Raising and Lowering the Work Platform ... 3-6 . ieel Bea BS ettt 4
Travel with Work Platform Elevated .. 36 lnstallatio‘r} ....................................................... e
Emergency Lowering ........ccccevvvvveiieireenecnene., 3-7 g o e ;
SwitchingyFuels (Dual Fuel Only) oo 3.7 4.11 Brallak:m(i)):/lglrder .................................................. j_}g
After Use Each Day.......cccovveveuiiieeiicccienn, 3-7 Disassem.l;imwmt """""""""""""""""""""""" 4-1
Y et 5
3'2 Ilzirla‘lj(eDRelea(s;e PudmRI """"""""""""""""""""" g'g Cleaning and INSpection ............ccceeveueueurunnnes 4-15
3. oFoIdOE’)vgwnulfrch:(;Sré """"""""""""""""""""" 3:8 Assembly and Installation ............c.cccccovvennnn.n. 4-15
Eraction Procedure ... 3-8 4.12 Steering Cylinder ..., 4-16
""""""""""""""""""""" Removal ....cc.oooeviieiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 416
4.0 MAINTENANCE Disassembly .........ccoevvvcininininiieiece, 4-16
4.0 Introduction ..................cocooooemirieieeeeeee. 4-1 Cleaning and Inspection ............c.cccccccvcunencen. 4-16
Special TOOIS .......ooveueeeeiceeicceeeeeeee e, 4-1 Assembly and Installation ............................... 4-16
Adjustment ........cccoveiiriiiiniien. e 4-16
SL26/30N Work Platform



Contents

Table of Contents

Section (Cont’d,) Page
Number No.
4.13 Lift Cylinder ...........ccccooiiiiiiinii 4-17
Removal ..o 4-17
Disassembly .........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiicc 4-17
Cleaning and Inspection ..........ccocceeverenienennn. 4-17
Reassembly ........ccccooiniriinniiiiicee 4-17
Installation .........cocevevininenieee 4-18
4.14 Electric Motor ..........c.cccooiviiiiiiniiiiecice 4-18
Troubleshooting .......cccovvreeieiinieiieeee, 4-18
Disassembly ..........ccooeiiiiiiiiiniiieicee, 4-18
INSPECHION oo 4-18
Reassembly ... 4-19
4.15 Torque Specifications .............c.ccccocvvininenene. 4-20
Fasteners ........cccoooviiiiiiiiiii 4-20
Hydraulic Components...........c.ccocccvevrinennene. 4-20
5.0 TROUBLESHOOTING
5.0 Introduction ... 5-1
General Procedure ...........cccoccevvcceninencnnnne. 5-1
5.1 Troubleshooting Guide ..........ccceureevvcrvrncennnce 5-1
6.0 SCHEMATICS
6.0 Introduction ... 6-1
6.1 Electrical Schematics ...............c..ccocecninin. 6-2
6.2 Hydraulic Schematics .............ccoccoooiviiinnne. 6-8
7.0 ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN
Assembly Page
Chassis Assembly, Electric & Dual Fuel ..............ccc....c.... 7-2
Power Module, Electric Model ........ccc.cooovvivviiiviiinnnn 7-4
Power Module, Dual Fuel Model............cccoooveviiinnn. 7-6
Control Module, Electric Model ..............coooeevviiiiiiiin, 7-8
Control Module, Dual Fuel Model ..............cc..cooooe 7-12
Control Valve Assembly, Electric Model ...........ccocceeenn.. 7-16
Control Valve Assembly, Dual Fuel Model ...................... 7-16
Cushion Valve Assembly, Electric Model ..........cc.cceceei. 7-18
Cushion Valve Assembly, Dual Fuel Model...................... 7-18
Elevating Assembly, SL26 .........cccccevirieviiiiniininiiceee 7-20
Elevating Assembly, SL30......ccccovininiiniiiircrceeee 7-20
Platform Assembly, SL26 ..........ccccoiiininciiniiicic, 7-22
Platform Assembly, SL30 .......cccccoceoviieiiiiiniiiicecne 7-24
Guardrail Assembly, SL26 .........cccooeviiiininiiiiiinene 7-26
Guardrail Assembly, SL30 ......cocevvevieiiiiinercceec 7-26
Controller Assembly, Electric Model ...............ccccoeee. 7-28
Controller Assembly, Dual Fuel Model ............c.ccceoenen. 7-30
Hose Installation, Electric Model.............cccooovevineeenee... 7-32
Hose Installation, D/F Model, Ser. Nos. thru 9965.............. 7-33
Hose Installation, D/F Model, Ser. Nos. 9966 to Current .... 7-33
Label Kit, Electric Model ..........cc.ooovveviiiiiiiiii e 7-34
Label Kit, Dual Fuel Model .............ooovvvivviiiiice 7-35
Option: Kubota Dual Fuel Engine ...........cccccveinineninnnnnn. 7-36
Option: Generator, Dual Fuel ..........c.cccccoooiiiinininn 7-38
Option: Generator, EIeCtriC ......ccocoeiieiienienieeieeics 7-40
Option: Low Voltage Meter, Electric..............cccccooeennn. 7-41
Option: Horn & Flashing Beacon.............cccccccecincennne. 7-42
Option: Deck Extension (SL26 Only) ........cccccevrereenne. 7-44
II

1 [ [l 1 1 [ 1 1 t ] 1 I 1 1 1 1 ] 1 ] 1 3 I 1 1 I 1 1 ] 1 I t ] ] 1 1 E
CONOUDBWN AN 8 OONOURWN W W = o @
QO®WNOUDbWN=0

o000 oo, AMDIMDAMDADAMDMDDIMDDOADMDIMDIADMWWWNNRN-=

=
o
=
°

SO U B DW=
NUITN = 2 NN /=

List of Illustrations

Title Page
SL26/30N Work Platform ........c.ccecereeniiincennnee 1-1
Batteries .........cccoovviiiiiiiii 2-1
Emergency Lowering Valve ... 2-1
Transporting Work Platform.............ccccoeeiininnn. 2-1
Controls and Indicators............ccoiviviicnnnennnnes 3-3
Brake Release Pump ........c.ccccoiiiiiiiiiiie, 3-7
Fold Down Guardrails ........c..cecceceevreniinenincsnnnne, 3-8
Blocking the Elevating Assembly ............ccccocceeneee. 4-3
Battery Charger ......ccocoevcinencieciice e 4-4
Lubrication Points............cccceeeiiciiiiiiiiiiice, 4-4
Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter ........ccccoeevevncnncnn. 4-5
Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Front View ............. 4-6
Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Top View ............... 4-7
Proportional Controller Adjustment ....................... 4-8
Platform Down Limit Switch Adjustment ............... 4-8
Platform Down Limit Switch Adjustment ............... 4-9
Cushion Down Limit Switch ........c..ccccoeveiiininnn. 4-9
Tilt Sensor Adjustment.........c..ccooceveienienieiecieinnens 4-9
Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View ...................... 4-11
Typical Hydraulic Pump, Electric Mode ................. 4-12
Typical Hydraulic Pump, Dual Fuel Mod ............... 4-12
Drive Motor Installation .............cccccooiiniiineninns 4-13
Wheel Bearings ............ccccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiicn, 4-14
Brake Cylinder.........ccooviiiniiiiiiiiieen, 4-15
Steering Cylinder Assembly ..o 4-16
Lift Cylinder Assembly ..., 4-17
Electric Motor Service ..........ccoceviicinivcncninenennn. 4-19
Terminal Strip and Relay 1D, Electric Model........... 6-3
Electrical Schematic, Electric Model........................ 6-3
Terminal Strip and Relay 1D, Dual Fuel Model........ 6-5
Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel Model ................... 6-5

Term. Strip and Relay ID, Opt. Kubota Dual Fuel ..6-7
Electrical Schematic, Optional Kubota Dual Fuel ...6-7

Hydraulic Schematic, Electric Model ..................... 6-9
Hydraulic Schematic, Dual Fuel Model.................. 6-9
Typical Hydraulic Manifold ..., 6-9
List of Tables
Title : Page
SPecifications .........coccoceeverenienine e 1-2
Controls and Indicators.............cccceeininininrnnnnnnnn. 3-2
Preventative Maintenance Checklist ...................... 4-2
BOlt TOrque ......ocvviiiiiciiici e 4-20
Hydraulic Component Torque........ccc.ccocevveeuenennnne. 4-20
Troubleshooting Guide ............ccccooevineiiiiiine 5-1
Electrical Schematic Legend, Electric .................... 6-2
Electrical Schematic Legend, Dual Fuel.................. 6-4
Electrical Schematic Legend, Opt. Kubota D/F ....... 6-6
Hydraulic Schematic Legend ........ s 6-8

SL26/30N Work Platform




Introduction & Specifications

1.0 Introduction
PURPOSE

The purpose of this service and parts manual is to
provide instructions and illustrations for the operation
and maintenance of an UpRight SL26/30N Work Plat-
form manufactured by UpRight, Inc. of Selma, California.

SCOPE

The manual includes procedures for proper operation,
maintenance, adjustment, and repair of this product as
well as recommended maintenance schedules and
troubleshooting.

1.1 General Description

The SL26/30N Work Platform consists of the platform,
controller, elevating assembly, power module, control
module, and chassis (see Figure 1-1).

Platform

The platform has a reinforced wood floor, 43.5 inch
(1105 mm) high guardrails with midrail, 6 inch (152
mm) toeboards and an entrance gate at the rear of the
platform. The guardrails can be folded down for access
through doors or for shipment.

DO NOT use the work platform without
guardrails properly assembled and in place
with the fasteners properly torqued.

Controller

The controller contains the controls to operate the
machine. It should be hung on the front guardrail, but
may be hand held if necessary. To operate the machine,
the interlock lever must be depressed to operate any
function. A complete explanation of control functions
can be found in Section 3.

Elevating Assembly

The platform is raised and lowered by the elevating
assembly, a two section arm pivoting on a gear, and
powered by a single stage lift cylinder. The hydraulic
pump(s), driven by electric motors or by the engine,
actuates the cylinder. Solenoid operated valves control
raising and lowering.

Power Module

Electric Model

The power module contains the batteries, battery
charger, battery control components, and motor/pump
assemblies.

SL26/30N Work Platform

Dual Fuel Model

The power module contains the engine, gas tank, L.P.
bottle, L.P. gas valve, battery and starter solenoid.

Control Module

The control module contains the hydraulic tank, hydrau-
lic valve manifold, horn/alarms, tilt sensor, volt/hour
meter, electrical terminal strips, and chassis controls. A
complete explanation of the chassis control functions is
found in Section 3.

Chassis

The chassis is a structural frame that supports all the
components of the SL26/30N Work Platform.

PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT

The SL26/30N Work Platform is designed to elevate
personnel and materials to overhead work areas and be
driven with the platform elevated on firm, level surfaces
only.

NOTE: Travel with the platform raised is limited to a
creep speed range. '

A DANGER A

The elevating function shall ONLY be used
when the work platform is level and on a
firm surface. The work platform is NOT
intended to be driven over uneven, rough
or soft terrain when elevated.

Platform
Controller Assembly
Elevating Assembly
Power Module 5
Control Module

Uk wh =

Chassis

Figure 1-1: SL26/30N Work Platform




Section
1.2

Introduction & Specifications

1.2 Specifications

Table 1-1: Specifications

ITEM

SL26N

SL30N

Platform Size (Inside Toeboards)
Standard
"w/ Extension

57.5in.x 141.5in. [1.46 m x 3.59 m]

57.5in.x 166.25in. [1.46 m x 4.22 m]
N/A

Max. Platform Capacity
Standard

57.5in.x 1815 in. [1.46 m x 4.61 m|

1250 Ibs. [567 kg]

1000 Ibs. [454 kg]

Working Height
Max. Platform Height

w/ Extension 1250 lbs. [567 kg] (combined platform & extension) N/A

on Extension 500 Ibs. [227 kg N/A
Max. No. of occupants

Standard 4 people 3 people

on Extension 2 people N/A
Height

32 ft. [9.75 m]
26 ft. [7.93 m]

36 ft. [10.97 m]
30 ft. [9.14 m]

Min. Platform Height 59in. [1.5 m] 59 in. [1.5 m]
Dimensions
Weight Dual Fuel: 4,630 Ibs. [2,100 kgl  Electric: 4,960 [2,247 kgl | Dual Fuel: 4,942 Ibs. [2,242 kg]  Flectric: 5,272 [2,391 kgl
Overall Width 66 in. [1.68 m], with standard tires 66 in. [1.68 m], with standard tires
Overall Height 94.5 in. [2.40 m] 94.5 in. [2.40 m]
Overall Length 149 in. [3.79 m] 173 in. [4.39 m]
Driveable Height 32 ft. [9.75 m] 36 ft. [10.97 m]

Surface Speed

Platform Lowered: Dual Fuel
Electric
Dual Fuel
Electric

‘Platform Raised:

0to 3.1 mph [0 to 5.0 km/h]
0to 2.6 mph [0 to 4.2 km/h]
0to .5 mph [0 to .8 km/h]
0 to .5 mph [0 to .8 km/h]

0 to 3.1 mph [0 to 5.0 km/h]
0 to 2.6 mph [0 to 4.2 km/h]
0to .5 mph [0 to .8 km/h]
0 to .5 mph [0 to .8 km/h]

System Voltage

Dual Fuel: 12 Volt DC Electric: 24 Volt DC

Dual Fuel: 12 Volt DC Electric: 24 Volt DC

Battery Charger (Electric only)

40 Amp, 110V, 60 Hz (40 Amp, 220 V, 50 Hz, Optional)

40 Amp, 110 V, 60 Hz (40 Amp, 220 V, 50 Hz, Optional)

Hydraulic Tank Capacity

12 Gallons [45.5 1]

12 Gallons [45.5 1]

Maximum Hydraulic System
Pressure

2000 psi [138 bar]

2000 psi [138 bar]

Hydraulic Fluid

Normal Use (>32 °F [0 °C]) I1SO #46 ISO #46
Low Temp. Use
(-10to 32 °F [-23 to 0 °C]) 5W-20 Motor Oil 5W-20 Motor Oil
Lift System One Single Stage Lift Cylinder One Single Stage Lift Cylinder
Lift Speed
Dual Fuel Raise, 23 sec./Lower, 35 sec. Raise, 23 sec./Lower, 35 sec.
Electric Raise, 33 sec./Lower, 35 sec. Raise, 33 sec./Lower, 35 sec.

Power Source

20 HP Kohler Dual Fuel, 2 Cylinder, Air Cooled Engine
{Gasoline/Propane) or Two 24V Electric Motors, Eight 6V
220 Amp/Hour Batteries

20 HP Kohler Dual Fuel, 2 Cylinder, Air Cooled Engine
{Gasoline/Propane) or Two 24V Electric Motors, Eight 6V
220 Amp/Hour Batteries

Drive Control

Proportional

Proportional

Control System

Joystick Controller with Interlock Lever and Thumb Rocker
Steering, Toggle Selector and Emergency Stop Switches

Joystick Controller with Interlock Lever and Thumb Rocker
Steering, Toggle Selector and Emergency Stop Switches

Horizontal Drive

Dual Rear Wheel, Hydraulic Motors

Dual Rear Wheel, Hydraulic Motors

Tires (Standard)

B78-13ST Slab

B78-13ST Slab

Parking Brake

Spring Applied, Hydraulic Release

Spring Applied, Hydraulic Release

Turning Radius (inside)

91t. 9in. [2.97 m]

91ft. 9in. [2.97 m]

Maximum Gradeability

Dual Fuel: 30% [16°] Electric: 25% [14°]

Dual Fuel: 30% [16°]

Electric: 25% [14°]

Toeboard

Wheel Base 100 in. [2.54 m] 100 in. [2.54 m]
Guardrails 43.5 in. [1.11 m] high, Fold Down with Gate 43.5 in. [1.11 m] high, Fold Down with Gate
6 in. [152 mm] High 6 in. [152 mm] High

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice.

SL26/30N Work Platform



Machine Preparation

NOTE: Read and familiarize yourself with all operat-
ing instructions before attempting to operate the
SL26/30N Work Platform.

2.1 Preparation for Use
A CAUTION A

STAND CLEAR when cutting the metal
banding to avoid being cut if the banding
snaps back.

1. Remove the metal banding from the module covers
and elevating linkage.

2. Remove the banding from the control console.

3. Remove tie wraps holding guardrail gate.

4. Connect the negative (-) lead terminal(s) to
battery(ies) in power module (Figure 2-1).

5. Close the Emergency Lowering Valve (Figure 2-2), if
necessary.

Dual Fuel Mo

1. Negative Battery Terminal(s)
2. Battery(ies)

Figure 2-1: Batteries

SL26/30N Work Platform

Figure 2-2: Emergency Lowering Valve

2.2 Forklifting Work Platform

NOTE: Forklifting is for transporting only.

See specifications for weight of work
platform and be certain that forklift is of
adequate capacity to lift the platform.

Forklift from the side of the platform by lifting under the
modules (Figure 2-3). :

. Typical Rear
Forklift Lifting Lug
Rear Tie

Downs

Figure 2-3: Transporting Work Platform

2-1



Section
2.5

Machine Preparation

2.3 Transporting the Work
Platform

1. Maneuver the work platform into transport position
and chock the wheels.

2. Secure the work platform to the transport vehicle
with chains or straps of adequate load capacity
attached to the chassis tie down lugs (Figure 2-3).

3. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve.

A CAUTION A

The rear chassis tie down lugs are not to
be used for lifting the work platform.

Overtightening of tie down chains or straps
may result in damage to the machine.

2.4 Preparation for Shipment

1. Grease all the grease fittings (see Section 4.4).
2. Fully lower the platform.

3. Disconnect the battery(ies) negative (-) lead from
the battery terminal(s) (Figure 2-1).

4. Band the controller to the front guardrail.

5. Band the elevating linkage to the frame just behind
the front wheels and at the rear wheels.

6. Open the Chassis Emergency Lowering Valve
(Figure 2-2).

2-2

2.5 Storage

No preparation for storage is required when the work
platform is in normal usage. Regular maintenance
procedures should continue to be performed (see Figure
4-1 and Table 4-1).

If the work platform is to be placed in long term storage
(dead storage), follow the recommended preservation
procedures, below.

PRESERVATION
1. Clean painted surfaces. If the paint is damaged,
repaint.

2. Fill the hydraulic tank to operating level, fluid will
be visible at the Sight Gauge. DO 'NOT fill the
hydraulic tank while the platform is elevated.

NOTE: DO NOT drain the hydraulic system prior to
long term storage.

3. Coat exposed portions of extended cylinder rods
with a preservative such as multipurpose grease and
wrap with barrier material.

4. Coat all exposed unpainted metal surfaces with
preservative.

5. Service the Dual Fuel Engine according to the
manufacturers recommendations.

BATTERY
1. Disconnect the battery ground cable(s) and secure
to the chassis.

2. Disconnect the remaining battery leads and secure
to the chassis.

3. Remove the batteries and place in alternate service.

SL26/30N Work Platform



Operation

i

3.0 Introduction
GENERAL FUNCTIONING

Either the engine or each battery powered electric
motor directly drives a hydraulic pump. The pump(s)
supply oil under pressure to operate all the work plat-
form functions. The oil flow is directed to the different
functions by electrically activated solenoid valves.

DRIVING

With the Controller Key Switch ON (and the engine
running, dual fuel models only), both chassis and con-
troller Emergency Stop Switches ON, the Interlock Lever
depressed, and the Drive/Lift Switch on DRIVE, the
machine will drive forward or reverse at a speed propor-
tional to the angle the control lever is pushed or pulled.

Driving with the Platform Lowered

Selecting HIGH SPEED with the Drive Speed Switch
and moving the Control Lever forward or reverse with
the platform fully lowered will energize the Drive Relay
contacts (dual fuel only), the Platform Down Relay
contacts, the Series/Parallel Coils, the Proportional Coil
and the Forward or Reverse Coil to allow oil to flow into
the Parking Brake (releasing the Brake) and serially
through the Hydraulic Motors. The Proportional Valve
closes or opens in proportion to the movement of the
Control Lever (from center). As the Proportional Valve
closes, more oil is allowed to flow to the Forward or
Reverse Valve increasing drive speed.

Selecting HIGH TORQUE (low speed) with the Drive
Speed Switch the Series/Parallel Valves are not ener- -
gized, allowing the oil to divide through the Hydraulic
Motors producing the high torque/low drive speed.

Driving with the Platform Elevated

Raising the platform (see RAISING AND LOWERING
THE PLATFORM, below) opens the Platform Down
Switch which cuts power to the Platform Down Relay.
This prevents the Series/Parallel Coils from energizing
and cuts power to the Controller high speed circuit.
When raised the platform will only drive at the creep
speed (motors in parallel).

Steering

On the top of the Control Lever is a momentary rocker
switch for steering the machine left and right. Pressing
the right or left side of the rocker switch will energize
the Steering Coils and allow oil to flow through the
Steering Valve to the Steering Cylinder. Releasing the
rocker switch de-energizes the Steering Coils and holds
the Steering Cylinder in position. The Steering Cylinder
will not automatically return to center. The Steering
Switch must be activated to change the wheels direc-
tion.

SL26/30N Work Platform

+

RAISING AND LOWERING THE
PLATFORM e

With the Controller Key Switch ON (and the engine
running, dual fuel models only), both chassis and con-
troller Emergency Stop Switches ON, the Interlock Lever
depressed, and the Drive/Lift Switch on LIFT, the
machine will elevate at a speed proportional to the
angle the Control Lever is pushed forward.

Pushing forward on the Control Lever energizes the
Proportional Coil, Up Coil and Motor Relays to start the
Electric Motors (electric models only). The greater the
angle (from center) of the Control Lever the more the
Proportional Valve closes. As the Proportional Valve
closes more oil is allowed to flow through the Lift Valve
to the Lift Cylinder increasing lift speed.

Lowering the platform electrically energizes the Down
Alarm and the Down Coil. This allows the oil to flow out
of the Lift Cylinder through an orifice, which controls
the rate of descent, then back to tank. During the last
12 in. (304 mm) of lowering the Cushion Down Valve is
energized forcing the oil thru another orifice slowing the
platform rate of descent. Lowering the platform manu-
ally with the Emergency Down Valve allows the oil to
flow out of the Lift Cylinder in the same manner but
there is no Down Alarm.

DESIGN FEATURES

The SL26/30N has the following features:

* The drive speed is limited to creep speed when
operating the work platform while platform is
elevated.

* The platform descent rate is controlled by an
orifice (fixed speed) and is slowed further by
another orifice during the last 12 in. (304 mm) of
platform lowering (cushion speed). The lift cylinder
is equipped with a velocity fuse to prevent descent
should the lift hose rupture.

* A parking brake is automatically engaged when
the Control Lever is released and the machine
comes to a full stop.

* The Controller and chassis controls are equipped
with Emergency Stop Switches for stopping all
powered functions.

* The Interlock Lever must be depressed for the
Controller to function.

* An alarm is provided to signal when the platform is
lowering. ‘

* A lift switch is located in the Control Module on
the Chassis for lifting and lowering platform from
ground level.

* An Emergency Down Valve is provided in the
Control Module, to lower the platform in the
event electrical power is lost.

3-1




Section
3.1

Operation

3.1 Controls and Indicators

The controls and indicators for operation of the SL26/30N

Work Platform are shown in Figure 3-1. The name and

function of each control and indicator are listed in Table

3-1. The index numbers in Figure 3-1 correspond to the
index numbers in Table 3-1. The operator shall know
the location of each control and indicator and have a
thorough knowledge of the function and operation of
each before attempting to operate the unit.

Table 3-1: Controls and Indicators

Controller/Platform Chassis
INDEX INDEX
NO. |NAME FUNCTION NO. |NAME FUNCTION
1 KEY SWITCH Turn key clockwise to provide power to 8 VOLT/HOUR Shows state of charge of batteries and
(Electric) the Interlock Switch. METER hours machine has been on.
KEY SWITCH Turn key fully clockwise to start engine 9 EMERGENCY STOP | Push red button to cut power to
(Dual Fuel) when released key goes to RUN to SWITCH (chassis) | controls (off). Turn clockwise to provide
provide power to the Interlock Switch. power (on).
2 EMERGENCY STOP | Push red button to cut power to 10 CHASSIS LIFT Push switch up to lift the platform and
SWITCH (platform) | controls (off). Turn clockwise to provide SWITCH push switch down to lower the platform.
power (on). 11 FUEL SELECTOR | Moving switch up or down changes the
3 CONTROL LEVER [ Move joystick forward or backwards to SWITCH engines fuel supply between GASOLINE
proportionally control Drive Valves or Lift (Dual Fuel Only) and PROPANE. Placing the switch in the
and Down Valve depending on position of center position purges the fuel lines prior
Drive Lift Switch. to changing fuels.
4 STEERING SWITCH | Moving the momentary rocker switch RICHT 12 EMERGENCY Push in and turn knob ¥ turn
or LEFT steers the work platform in that LOWERING VALVE | counterclockwise, the knob will pop out
direction. Although the Steering Switch is and the platform will lower. To close, push
self centering the steering system is not. in and turn knob ¥ turn clockwise until
The wheels must be steered back to detent engages. The platform cannot be
: straight. raised until this valve is closed.
5 DRIVE SPEED/ Provides two speed/torque ranges, in 13 DOWN ALARM* | Sounds an audible signal while
TORQUE SELECTOR] forward or reverse. (60 Hz) platform is lowering during normal
SWITCH HIGH SPEED-low torque and operation. If the Emergency Lowering
HIGH TORQUE-low speed. Valve is used the alarm does not sound.
6 DRIVE/LIFT Selecting DRIVE allows the work platform 14 TILT ALARM* Sounds an audible signal when the
SWITCH to move forward or reverse. Selecting (600 Hz) platform is elevated and on a slope of 2°
LIFT allows the work platform to raise or side to side or fore and aft.
lower. 15 BATTERY Charger turns on automatically after a short
7 INTERLOCK Provides power to the Controller powered CHARGER delay. The ammeter indicates when
LEVER functions, only when depressed, preventing (Electric model only) | charger is operating. Charger turns off
SWITCH accidental activation of the Controller. automatically when batteries are fully
charged.
16 BRAKE RELEASE Releases the Parking Brake allowing the
PUMP** machine to be moved in the event power
is lost or for winching onto a trailer.
* Down Alarm and Tilt Alarm are the same unit with
different inputs.
** Not Shown, see Figure 3-2.
3-2 SL26/30N Work Platform




Operation

Contrlu le

Power Module

Figure 3-1: Controls and Indicators

SL26/30N Work Platform 3-3



B

Operation

3.2 Safety Rules and
Precautions

Always observe the following safety rules and precau-
tions when using the SL26/30N Work Platform:

NEVER operate the machine within ten feet of power
lines (THIS MACHINE IS NOT INSULATED).

NEVER elevate the platform or drive the machine while
elevated unless the machine is on a firm level surface.
NEVER sit, stand or climb on guardrail or midrail.
NEVER operate the machine without first surveying the
work area for surface hazards such as holes, drop-offs,
bumps and debris.

NEVER operate the machine if all guardrails are not
properly in place and secured with all fasteners properly
torqued.

CLOSE gate across entrance after mounting the plat-
~form.
NEVER use ladders or scaffolding on the platform.
NEVER attach overhanging loads or increase the size of
the platform.
LOOK up, down and around for overhead obstructions
and electrical conductors.
DISTRIBUTE all loads evenly on the platform. (For
maximum platform load, refer to Table 1-1).
NEVER use damaged equipment. (Contact UpRight for
instructions.)
NEVER change operating or safety systems.
INSPECT the machine thoroughly for cracked welds,
loose hardware, hydraulic leaks, damaged control cable,
loose wire connections and tire damage.
NEVER climb down elevating assembly with the platform
elevated.
NEVER perform service on machine while platform is
elevated without blocking elevating assembly.
CHECK all four tires for correct inflation (50 psi).
NEVER recharge batteries near sparks or open flame;
batteries that are being charged emit highly explosive
hydrogen gas.
SECURE the work platform against unauthorized use by
turning the key switch off and removing the key from
the key switch when leaving the machine unattended.
NEVER replace any component or part with anything
other than original UpRight replacement parts without
the manufacturers consent.
ALWAYS read, understand, and follow Section 8 of ANSI
Standard A92.6-1990 when operating any work plat-
form."

3.3 Pre-Operation Inspection

NOTE: Carefully read, understand and follow all
safety rules, operating instructions, labels and the
Scaffold Industry Association's MANUAL OF RESPON-
SIBILITIES. Perform the following steps each day
before use.

VISUAL INSPECTION

. zu - B
DO NOT perform service on work plat-
form with the platform elevated unless the
elevating assembly is properly blocked.

1. Remove module covers and inspect for damage, oil
leaks or missing parts.

2. Check the level of the hydraulic oil with the plat-
form fully lowered (see Section 4.4). Oil should be
visible in the sight gauge. Add 1SO #46 hydraulic
oil, if necessary.

3. Check that the fluid level in the batteries is correct
(see Section 4.3).

4. Carefully inspect the entire work platform for
damage such as cracked welds or structural mem-
bers, loose or missing parts, oil leaks, damaged
cables or hoses, loose connections and tire damage.

5. Check that all guardrails are securely in place with
all fasteners properly torqued.

6. Check tire pressure; 50 psi (3.4 bar).

7. Turn the Chassis Emergency Stop Switch to the ON
position. Turn the red knob clockwise.

DUAL FUEL MODEL INSPECTION

1. Check fuel supply.
2. Check engine oil level with the dipstick.

3. Set dual fuel selector to desired position. Set to the
center position to purge the system when switching
fuels. If the machine is to be operated on propane,
open the supply valve on the tank.

NOTE: When using LP gas, use clean, water free
liquid petroleum gas, preferably from a bulk storage
tank. Follow the instructions located on the power
modaule tray for filling the tank. Over filling the
propane tank may cause regulator freeze-up.

If you smell propane, close the supply
valve on the tank immediately until you
have located and corrected the leak.

SL26/30N Work Platform



Operation

ELECTRIC MODEL INSPECTION

1. Verify batteries are charged (see Section 4.3). A% . VRN
2. Check that AC extension cord has been discon- LOOK up and around for obstructions
nected from charger. prior to operating the lift function.

SYSTEM FUNCTION INSPECTION DO NOT operate the work platform

within 10 feet of any electrical power
. WADA N lines. THIS WORK PLATFORM IS NOT

— INSULATED.
STAND CLEAR of the work platform while DO NOT elevate the platform unless the
performing the following checks. work platform is on firm level ground.
Before operating the work platform survey DO NOT enter the elevating assembly
the work area for surface hazards such as while the platform is elevated.

holes, drop-offs, bumps and debris.

Check in ALL directions, including above
the work platform, for obstructions and
electrical conductors.

8. Push Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and elevate
platform while pushing the Tilt Sensor off of level. The
platform should only elevate about one foot (.3 m)
and the Tilt Alarm should sound. If the platform

Protect control console cable from possible continues to elevate and/or there is no alarm STOP
damage while performing checks. and remove the machine from service until it is
— repaired.
1. Unhook Controller from front guardrail. Firmly 9. Release the Tilt Sensor and fully elevate platform.

grasp Controller hanger in such a manner that the

Interlock Lever can be depressed, while performing | 10- Visually inspect the elevating assembly, lift cylinder,
the following checks from the ground. cables and hoses for damage or erratic operation.

2. Turn the Emergency Stop Button clockwise or pull Check for missing or loose parts.
up to the ON position. 11. Lower the platform partially by pushing Chassis Lift

3. Turn Controller Key Switch clockwise to ON. Switch to DOWN, and check operation of the audible
Turn fully clockwise to start engine (dual fuel only). lowering alarm.

4. Position Drive/Lift Switch to DRIVE position. 12. Open the Chassis Emergency Lowering Valve, push in
5. With the Speed Range Switch first in HIGH and turn counterclockwise, to check for proper
' TORQUE and then in HIGH SPEED depress the operation. Once the platform is fully lowered, close
Interlock Lever and slowly push the Control Lever the valve, push in and turn clockwise until the detent
to FORWARD then REVERSE positions to check for ENngages.
speed and directional control. The farther you push 13. Mount the platform making sure the gate has been
or pull the Control Lever the faster the machine will latched.
travel. 14. Position Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT.
6. Push Steering Switch RIGHT then LEFT to check for | 45 Slowly push Control Lever to UP to raise the platform,
steering control. fully actuate the Control Lever to check proportional
7. Position Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT, rehook Control- lift speed. Slowly pull Control Lever to DOWN
ler to front guardrail. position to lower platform. Check that Lowering Alarm
sounds.

16. Turn Controller Key Switch to OFF, push the Emer-
gency Stop Button and dismount the platform.

17. Close and secure module covers.

SL26/30N Work Platform 3-5



Section
34

Operation

3.4 Operation

NOTE: Before operating work platform, ensure that
the pre-operation and safety inspection has been
completed, any deficiencies have been corrected and
the operator has been thoroughly trained on this
machine.

TRAVEL WITH PLATFORM
LOWERED

1. Verify Chassis Emergency Stop Switch is in the ON
position.

2. After mounting platform close and latch gate.
Check that guardrails are in position and properly
assembled with fasteners properly torqued.

3. Check that route is clear of persons, obstructions,
holes and drop-offs and is capable of supporting the
wheel loads.

4. Check clearances above, below and to the sides of
the platform.

5. Turn Controller Emergency Stop Button clockwise
or pull up to the ON position.

6. Set the Drive/Lift Switch to the DRIVE position and
turn the Key Switch to ON. On dual fuel models
start the engine.

7. Position the Drive/Lift Speed Range Switch to
HIGH TORQUE.

8. Grasp the Control Lever so the Interlock Lever is
depressed (releasing the Interlock Lever cuts power
to Controller). Slowly push or pull the Control Lever
to FORWARD or REVERSE to travel in the desired
direction. The farther you push or pull the Control
Lever from center the faster the machine will travel.

9. While moving, push the Drive/Lift Speed Range
Switch to HIGH SPEED for travel on level surfaces
or to HIGH TORQUIE for climbing grades or travel-
ing in confined areas.

STEERING

1. Push the Steering Switch RIGHT or LEFT to turn the
wheels. Observe the tires while maneuvering to
insure proper direction. :

NOTE: Steering is not self-centering. Wheels must be
returned to the straight ahead position by operating
the Steering Switch.

RAISING AND LOWERING THE
WORK PLATFORM

L

LOOK up and around for obstructions
before performing the lift function.

DO NOT elevate the platform unless the
work platform is on a firm and level sur-
face.

DO NOT operate the work platform
within 10 feet of any electrical lines . THIS
WORK PLATFORM IS NOT INSULATED.
NEVER enter the Elevating Assembly while
the platform is elevated.

1. Position the Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT.

2. While depressing the Interlock Lever, push the
Control Lever slowly to UP to raise the platform.
Pushing the Control Lever farther increases the lift
speed. If the machine is not level the Tilt Alarm will
sound and the machine will not lift or drive. If the
Tilt alarm sounds the platform must be lowered
and the machine moved to a level location before
attempting to re-elevate the Platform.

3. When the work task is completed, position the
Drive/Lift Switch to LIFT and lower the platform by
pulling back on the Control Lever until the platform
is fully lowered.

TRAVEL WITH WORK PLATFORM
ELEVATED

-
o sl

Travel with platform elevated ONLY on
firm and level surfaces.

NOTE: The work platform will travel at reduced
speed when in the elevated position.

1. Check that the route is clear of persons, obstruc-
tions, holes and drop-offs and is capable of support-
ing the wheel loads.

SL26/30N Work Platform



Operation

B

2. Check clearances above, below and to the sides of
 platform. ,

3. With the platform elevated position the Drive/Lift
Switch to the DRIVE position.

4. Push the Control Lever to FORWARD or REVERSE
for the desired direction of travel. If the machine is
not level the Tilt Alarm will sound and the machine
will not lift or drive. If the Tilt alarm sounds the
platform must be lowered and the machine moved
to a level location before attempting to re-elevate
the Platform.

EMERGENCY LOWERING

The Emergency Lowering Valve is located on the left
hand side of the chassis through the cutout in the
control module cover.

1. Open the Emergency Lowering Valve by pushing in
and turning the knob counterclockwise approxi-
mately /4 turn, the knob will pop out disengaging
detent (see Figure 3-1).

2. Once the platform is fully lowered, be certain that
the Emergency Lowering Valve is closed again. The
platform will not elevate if the Emergency Lowering
Valve has not been closed.

3. To close the Emergency Lowering Valve, push the
knob in and turn approximately %s turn clockwise
until the detent engages.

SWITCHING FUELS
(DUAL FUEL ONLY)
1. With engine running push the Fuel Selector Switch
to the center position.

2. After the engine has quit running select the appro-
priate fuel supply.

3. Restart the engine.

AFTER USE EACH DAY

1. Ensure that the platform is fully lowered.

2. Park the machine on level ground, preferably under
cover, secure against vandals, children or unautho-
rized operation.

3. Turn the Key Switch to OFF and remove the key to
prevent unauthorized operation.

4. Charge batteries on electric models.

SL26/30N Work Platform

+

3.5 Brake Release Pump ,
(Figure 3-1 &3-2)

Perform the following only when the machine will not
operate under its own power and it is necessary to move
the machine or when towing the machine up a grade or
onto a trailer to transport.

1. Close the needle valve by turning the knob clock-
wise.

2. Pump the Brake Release Pump until the Parking
Brake Cylinder Rod clears the wheel rotor.

3. The machine will now roll when pushed or pulled.

4. Be sure to open the needle valve and verify that

the cylinder rod has extended before the machine
is operated.

Never operate work platform with the
Parking Brake inoperative. Serious injury -
or damage could result.

Never tow faster than 1 ft./sec. (.3 m/sec).

eedle Valve|

Figure 3-2: Brake Release Pump




Section
3.6

Operation

3.6 Fold Down Guardrails
( Figure 3-3)

This procedure is only for passing through doorways.
Guardrails must be returned to proper position before
using the machine. ‘

FOLD DOWN PROCEDURE

NOTE: When performing the following procedures
retain all fasteners.

1. Place Controller on deck.

2. Starting at the front of the platform, remove nuts,
bolts and washers from the top of the front guard-
rail. Fold the front guardrail forward and down.

3. Hang the Controller from the front guardrail.

Close and latch the gate.

5. Remove nuts, bolts and washers from the top of the
rear guardrail. Fold the rear guardrail back and
down being careful to keep gate latched at all
times.

6. Fold one side guardrail in so it rests on the deck,
repeat with other side guardrail.

&

ERECTION PROCEDURE

. Raise side guardrails.

Raise rear guardrail assembly, aligning holes and
install bolts, washers and nuts. Tighten securely.

3. Place the Controller on the deck.

4. Raise front guardrail, aligning holes and install bolts,
washers and nuts. Tighten securely.

5. Hang Controller from front guardrail.

6. Before operating work platform check that all
fasteners are in place and properly torqued.

A DANGER A

Before entering platform, guardrails must
be securely fastened in their proper position.

N =

Figure 3-3: Fold Down Guardrails

SL26/30N Work Platform



Maintenance

Section
4.0

4.0 Introduction

Be sure to read, understand and follow all
information in the Operation Section of
this manual before attempting to operate
or perform service on any SL26/30N work
platform.

Note: For Information on the dual fuel engine refer to
the engine manual.

This section contains instructions for the maintenance of
the SL26/30N work platform. Procedures for the opera-
tion inspection, adjustment, scheduled maintenance,
and repair/removal are included.

Referring to Section 3.0 will aid in understanding the
operation and function of the various components and
systems of the SL26/30N work platform and help in
diagnosing and repair of the machine.

SPECIAL TOOLS

The following is a list of special tools that are required to
perform certain maintenance procedures. These tools
may be purchased from your dealer.

Part Number

14124-006-00
14124-030-00
10119-000-00

Description
Gauge, 0-600 psi
Gauge, 0-3000 psi
Inclinometer

SL26/30N Work Platform

4.1 Preventative Maintenance
(Table 4-1)

The complete inspection consists of periodic visual and
operational checks, together with all necessary minor
adjustments to assure proper performance. Daily inspec-
tion will prevent abnormal wear and prolong the life of
all systems. The inspection and maintenance schedule is
to be performed at regular intervals. Inspection and
maintenance shall be performed by personnel who are
trained and familiar with mechanical and electrical
procedures. Complete descriptions of the procedures
are in the text following the table.

Before performing preventative mainte-
nance familiarize yourself with the opera-
tion of the machine.

Always use the elevating assembly brace
whenever it is necessary to enter the
scissor assembly when the Platform is
elevated.

The Preventative Maintenance table has been designed
to be used for machine service and maintenance repair.
Please copy the following page and use this table as a
checklist when inspecting a machine for service.

4-1



Section
4.1

Maintenance

Preventative Maintenance Table Key

Interval

Daily=each shift or every day
50h/30d=every 50 hours or 30 days
250h/6m=every 250 hours or 6 months
1000h/2y=every 1000 hours or 2 years

Model

A= all models
E= electric models

Table 4-1: Preventative Maintenance Checklist (cont'd.)

D= dual fuel models COMPONENT| INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVAL | MODEL| Y [ N | R
_ Tires Check for damage Daily A
Y= Yes/Acceptable I Checkair pressure (50 psif3.4 ber) Daly | A
N=No/ Not Acceptable Checklugnuts torque to 90 Ios.[123Nm]) | 300 A
R=Repaired/Acceptable Hydraulic | Wipe clean 300 A
. . Pump Check for leaks at mating surfaces 300 A
Preventative Maintenance Report Check forhose g sl baly A
Date: Check mountirllg bolts for.proper torque | 30D A
Check the drive coupling for proper
Owner: torque and alignment Ty A
) Lubricate pump splines bm D
Model No: Drive Motors | Check for operation and leaks Daily A
Serial No: Steering | Check hardware & fittings M A
. ) System for proper torque
Serviced By: Grease pivot pins 300 A
Service Interval: Oil king pins 30| A
Check steering cylinder for leaks & 30p A
. . . mounting bolts for proper torque
Table 4-1: Preventative Maintenance Checklist Elevating | Inspect for structural cracks Daly | A
ivot points f
COMPONENT] INSPECTION OR SERVICES INTERVALIMODEL] Y N T R ] | [5%emY gtggt e U
Battery Check electrolyte level Daily A for proper torqugep P
System Check speciﬁc gravity 30D A Check linkage gear for wear o A
Clean exterior _ bm A Check elevating arms for bending 6m A
Check battery cable condition Daily A Crease linkage pins 300 A
Charge batteries Daily E Grease linkage gear 300 A
___ |Cleanterminals bm A Chassis Check hoses for pinch or Daily A
Engine Oil | Check level and condition Daily D rubbing points
Check for leaks Daily D Check component mounting (M A
Change oil filter 30D D for proper torque
Engine Fuel |Check fuel level Daily D Check welds for cracks Daily A
System Check for leaks Daily D Lift Check the cylinder rod for wear 300 A
Replace fuel filter bm D Cylinder  [Check mounting pin pivot bolts 300 A
Check air cleaner Daily D for proper torque
Hydraulic Oil | Check oil level Daily A Check pivot pin snap rings 30D A
Change filter . bum A Check seals for leaks 30D A
Drain and replace oil 2 A Inspect pivot points for wear 300 A
Hydraulic |Checkforleaks Daily A Check fittings for proper torque 300 A
System Check hose connections 300 A Entire Check for and repair collision damage | Daily A
Check hoses for exterior wear 300 A Unit Check fasteners for proper torque 3m A
Emergency [Open the emergency lowering Daily A Check for corrosion-remove bM A
Hydraulic  |valve and check for serviceability and repaint
System ' . . Lubricate 300
Controller | Check switch operation Daily A Labels Check for peeling, missing, or Daily A
Control ~ [Check the exterior of the cable Daily A unreadable labels & replace
Cable [for pinching, binding or wear Wheel Check wheel assembly for play 30D A
Platform Check fasteners for proper torque Daily A Bearings Repack wheel bearings 2y A
Deckand' - | Check welds for cracks Daily A (replace wheel bearings and
Rails Check condition of deck Daily A seals at 2000 hrs.)
4-2 SL26/30N Work Platform



Maintenance m

4.2 Blocking Elevating REMOVAL

Assembly (Fzgu re 4-1) 1. Push Chassis Lift Switch to UP position and gradually
raise platform until jackstand can be removed.

A CAUTION A ; Remove jackstand.

Push Chassis Lift Switch to DOWN position and

DO NOT support or raise the front of the . completely lower platform.
platform during any maintenance opera- .
tion as this may result in damage to the 4.3 Battery Maintenance

tension members.

VAR Hazard of explosive gas mixture. Keep
BEFORE performing maintenance on work sparks, flame, and smoking material away
platform, while elevated, ensure that from batteries.
elevating assembly is properly supported. Always wear safety glasses when working
DO NOT stand in elevating assembly area with batteries.
while installing or removing jackstand. Battery fluid is highly
\ corrosive. Thoroughly rinse away any
INSTALLATION spilled fluid with clean water.
1. Park the work platform on firm, level ground. BATTERY INSPECTION AND
2. Open control module cover. CLEANING
3. Turn Chassis Emergency Stop Button clockwise to ) ] o
the ON position. Check battery fluid level daily, especially if work plat-

form is being used in a warm, dry climate. If required,
add distilled water ONLY. Use of tap water with high
mineral content will shorten battery life.

4. Position Chassis Lift/Lower Switch to UP and elevate
platform approximately 12 inches (305 mm).

5. Place a jackstand with a minimum rating of 4000

Ibs. (1814 Kg) between the lower mast and chassis A CAUTION A

just behind the front axle.

6. Push Chassis Lift Switch to DOWN position and If battery water level is not maintained,
gradually lower platform until jackstand is secured batter'les will not fully .Charge creating a
tightly between lower mast and Chassis. low discharge rate which will damage

motor/pump unit and void warranty.

The battery(ies) and cables should be inspected regularly
for signs of cracks in the cases, electrolyte leakage and
corrosion of the terminals. Inspect cables for worn spots
or breaks in the insulation and for broken cable termi-

nals.
| Clean the battery(ies) when it shows signs of corrosion at
the terminals or when electrolyte has overflowed during

////jj]:[ \ DO NOT lift | | charging. Use a baking soda solution to clean the bat-
P or support tery, taking care not to get the solution inside the cells.
N_ ?_*"AO the front of Rinse thoroughly with clean water. Clean battery and

3 ‘ e/  platform cable contact surfaces to a bright metal finish whenever

/@ o / @ Jackstand a cable is removed.

Lower Mast

Figure 4-1: Blocking the Elevating Assembly

SL26/30N Work Platform 4-3



Maintenance

BATTERY CHARGING (ELECTRIC
MODEL ONLY-Figure 4-2)

Charge the batteries at the end of each work shift or
sooner if the batteries have been discharged.

Charge the batteries only in a well venti-
lated area.

Do not charge the batteries when the work
platform is in an area containing sparks or
flames.

Permanent damage to the batteries will
result if the batteries are not immediately
recharged after discharging.

Never leave the charger unattended for
more than two days.

Never disconnect the cables from the
batteries when the charger is operating.

Keep the charger dry.

Charge batteries as follows:

1. Check the batteries fluid level. If the electrolyte level
is lower than 3/sin. (10mm) above the plates, add
clean, distilled water only.

2. Connect the charger plug to a properly grounded
outlet of the proper voltage and frequency.

3. The charger turns on automatically after a short
delay.

4. The charger turns off automatically when the batter-
ies are fully charged.

anr 4-2: Battery Chrger ”

BATTERY CELL EQUALIZATION

The specific gravity of the electrolyte in the battery cells
should be equalized monthly. To do this, charge the
battery as outlined in Battery Charging. After this initial
charge, check the electrolyte level in all cells and add
distilled water as necessary. Then, charge the batteries
for an additional 8 hours. During this time, the charging
current will be low (4 amps) as the cells are equalizing.

After equalization, the specific gravity of all cells should
be checked with a hydrometer. The temperature cor-
rected specific gravity should be 1.260. If the battery
contains any cells with corrected readings below 1.230,
the battery should be replaced.

Do not check the specific gravity in a cell to which
water has just been added. If there is not enough
electrolyte in a fully charged cell to obtain a sample for
the hydrometer, add water and continue charging for 1
to 2 hours to adequately mix the water and electrolyte.

/2\

fb

O
N
OFJ

\1

/w
@ :
@\

1. Grease Fittings
2. Linkage Gears
3. Steering Linkage

Figure 4-3: Lubrication Points

SL26/30N Work Platform



Maintenance

4.4 Lubrication

Refer to Table 4-1 for the lubrication intervals and
Figure 4-3 for location of items that require lubrication
service. Refer to the appropriate sections for lubrication
information on the hydraulic oil tank and filter and rear
wheel bearings.

GREASE FITTINGS

Wipe each grease fitting before and after greasing. Using
multipurpose grease in a grease gun, pump the grease
into the fitting until grease just begins to appear at the
edges of the pivot, wipe off any excess grease.

LINKAGE GEARS

1. Raise platform fully.

2. Using another work platform or ladder get up high
enough to comfortably reach gears.

3. Use a long handled brush to apply multipurpose
grease to the face of the gears.

A CAUTION A

Do not use hands to apply grease or allow
any body part to enter the elevating assembly.

4. Lower the platform after greasing.

STEERING LINKAGE

Apply one or two drops of motor oil to each pivot and
king pin bearing.

DUAL FUEL HYDRAULIC PUMP

Remove the capscrews that mount the pump to the
engine. Remove the pump from the engine and apply
high pressure molybdenum grease to the splines. Rein-
stall the pump and secure with the capscrews.

SL26/30N Work Platform

Section
4.4
HYDRAULIC OIL TANK AND |
FILTER (Figure 4-4)

Fluid Level

With the platform fully lowered, the oil should be visible
in the sight gauge. If the oil is NOT visible, fill the tank
until the oil can be seen. DO NOT fill above the sight
gauge or when the platform is elevated.

Oil and Filter Replacement

1. Operate the work platform for five minutes to warm
up the oil. To change the filter only, go to Step 5.

A CAUTION A

The hydraulic oil may be hot enough to
cause burns. Wear safety gloves and safety
glasses when handling hot oil.

2. Provide a suitable container to catch the drained oil.
The hydraulic tank has an oil capacity of 12.0 gal (45.4 ).

3. Remove the drain plug and allow all il to drain into
the container, be sure to dispose of oil properly.

Reinstall the drain plug.

Unscrew the filter top from the filter body.

Lift the filter element from the filter body.
Remove filter cup and clean cavity, reinstall cup.

e N vk

Insert the replacement filter element into the filter
body and press into position.

9. Fill the hydraulic oil tank to the level of the Sight Gauge
with ISO #46 hydraulic oil by pouring the oil into the
top of the filter. Since the oil is being filtered as it is
going into the tank, it will take a while to fill the tank.

. Drain (unr t
2. Filter Housing
3. Sight Gauge

Figure 4-4: Hydraulic Oil Tank and Filter

4-5




55

Maintenance

4.5 Setting Hydraulic Pressures

Referring to Figure 4-12 along with the other Figures will
aid in the following procedures.

NOTE: Check the hydraulic pressures whenever the
pump, manifold, or relief valve has been serviced or
replaced.

The hydraulic oil may be of sufficient
temperature to cause burns. Wear safety
gloves and safety glasses when handling
hot oil.

The oil in the hydraulic system is under
very high pressure which can easily cause
severe cuts. Obtain medical assistance
immediately if cut by hydraulic oil.

MAIN RELIEF VALVE (Figure 4-5)

Operate the hydraulic system for five minutes.

2. Remove the gauge port plug and install a 0-3000 psi
pressure gauge assembly.

3. Remove the plug in the end of the Main Relief Valve
to expose the adjusting screw.

4. Remove the hex nuts holding the Drive Coils onto
the Drive Valves and remove the coils.

5. With the engine running and the Drive/Lift Switch in
DRIVE, position the Control Lever to REVERSE and
hold until the system bypasses (approximately 2
seconds).

6. While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set the
pressure to 2000 psi (138 bar) maximum by slowly
turning the adjusting screw, clockwise increases
pressure.

7. Reinstall the coils on the Drive Valves.
Remove the pressure gauge and reinstall all plugs.

1. Main Relief Valve

2. Counterbalance Valves
3. Gauge Port Plug

4. Drive Coils

Figure 4-5: Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Front View

COUNTERBALANCE VALVES
(Figure 4-5)

1. Operate the hydraulic system for five minutes

2. Remove the gauge port plug and install a 0-3000 psi
pressure gauge assembly.

3. Exchange the top Counterbalance Valve with the
Main Relief Valve.

4. Remove the plug from the end of the Counterbal-
ance Valve to expose the adjusting screw.

5. Remove the hex nuts holding the Drive Coils onto
the Drive Valves and remove the coils.

6. With the engine running and Lift/Drive Switch in
DRIVE, position the Control Lever to REVERSE and
hold until the system bypasses (approximately 2
seconds).

7. While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set the
pressure to 900 psi (62 bar) maximum by slowly
turning the adjusting screw, clockwise increases
pressure.

8. [Exchange the top Counterbalance Valve with the
bottom Counterbalance Valve and repeat the
procedure setting the bottom Counterbalance Valve
to 1200 psi (83 bar).

9. Be sure to reinstall the valves to their original loca-
tions and replace all plugs when finished setting
pressures.

10. Reinstall drive coils.

SL26/30N Work Platform




Maintenance

Section
4.5

STEERING RELIEF VALVE
(Figure 4-6)

1.

5.

6.

Remove the top steering hose from back of the
manifold and replace it with a 0-3000 psi gauge
assembly.

Block the end of the hose with a cap fitting.

Remove the plug from the end of the valve to
expose the adjusting screw.

With the engine running, push the Steering Switch
RIGHT and set the pressure to 1200 psi (83 bar)
maximum by slowly turning the adjusting screw
clockwise to increase pressure.

Replace the valve plug.
Remove the gauge and reinstall the hose.

DRIVE RELIEF VALVE
(Figure 4-6)

1. Operate the hydraulic system for five minutes

2. Remove the gauge port plug and install a 0-3000 psi
pressure gauge assembly.

3. Exchange the Main Relief Valve with the Drive
Relief Valve.

4. Remove the plug from the end of the valve to
expose the adjusting screw.

5. Remove the hex nuts holding the Drive Coils onto
the Drive Valves and remove the coils.

6. With the engine running and the Drive/Lift Switch in
DRIVE, position the Control Lever to REVERSE and
hold until the system bypasses (approximately 2
seconds).

7. While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set the
pressure to 1500 psi (103 bar) maximum by slowly
turning the adjusting screw, clockwise increases
pressure.

8. Reinstall the valves to their original locations and
replace all plugs when finished setting pressure.

9. Replace the Drive Valve Coils.

SL26/30N Work Platform

AW

Steering Relief Valve

Top Steering Hose

Drive Relief Valve

. Brake Pressure Reducing Valve

Figure 4-6: Hydraulic Manifold Assembly, Top View

BRAKE PRESSURE REDUCING
VALVE (Figure 4-6)
1.

Using two 1-ton jack stands and a 2-ton jack, jack
the work platform up to raise the rear wheels off the
ground and block the machine securely.

Remove the outlet hose from the backside of the
Brake Release Pump and install a 0-600 psi gauge
assembly in-line with a tee fitting.

Remove the plug on the end of the Brake Relief
Valve.

With the engine running, position the Control Lever
to REVERSE and hold.

While holding the Control Lever in REVERSE, set the
pressure to 350-480 psi (24-33 bar) maximum by
slowly turning the adjusting screw, clockwise in-
creases pressure.

Replace the valve plug.

Remove the gauge and tee fitting and reinstall the
hose.

Remove the jack stands and lower the machine.




Section

4.6

Maintenance

S

Figure 4-7: Proportional Cont

4.6 Switch Adjustments

PROPORTIONAL CONTROL
ADJUSTMENT (Figure 4-7)

To perform the adjustment, the control box must be
opened by removing the screws at the corners of the
controller and rotating the top forward to expose the
proportional controller. Remove the potting material
from the potentiometer adjustment screws if necessary.

Please follow the exact sequence outlined below when
making controller adjustments. It is possible that making
an adjustment to one setting could affect another so
please verify that all speeds are correct before complet-
ing the adjustment procedure. For all potentiometers,
clockwise movement will increase, and counterclock-
wise movement will decrease the speed of that function.

1. Set the THRESHOLD potentiometer so that the
machine is just starting to move when the controller
is stroked slightly forward.

2. Mark out a 20 ft. (6.1 m) course on the ground to
use for step numbers 3, 4 and 5.

3. Set the HI RANGE potentiometer so that the ma-
chine will travel 20 ft. (6.1 m) in 5 to 7 seconds at
full controller deflection.

R B
roller Adjustment

Note: the machine should be running full speed
before crossing the starting line, and should run
perfectly straight through the course.

4. Elevate the machine until the lower tension member
clears the limit switch lever. Set the LO RANGE poten-
tiometer so that the machine will travel 20 ft. (6.1 m) in
18 to 22 seconds at full controller deflection.

Note: the machine should be running full speed
before crossing the starting line, and should run
perfectly straight through the course.

5. Repeat the speed trials for verification and readjust
as necessary.

4-8

| Figure 4-8: Platform Down Limit Switch Adjustment

PLATFORM DOWN LIMIT SWITCH
(Figure 4-8)

The Platform Down Switch closes the circuit to the
Platform Down Relay, which provides power to the
Drive Relay, Cutout Relay, high speed circuit and Series/
Parallel Valves and bypasses the Tilt Sensor when the
platform is down.

1. Raise platform until mid link weldment rest is:
2 inches (51 mm) for SL26
3.5 inches (89 mm) for SL30
from top of front axle (Figure 4-9).

2. Disconnect the black wire on the small terminal
block and the white wire connected to the ‘A’
terminal of the Platform Down Relay (Figure 8).
Connect an ohmmeter or continuity tester to the
wires.

3. Adjust switch to just open by loosening hex nut and
moving the actuating arm. Raise and lower platform
to verify adjustment and tighten hex nut.

Disconnect ohmmeter and reconnect wires.
5. Lower platform.

SL26/30N Work Platform




Maintenance Yl

Mid Link
Weldment
Rest

Y -~ 7
~ ’
~o -

2in. (57 mm) SL26
3.5 in. (89 mm) SL30

Figure 4-9: Platform Down Limit Switch Adjustment

Figure 4-10: Cushion Down Limit Switch

CUSHION DOWN LIMIT SWITCH
(Figure 4-10)
The Cushion Down Limit Switch is a mercury switch that

provides power to energize the Cushion Valve during
the last 12 in. (30 cm) of platform lowering.

1. Raise the platform 12 in. (30 cm) from its fully
lowered position.

2. Disconnect the wires at the mercury switch and
connect an ohmmeter or continuity tester.

3. Rotate the switch until it just closes. If necessary
tighten the locknut that mounts the switch.

4. Raise and lower the platform to verify the adjust-
ment.

5. Disconnect ohmmeter and reconnect wires.
6. Lower platform.

SL26/30N Work Platform

Bubble Level

- Ajstment
i | Locknuts

|

Figure 4-11: Tilt Sensor Adjustment

TILT SENSOR (FIGURE 4-11)

The Tilt Sensor has three wires; red-power (12/24 v in),
black-ground, white-output (12/24 v out). To verify the
sensor is working properly there are two LED's under the
sensor; green indicates the sensor is on (has power), red
indicates the sensor is level and the white wire is 'hot'
(12/24 v out).

1. Place machine on firm level surface = 4°.

2. Use the Inclinometer (P/N: 10119-000-00) to ensure
front and rear of Chassis is level + V4°.

3. Adjust the three leveling locknuts until the bubble is
centered in the circle on the attached bubble level.

4-9




B

Maintenance

4.7 Hydraulic Manifold
(Figure 4-12)

Though it is not necessary to remove the manifold to
perform all maintenance procedures, a determination
should be made prior to beginning as to whether or not
the manifold should be removed before maintenance
procedures begin.

REMOVAL

1. Disconnect the battery ground cable.

2. Tagand disconnect the solenoid valve leads from
the terminal strip.

3. Tag, disconnect and plug hydraulic hoses.

4, Remove the bolts that hold the manifold to the
mounting bracket.

5. Remove manifold block.

DISASSEMBLY

NOTE: Mark all components as they are removed so
as not to confuse their location during assembly.
Refer to Figure 4-12 often to aid in disassembly and
assembly.

1. Remove coils from solenoid valves.

2. Remove spool valve covers and spool valves.

Remove solenoid valves, main relief valve, counter-
balance valves and emergency lowering valve.

4. Remove fittings, plugs, springs, balls and orifices.
CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1. Wash the manifold in cleaning solvent to remove
built up contaminants and then blow out all pas-
sages with clean compressed air.

2. Inspect the manifold for cracks, thread damage and
scoring where O-rings seal against internal and
external surfaces.

3. Wash and dry each component and check for
thread damage, torn or cracked O-rings and proper
operation.

4. Replace parts and O-rings found unserviceable.

4-10

ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Lubricate all O-rings before installation to
prevent damage to O-rings. Seat all balls in manifold
block by lightly tapping on the ball with a brass drift.

1. Install fittings, plugs, springs, balls and orifices. Use
one drop of Locktite #242 on each screw-in orifice.

2. Install emergency lowering valve, counterbalance
valves, main relief valve, brake pressure reducing
valve, solenoid valves and spool valves.

3. |Install coils on solenoid valves.
INSTALLATION

1. Attach manifold assembly to mounting plate with
bolts.

Note: Longer bolt goes in hole nearest the front of the
modaule.

2. Attach steering relief valve block.

3. Attach drive relief valve block.

4. Connect Solenoid leads to terminal strip (as previ-
ously tagged).

5. Connect hydraulic hoses. Be certain to tighten
hoses to manifold.

6. Operate each hydraulic function and check for
proper operation and leaks.

7. Adjust all hydraulic pressures according to instruc-
tions in Section 4.5.

SL26/30N Work Platform




Maintenance W

)

NOTCH IN ITEM #32 TO FACE OUTWARD.
SEAT ALL BALLS INTO BLOCK OR BALL SEAT [N ASSY.
TORGUE CARTRIDGE VALVES TO 355 FT.LB.

. TORGUE COIL NUTS TO 841 IN.LB.
SECURE BALL SEAT CITEM #17),WITH LOCKTITE
HYDORALLIC SEALANT.

Manifold

Manifold Block
Steering Valve .

Three Way Valves
Steering Flow Divider
Flow Divider-Combiner
Fitting Adapter

Brake Pressure Reducing Valve
. Lowering Valve

10.Fitting Adapter

11.Relief Valve, Main or Drive
12.Ball 5/16 Diameter
13.Steering Valve Block
14.Ball 1/2 Diameter
15.5pring

16.5pring

17.Seat, Ball
18.Piston
19.Proportional Valve
20.Fitting Adapter
21.Fitting Adapter Elbow
22.Plug - SAE #4
23.Plug - SAE #6
24.Plug - SAE #8
25.Lift Valve
26.Screw - 3/8
27.Washer - 3/8
28.Drive Relief Valve Block
29.0-Ring

30.Fitting Adapter

31.Fitting Adapter

32.Lowering Orifice

33.Cable Connector

34.Fitting Adapter

35.Cushion Valve

36.Screw, 10-24

37.Fitting Adaptor

38.Fitting Adaptor

39.Reverse Counterbalance Valve
40.Forward Counterbalance Valve
41.Steering Relief Valve
42.Spacer

43.0-Ring

44.Lift Check Valve
45.Spacer

Ul SN —

©OND AW

Figure 4-12: Hydraulic Manifold, Exploded View
SL26/30N Work Platform 4-11



Section
4.8

Maintenance

4.8 Hydraulic Pumps

NOTE: If the hydraulic tank has not been drained,
suitable means for plugging the hoses should be
provided to prevent excessive fluid loss.

ELECTRIC MODELS (Figure 4-13)
Removal

1. Mark, disconnect and plug the hose assemblies.
Disconnect the fittings between the two pumps.

Loosen the capscrews and remove the pump assem-
blies from the motors.

Installation

1. Lubricate the pump shaft with general purpose grease
and attach the pump(s) to the motor(s) with the cap-
screws.

2. Using a crisscross pattern torque each capscrew a little

at a time until all 4 capscrews are torqued to 20 ft. Ibs.
(27 N-m).

3. Install the motor/pump assemblies and secure with the
capscrews.

4. Reconnect the cables to the motor(s).

5. Install the fittings between the two motors.

6. Unplug and reconnect the hydraulic hoses.

7. Check the oil level in the hydraulic tank before operat-

ing the work platform.

. Inlet Hose
. Outlet Hose
. Outlet Hose
. Capscrew*
. Pump Assembly
.. Electric Motor
. Coupling (used on early models only)

\IO\U'I#UJI\.)A

* Some pumps use only two capscrews

Figure 4-13: Typical Hydraulic Pump, Electric Model

4-12

DUAL FUEL MODELS (Figure 4-14)
Removal

1. Mark, disconnect and plug the hose assemblies.

2. Loosen the capscrews and remove the pump assem-
bly from the engine.

Installation

1. Lubricate the pump shaft with extreme high pressure
molybdenum grease and attach the pump to the
engine with the capscrews.

2. Torque each capscrew a little at a time until both
capscrews are torqued to 20 ft. Ibs. (27 N-m).

3. Unplug and reconnect the hydraulic hoses.

Check the oil level in the hydraulic tank before
operating the work platform.

Inlet Hose

Outlet Hose
Capscrew

Pump Assembly
Engine Bell Housing

Ul Wi =

Figure 4-14: Typical Hydraulic Pump, Dual Fuel Model

SL26/30N Work Platform



Maintenance

Section
4.9

4.9 Hydraulic Drive Motors
And Hubs (Figure 4-15)

Removal

1.

7.
8.

Park the work platform on firm level ground and
block the wheels to prevent the work platform from
rolling.

Loosen the wheel lug bolts on the motor to be
removed.

Raise the rear of the work platform using a 2-ton
jack.

Position jack stands under the rear axle to prevent
the work platform from falling if the jack fails.

Remove the wheel lug bolts and wheel.
Remove the cotter pin, nut, hub, and shaft key.

A CAUTION A

ONLY use a wheel puller to remove the

hub. Using any other method of removal
may damage the drive motor housing or
shaft and void the warranty.

Clean all fittings before disconnecting the
hose assemblies.

Plug all port holes and hose assemblies
IMMEDIATELY to prevent contamination
from dust and debris.

Tag and disconnect the hose assemblies.

Remove the capscrews, lockwashers and drive
motor assembly from the rear axle.

Installation

1.

Position the drive motor in the rear axle and secure
with lockwashers and capscrews.

Reinstall the hose assemblies.

3. Thoroughly clean the motor shaft and hub bore of

all grease, paint and foreign material.

Reinstall the shaft key, hub, and nut. Torque each
wheel hub nut to 350 ft. Ibs. (478 N-m). Align the
slot in the nut with the hole in the shaft and insert
the cotter pin. DO NOT back off the nut to align.

Reinstall the wheel and lug bolts onto the hub.
Torque the lug bolts to 90 ft. Ibs. (123 N-m).

Remove the jack stands used to block the wheels.
Lower the jack and remove.

Operate the drive system to check for leaks and
proper function.

SL26/30N Work Platform

SV NOUhWN =

0.

Rear Axle
Drive Motor
Capscrew
Shaft Key
Hub

Wheel 1

Cotter Pin 0&1
Slotted Nut >
Lug Bolt

Hose Assemblies

Figure 4-15: Drive Motor Installation

4-13




Section

4.10

Maintenance

4.10 WHEEL BEARINGS
(Figure 4-16)

REMOVAL

1.

Ny AW

9.

Loosen the wheel lug nuts then, using a 2 ton
capacity jack, raise the work platform until the
wheel to be worked on is off the ground.

Install jack stands to prevent the work platform from
falling if the jack fails.

Remove the wheel lug nuts and the wheel.
Remove the dust cap.

Remove the cotter pin.

Remove the hub nut and washer.

Slide the entire hub assembly from the spindle and
place on clean surface.

Remove the outside bearing cone and place on
clean surface.

Remove the grease seal and the inside bearing cone.

Examine the bearing cups. If they are smooth, shiny and
free of pits or any surface irregularities, DO NOT re-
move them.

10. If the cups need replacement, remove them by

tapping around the circumference of the inside
surface of the cups from the opposite side using a
long drift. ;

%

Dust Cap
Cotter Pin
Hub Nut
Washer
Bearing Cone
Hub Assembly
Grease Seal
Bearing Cone
. Bearing Cup

W R NG UL N

10.Spindle

Figure 4-16: Wheel Bearings

4-14

INSTALLATION

1.

Position the replacement bearing cup over the
opening in the hub assembly then position the worn
cup over the replacement so that the bearing sur-
faces face each other. Use the old bearing cone as a
drift to work the replacement into position by
tapping evenly around the circumference.

. Apply a liberal coating of multi purpose grease to

the bearing surface of each cup.

Pack the inside bearing cone with multi purpose
grease and position it within the rear bearing cup in
the hub assembly. Install the new grease seal.

Apply a thin coating of multi purpose grease to the
spindle to protect the grease seal then slide the hub
assembly onto the spindle.

Pack the outside bearing cone with multi purpose
grease and slide it onto the spindle until it seats in
the outer bearing cup.

Install the washer and hub nut. Tighten the hub nut,
while rotating the assembly, until the hub drags then
back the nut to the first slot that aligns with the
cotter pin hole in the spindle.

Install a new cotter pin and bend the end up over
the hub nut and the spindle.

Install the dust cap and wheel/tire assembly. Torque
the lug nuts to 90 ft. Ibs. (123 N-m).

Remove jack stands and lower work platform to the
ground.

SL26/30N Work Platform



Maintenance

Section

411

4.11 Brake Cylinder
(Figure 4-17)

REMOVAL
1. Block the wheels to prevent the work platform from:
rolling when the brake is removed.

2. Tagthen disconnect the hose assemblies and cap
the openings to prevent foreign material from
entering.

3. Remove the locknuts and lockwashers that mount
the cylinder to the chassis.

DISASSEMBLY

NOTE: Prepare a clean work area on which to service
the internal parts.
1. Remove fittings from cylinder barrel.

2. Remove the snap ring and withdraw the shaft and all
attached components from the cylinder barrel.

3. Remove the head cap from the shaft then remove
the wiper, shaft seal and seals from the head cap.

4. Unscrew the piston from the shaft and remove the
static seal. Remove the piston seal from the piston.

5. Remove the spring and stop tube from the cylinder
barrel.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1. Clean all metal parts in solvent and blow dry with
filtered compressed air.

Check all threaded parts for stripped or damaged threads.

3. Check the bearing surfaces inside of the head cap, outer
edge surface of the piston, inside of the cylinder barrel and
the shaft for signs of scoring or excessive wear.

4. Check the spring for cracks.
5. Replace any parts found unserviceable.
6. Discard all seals.

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

1. Install the piston seal on the piston then assemble
the static seal, shaft and piston.
Position the spring and stop tube on the shaft assembly.

3. Lubricate the piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid,
then install the shaft assembly in the cylinder barrel.

4. Lubricate the seals with clean hydraulic fluid and
install on the head cap.

5. Install the shaft seal and wiper within the head cap.

Lubricate entire assembly’s seals and the shaft seal
and wiper with clean hydraulic fluid then install the
head cap onto the shaft and into the cylinder barrel.

7. Secure with snap ring.

8. Position the brake cylinder assembly on the chassis
so that the shaft fully engages the brake disc, how-
ever the shaft must clear the brake disc once re-
tracted. Secure with locknuts and washers.

9. Connect the hose assemblies.

10. Operate the brake retract circuit and check that the
shaft clears the brake disc. Check for leaks.

1. Hose Assembly 11.Shaft

2. Capscrew 12.Piston 1
3. Lockwasher 13.Piston Seal

4. Cylinder Barrel 14.Static Seal

5. Snap Ring 15.5pring

6. Head Cap 16.Stop Tube

7. Seal 17.Hose Assembly

8. Seal 18.Locknut

9. Wiper

10.Shaft Seal

15

Figure 4-17: Brake Cylinder

SL26/30N Work Platform

4-15




iz

Maintenance

4.12 Steering Cylinder
REMOVAL

1.

Mark and disconnect the hose assemblies from the
fittings and immediately cap the openings to prevent
foreign material from entering.

Remove the capscrews securing the rod ends to the
steering linkage.

Loosen the nut and bolt in front of the Steering
Cylinder that goes through the frame.

Remove the capscrews and locknuts that fasten the
cylinder assembly to the chassis.

Remove the cylinder from the chassis.

DISASSEMBLY (Figure 4-18)

8.

Remove the fittings from both ends of the cylinder.

Remove rod ends from cylinder rods, mark position
of rod ends.

Remove the headcaps from the barrel tube.

. Withdraw the entire shaft assembly from either end

of the barrel tube.

Remove the rod wipers, rod seals and static O-rings
from the headcaps.

Discard all the seals.

Unscrew the No. 1 shaft from the No. 2 shaft and
remove the piston.

Remove the piston seal and static O-ring from the
piston and discard.

CLEANING AND INSPECTION

1,
2.
3.
4.

5.

Wash all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and
blow dry with filtered compressed air.

Inspect all the threaded components for stripped or
damaged threads.

Check the inside surface of the barrel tube for
scoring or excessive wear.

Check the piston and head caps for scoring or
excessive wear.

Inspect the surface of both shafts for scoring or
excessive wear.

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
(Figure 4-18)

1. Install a new piston seal and static O-rings

2. Install the piston on the No. 1 shaft.

3. Thread the No. 2 shaft onto the No. 1 shaft and
tighten securely.

4. Lubricate the piston seal with clean hydraulic fluid
and install the shaft assembly in the barrel tube.

4-16

5. Lubricate and install new rod seals and static O-rings
on the headcaps.

6. Lubricate and install new rod wipers in the headcaps.

7. Install headcaps in the barrel tube and tighten until
the mounting holes are in-line.

8. Install the fittings in the ends of the cylinder.

9. Position the cylinder assembly in the chassis and install
the capscrews and locknuts, but DO NOT tighten.

10. Tighten the nut and bolt in front of the cylinder that
goes through the frame and then tighten the cylinder
mounting capscrews.

10. Install the cylinder rod ends.

11. Connect the hose assemblies to the fittings.

12. Operate the steering circuit several times throughout
its entire range of travel to expel trapped air and
check for leaks.

ADJUSTMENT

1. Disconnect the cylinder rod ends (if connected).

2. Operate steering so that both ends of the cylinder
rod are equal length (+ /3, inch).

3. Position both tires so they are parallel with the frame
and with each other.

1. No. 2 Shaft 6. Cylinder Barrel

2. Headcap (2) 7. Piston

3. Rod Wiper (2) 8. Piston Seal

4. Rod Seal (2) 9. Piston Static O-ring
5. Static O-ring (2) 10.No. 1 Shaft

Figure 4-18: Steering Cylinder Assembly

SL26/30N Work Platform



Maintenance

BB

4.

5.

Adjust the rod ends until they align with the holes
on the steering linkage bars.

Reinstall the bolts through the steering linkage bars

and rod ends. Tighten the jam nuts on the rod ends
and all hardware.

When properly adjusted, the wheels must turn the

same amount in each direction.

4.13 Lift Cylinder

NOTE: DO NOT support or raise the front of the
platform during any maintenance operation as this
might result in damage to the tension members.

REMOVAL

1.

o v AW

8.

Raise and block the front of the elevating assembly
approximately 12 inches (305 mm) above the
chassis. Support with a jackstand with a minimum
rating of 4000 Ibs. (1814 kg).

Open Emergency Lowering Valve to be sure all
pressure is off the Lift Cylinder.

Remove and cap both hoses and fittings.
Support the Lift Cylinder to prevent falling.
Remove the set screw from the end of the cylinder rod.

Remove the retaining ring from the upper cylinder
pin. Remove the upper cylinder pin by tapping out
using a soft punch.

Remove the retaining bolt from the lower cylinder
pin and remove the pin using a soft punch.

Remove the cylinder by sliding it out of the front of
the machine.

DISASSEMBLY (Figure 4-19)

1. Unscrew the head cap from the cylinder barrel.

2. Remove the piston and rod assembly from the
cylinder barrel.

3. Unscrew the piston nut'and remove piston and head
cap from the piston rod.

4. Remove the piston static O-ring from the cylinder
rod and discard.

5. Remove the piston seal from the piston and discard.

6. Remove the static O-ring, rod seal and rod wiper.

7. Remove the rod end breather.

8. Do not remove the velocity fuse unless replacement
iS necessary.

SL26/30N Work Platform

CLEANING AND INSPECTION
(Figure 4-19)

1.

3.
4

Clean all the metal parts in cleaning solvent and
blow dry with filtered compressed air.

Check the working surfaces of the piston head cap,
cylinder barrel and rod for excessive wear or scoring.

Replace parts found to be unserviceable.
Replace all seals, O-rings and wipers.

REASSEMBLY (Figure 4-19)

1.

Lubricate the static O-ring, rod seal and rod wiper
and then install in the head cap.

Install the piston seal on the piston.

Install the head cap, piston static seal, piston and
piston nut on the cylinder rod. Torque nut to 70 ft.
Ibs. (96 N-m).

Note: The head cap should be installed from the
piston end of the cylinder rod. Sliding the head cap
over the pivot pin hole may damage the rod seal and
rod wiper.

RN WD =

Cylinder Barrel
Velocity Fuse

Fitting, Adapter
Hose Assembly

10.5tatic O-ring -
11.Head Cap
12.Cylinder Rod
13.Set Screw

Breather 14.Rod Wiper
Piston Nut 15.Rod Seal
Piston Seal 16.Nut

Piston 17.Hose Assembly

Piston Static O-ring

Figure 4-19: Lift Cylinder Assembly

4-17



Section

414§

Maintenance

4. Lubricate and piston seal and install the piston and
rod assembly into the cylinder barrel.

5. Screw the head cap into the cylinder barrel hand
tight and then turn 1/4 turn further.

INSTALLATION
NOTE: Before installing the cylinder, check the pins

and bearings for excessive wear. Replace if necessary.

1. Place the cylinder in position taking care to support
the cylinder to prevent falling.

2. Install the lower pin and retaining bolt.
3. Install the upper pin and retaining ring.
4. Install both hoses.

5. Raise the machine and check for leaks.
4-18

4.14 Electric Motor
(Figure 4-19)

TROUBLESHOOTING

1. Read the nameplate to become familiar with the
motor, especially the rated voltage.

2. Try to turn the shaft by hand. Keep motor leads
separated while doing this. If the shaft turns freely
go to step 3. If the shaft won't turn, proceed to step
2A.

2A. The shaft could be tight for a number of reasons.
This check is to determine if the tightness is of a
temporary nature only. Obtain a power source to
produce the nameplate voltage. Do Not Make A
Permanent Connection. First touch the motor leads
quickly to the power supply just long enough to
observe if the shaft runs. If it does turn, then hold
the motor leads on the power supply for a longer
time. If the motor sounds normal, go to step 3. If
the motor sounds noisy, it should be taken apart as
described in the disassembly section.

3. If the motor turned freely, connect an ammeter in
the circuit as shown in Figure 4-20A. With rated
voltage applied and the shaft running free, the
ammeter should read less than 20% of the name-
plate full load current. If the motor meets the above
conditions then it can be assumed the original
problem is external to the motor.

DISASSEMBLY

Remove thru bolts.
Remove pulley end cover.

Pull the armature out of the assembly in one swift
motion.

4, Remove commutator end cover.

NOTE: Do not place the stator ring in any mechanical
holding device during the disassembly or assembly
operation. Permanent distortion or other damage will
result.

INSPECTION

Once the motor has been disassembled, go through the
following check list steps to determine where the
problem lies.

1. Bearings should spin smoothly and easily and have
ample lubrication and be free of corrosion.

2. Armature should be checked for grounds and
shorted turns. Refinish commutator surface if pitted
or excessively worn.

SL26/30N Work Platform



Maintenance

Section

4.14

3. Brushes should be checked for wear and to ensure
that they are free in the brush holders.

NOTE: Observe how brushes are assembled in brush
holders and position of brush lead. New brushes
must be installed in same manner. Brushes should
be removed as follows:

* Remove brush spring clip from its mounting on
brush assembly.

* Lift brush assembly from brush holder.

* Disconnect brush assembly lead.

* New brush assembly to be installed by reversing
above procedure.

4. Inspect wire harness and all connections for signs of
damage due to overheating.

5. Check stator to see it is securely mounted.

AMMETER
TR\

DC A

POWER o~ Mo

SUP- VOLTMETER 0

PLY

BRUSHES RAISED WITH BRUSHES AND SPRINGS
THE SPRINGS IN LOCKED  IN THEIR FINAL
POSITION ON THE SIDE POSITION.

OF THE BRUSH.

B
KEEP FINGERS
CLEAR OF THIS
SPACE
C
Figure 4-20: Electric Motor Service
SL26/30N Work Platform

REASSEMBLY

1. Install new brushes and be sure they are free in the
holder. Install brush with the lead wires positioned
as when received. Raise all brushes to the locked
position. (See Figure 4-20B and step 3 in the Inspec-
tion section).

Yy

2. Place commutator cover on a work bench with
brush assembly facing upward.

3. Place the bearing spring into the bearing bore.

Take a complete armature assembly, including
bearings, and insert commutator end bearing into
the bearing bore.

Note: Do not reuse bearings which have been re-
moved from armature shaft. Keep assembly in a
vertical position. Use extreme care not to damage
armature with bearing pullers. New bearings should
be installed by pressing inner race of bearing onto
proper position on armature shaft.

5. Set the brushes to final position as shown in Figure
4-208B.

6. Place the complete stator down over the vertical
armature, and into position on the commutator
cover.

7. The stator assembly must be placed in a definite
relationship with the commutator covers in order to
obtain a neutral brush setting. There is a match-
mark on both items. These two marks must line up
exactly. Rotate until they do.

8. Assemble the pulley end cover in the proper rela-
tionship. Insert mounting bolts and tighten alter-
nately to ensure a good mechanical alignment.

9. Spin the shaft by hand to see if it is free. Be sure
motor leads (if used) are not touching together. If
the leads are touching, a generator action will give
the effect of friction in the motor. A no-load test can
now be performed. At rated voltage, observe the no-
load current. It should be less than 20% of the
nameplate full load current. Anything higher indi-
cates:

* Brushes are not on neutral setting (check match-
marks for exact alignment).

* Faulty armature.

4-19




Section

4.15

Maintenance

4.15 Torque Specifications
(Table 4-2)

FASTENERS

Use the following values to torque fasteners used on
UpRight Work Platforms unless a specific torque value is
called out for the part being installed.

Table 4-2: Bolt Torque

THREAD | WIDTH TORQUE

WSIZE | ACROSS VALUE

su-UNCieouse) | FLATS ENGLISH METRIC
'/, e 110 In/Lbs 12 Nm
16 '/, 190 In/Lbs 22 Nm
A %16 30 Ft/Lbs 41 Nm
e A 50 Ft/Lbs 68 Nm
'/, *, 75  Ft/Lbs 102 N'm
5, 15, 150 Ft/Lbs 203 N'm
/, 17 250 Ft/Lbs 339 N'm
A 176 400 Ft/Lbs 542 N'm
1 17, 600 Ft/Lbs 813 Nm

4-20

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

Use the following values to torque hydraulic compo-
nents used on UpRight Work Platforms.

Note: Always lubricate threads with clean hydraulic
oil prior to installation.

Table 4-3: Hydraulic Component Torque

TYPE: |CARTRIDGE| FITTINGS HOSES

SAEPART| POPPET

SERIES |[(Ft/Lbs Nm)|(Ft/Lbs Nm)|(In/Lbs Nm)
#4 N/A NA | NA NA 1135-145  15-16
#6 N/A N/A | 10-20 14-27 | 215-245  24-28
#8 25-30 34-41] 25-30 34-41 1430-470  49-53
#10 35-40 47-54 1 35-40 47-54 1680-750  77-85
#12 85-90 115-122 } 85-90 115-122 | 950-1050  107-131
#16 130-140  176-190 | 130-140  176-190] 1300-1368 147-155

Coil nuts: 30 IN/Lbs (3 Nm)

SL26/30N Work Platform



Troubleshooting

Section
5.0

5.0 Introduction

The following section on troubleshooting provides
guidelines on the types of problems users may encoun-
ter in the field, helps determine the cause of problems,
and suggests proper corrective action.

Careful inspection and accurate analysis of the symp-
toms listed in the Troubleshooting Guide will localize
the trouble more quickly than any other method. This
manual cannot cover all possible problems that may
occur. If a specific problem is not covered in this
manual, call our toll free number for service assistance.

GENERAL PROCEDURE

Troubleshooting should be carried out in two steps, first
thoroughly study both hydraulic and electric schematics
to determine possible causes. Loose terminal connec-
tions and short circuits are always a potential cause
when troubleshooting. Secondly, check suspect compo-
nents electrically, hydraulically and mechanically to
determine if they are at fault. Refer to Tables 6-1 and
6-2 for Reference Designations used in Table 5-1.

When troubleshooting, ensure that the
work platform is resting on a firm, level
surface.

When performing any service which re-
quires the platform to be raised, the el-
evating assembly must be blocked.

Disconnect the battery(ies) ground cable
when replacing or testing the continuity of
any electrical component.

SL26/30N Work Platform

FOR SERVICE ASSISTANCE, IN THE U.S.A., CALL:

1-800-926-LIFT

FROM OUTSIDE THE USA, CALL 1-209-891 -5200

5.1 Troubleshooting Guide

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide

PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY
All functions | 1. Blown Control Check 15 amp Control Circuit
inoperable, Circuit Fuse. Fuse. Replace if blown.
Electric 2. Faulty Battery Check the voltage output of
Motor or Charger. the Battery Charger. If less
Engine does than 24 VDC, repair or replace.
not start. 3. Faulty Battery(ies). | After completely charging
Batteries, test each Battery.
Replace as required.
4. Faulty Electric While operating the steering
Motor. function, check voltage across
the Electric Motor terminals. If
24 VDC is present, replace
the Motor .
5. Faulty Motor While operating the steering,
Relay(s). check voltage across the coil
terminals of Motor Relays.
If no voltage is present, proceed
with step 6. If 20 VDC or more,
check continuity across the
contact terminals of Motor
Relay while still operating
the steering function. If there is
no continuity, replace the
defective Motor Relay.
6. Emergency Stop With the Emergency Stop
Switch failed open. | Switch in the ON position,
check continuity across
the contacts. If none, replace.
7. Key Switch. Replace switch if inoperative.
All functions | 1. Hydraulic Check hydraulic fluid level,
inoperable. Reservoir low. top off as required.
Engine starts. | 2. Faulty Hydraulic Check pressure and delivery
Electric motor Pump. of the Hydraulic Pump.
starts when Replace if required.
control is 3. Damaged drive Remove pump(s) from motor(s)
actuated. coupling or engine and check coupling.
4. Proportional Check operation. Replace if
Valve. required.
5. Faulty Proportional | Check operation. Adjust or

Controller.

replace if required.

5-1




Section
5.1

Troubleshooting

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide (Cont.)

the OFF
position.

Motor Relay.

pressure switch

PROBLEM |PROBABLE CAUSE |REMEDY PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY

Electric Motor | Motor Relay With 0 voltage at the coil Engine stops. [ 1. Fuel Tank empty. | Refill tank and prime system
continues to | contacts fused terminals of the Motor Relay as required.

run after together. check continuity across the 2. Water in fuel. Drain fuel system to remove all
controls are contact terminals. If there is water and refill with fresh fuel.
returned to continuity, replace the 3. Magneto oil Check pressure switch.

Replace if faulty.

Engine fails to
start. Does not
crank or
cranks slowly.

1. Battery terminals
corroded or loose.

Check and tighten terminals.

2. Discharged

Check condition of battery.

battery. If serviceable, recharge battery.
If defective, replace battery.
3. Starter Solenoid. Replace the starter solenoid.
4. Starter Motor. Repair or replace starter.
5. Key Switch. Replace the switch.
6. Main fuse. Check fuse and replace if

required.

7. Emergency Stop
Switch.

Replace switch if inoperative.

Engine cranks [ 1. Out of fuel Fill tank.
but will not 2. Blocked fuel line.  JRemove obstruction.
start. 3. Fuel Filter clogged.  [Clean or replace filter.
4. Air leaks in Tighten all fue! line fittings or
the fuel system. clamps.
5. Water in fuel system. |Drain water separator and tank
if necessary to remove all water.
6. Magneto oil Check pressure switch.
pressure switch Replace if faulty.
inoperative.
7. Fuel Pump Replace the pump.
defective/damaged.
Enginestarts  {1. Low fuel level. Fill fuel tank.
then stops. 2. Fuel filter clogged.  |Clean or replace the filter
element.

3. Airleaks in
the fuel system.

Tighten all fuel line connections
and clamps.

4. Water in the fuel.

Drain the filter separator and tank
if necessary to remove all water,

5. Fuel pump Replace the pump.
defective/damaged.

6. Clogged air filter. Clean or replace air filter.

7. Key Switch. Switch defective or damaged.

Replace the switch.

Engine smokes
(white).

1. Oil level too high
in crankcase.

Drain oil to proper level.

2. Piston rings
worn or sticking.

Replace rings.

Loss of power

1. Clogged Air Filter.

Clean or replace the filter,

2. Clogged Fuel Filter.

Replace the filter.

3. Incorrect fuel.

Drain and refill tank with proper
fuel.

inoperative,
Hourmeter 1. Electrical connections | Tighten and/or correct the
does not loose or connected | connections.
register. improperly.
2. Hourmeter failure. | Replace the meter.
All Controller [ 1. Blown fuse. Find short. Replace fuse.
functions 2. Key Switch. Replace switch if inoperative.
inoperative. 3. Faulty Interlock Check Interlock Switch for
Switch. continuity, replace if faulty.
4. Control Cable. Test cable and replace if damaged.
Platform will | 1. Emergency Lowering | Close valve.
not elevate. Valve open.
2. Platform overloaded. | Observe maximum load rating.
3. Ruptured Replace the hose and check
hydraulic hose. relief valve setting.
4. Lift Valve Test solenoid and replace
Solenoid. if inoperable.
5. Main Relief’ Replace the relief valve.
Valve stuck open.
6. Drive/Lift Test the switch, replace
Switch. if inoperable.
7. Lift Valve. Repair or replace valve.
8. Hydraulic Pump. ] Check for pressure and delivery.
Repair or replace if inoperative.
9. Down Valve Remove and inspect the valve
stuck open. for sticky operation or damaged
o-rings. Repair or replace if |
unserviceable.
10.Proportional Test solenoid and replace
Coil. if inoperable.
11.Proportional Test controller, replace
Controller. if inoperable.
12.Lift/Drive Check for contact continuity and
Relay. closure when energized. If no
continuity or contacts do not close,
replace the relay.
Unitwill not [ 1. Steering Valve Test coils, replace if inoperative.
steer. (Lift Coils (right and left).
function 2. Open circuit Test cable for continuity, replace
operative.) in Control Cable. if defective.

Steering Valve.

Test valve, replace if not
serviceable.

4. Mechanical damage. | Replace damaged parts.
5. Steering Switch. Replace steering switch.
6. Diode (D10, D11)*. | Test diodes. Replace if faulty.

4. Incorrect valve
clearance.

Adjust to proper clearance.

5. Fuel pump
defective/damaged.

Replace the pump.

* Electric models only.
** Dual Fuel models only.

SL26/30N Work Platform




Troubleshooting

Section
5.1

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide (cont'd.)

PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE | REMEDY
Unitwillnot [ 1. Drive/Lift Switch. | Position switch in DRIVE No drive FWD | 1. Faulty Lift/Drive Test Lift/Drive Relay contacts for
drive. position. Test switch and replace but drives in Relay. continuity. Replace if faulty.
if inoperative. REV. Lift 2. Faulty diode (D1).** | Test diode. Replace if faulty.
2. Forward or Reverse | Test solenoid and replace if function 3. Faulty Forward Coil. | Test Forward Coil if proper
Solenoid Valve. inoperative. operable. voltage is present and coil is
3. Control Cable. Test cable and replace if damaged. not magnetized, replace.
4. Ruptured Replace hose. 4. Faulty Drive Valve. | Inspect Drive Valve, if spool is
hydraulic hose. sticking replace.
5. Proportional Test controller and replace 5. Faulty Check pressure of
Controller. if inoperable. Counterbalance Counterbalance Valves. Replace
6. Main pressure Test relief valve and replace if Valves. o reset valves as required.
Relief Valve. not serviceable. 6. Shuttle Valve. Check for contaminants and
7. Hydraulic Pump. Test pump pressure and reseat ball in Valve Block.
delivery. Replace if not serviceable. 7. Faulty Drive Test Drive Relay contacts for
8. Hydraulic Test hydraulic pressure at drive Relay (R3).** continuity. Replace if faulty.
Motors. circuit. If normal, replace motors. No drive FWD | 1. Faulty Up/Fwd Test Up/Fwd Switch, replace if
9. Lift/Drive Relay. Check for contact continuity and but drives in Switch (S3). required.
closure when energized. If no REV. No lift 2. Faulty Proportional | Check operation of
continuity or contacts do not close,|  |function. Controller. Proportional Controller. Adjust
replace the relay. as necessary. Replace if required.
10.Shuttle Valve not [ Check for contaminants and No drive REV [ 1. Faulty Lifi/Drive | Test Lift/Drive Relay contacts for
seating. reseat ball in Valve Block. but drives in Relay. continuity. Replace if faulty.
11.Drive Relay.** Check for contact continuity and FWD. Lift 2. Faulty diode (D2).** | Test diode. Replace if faulty.
closure when energized. If no function 3. Faulty REV Coil. Test REV Coil, if proper voltage
continuity or contacts do not close, operable. is present and coil is not
replace the relay. magnetized, replace.
12.Diode (D10).** Test diode, replace if faulty. 4. Faulty Drive Valve. | Inspect Drive Valve, if spool is
Unitwillnot | 1. Series/Parallel Test solenoid and replace if sticking replace.
drive full Valve solenoids. inoperable. 5. Faulty Check pressure of Counter-
speed. 2. Proportional Test the control and replace if Counterbalance balance Valves. Replace or
Controller. inoperable. Valves. or reset valves as required.
3. Hydraulic Inspect the motors and replace 6. Shuttle Valve. Check for contaminants and
Motors worn. if not serviceable. reseat ball in Valve Block.
4. Hydraulic Pump Check pump pressure and 7. Faulty Drive Test Drive Relay contacts for
worn. delivery. Replace if not serviceable. Relay (R3).** continuity. Replace if faulty.
5. Main pressure Check relief valve and replace No drive REV | 1. Faulty Down/Rev [ Test Down/Rev Switch, replace if
Relief Valve stuck | if inoperable. but drives in Switch (52). required.
open. FWD. Nollift | 2. Faulty Proportional | Adjust Proportional Controller,
6. Torque Selector/ Replace switch. function. Controller. replace if required.
Drive Speed Switch. Platform drifts | 1. Emergency Ensure that the Emergency
7. Platform Down Check for contact closure when down. Lowering Valve Lowering Valve is completely
Relay. energized. If contacts do not partly open or closed. If the platform still drifts
close, replace the relay. faulty. down, replace the valve.
8. Platform Down Check for continuity, replace if 2. Leaky Down Replace the Down Valve.
Switch. faulty. Valve cartridge.
9. Steering Relief Check relief valve pressure, 3. Faulty Lift Cylinder. | Check and replace O-rings on
Valve. Replace if not serviceable. cylinder piston, replace cylinder if
not serviceable.
* Electric models only. Platform will [ 1. Down Valve Test coil and replace if
3k not lower. Solenoid Coil. inoperable.
Dual Fuel models only. 2. Control Cable. Check cable and replace if
damaged.
3. Proportional Test control and replace if
Controller. inoperable.
4. Faulty diode (D6). | Test diode. Replace if faulty.
5. Lift/Drive Check relay contacts for
Relay. continuity. Replace if faulty.

SL26/30N Work Platform




Section
5.1

Troubleshooting

Table 5-1: Troubleshooting Guide (cont'd.)

PROBLEM | PROBABLE CAUSE |REMEDY
Platform starts | Lift Cylinder Raise platform slightly.
to lower then [ internal fuse blown Allow hydraulic oil to
Stops. (oil viscosity too high). | warm up, then lower platform.
Brake does 1. Pressure Check pressure at brake.
not release. Reducing Valve. Replace valve if not serviceable.
2. Shuttle Valve Clean or replace Shuttle
stuck. Valve assembly.
3. Faulty Brake Check and replace seals in
Cylinder. cylinder.
4. Brake Release Valve |Open valve.
closed.
Brake will not | 1. Orifice plugged. Remove and clean Brake
lock wheel. Orifice.
2. Faulty Brake Check and replace seals in
Cylinder. cylinder.
3. Brake Release Valve | Open valve.
closed.
5-4

S1.26/30N Work Platform



Schematics

6.0 Introduction : The diagrams appear in the following order:
Figure 6-1: Electrical Schematic, Electric Model.
This section contains electrical and hydraulic power Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel Model. N

schematics, and associated information for maintenance Figure 6-3: Electrical' Schematic,. Optiona] Kubota Dual Fuel Model.
purposes Figure 6-4: Hydraulic Schematic, Electric Model.

) : ) ) ] ) Figure 6-5: Hydraulic Schematic, Dual Fuel Model.
The diagrams are to be used in conjunction with Table Figure 6-6: Hydraulic Manifold.

5-1 Troubleshooting. They allow understanding of the
makeup and functions of the systems for checking,
tracing, and fault-finding during trouble analysis.

The components that comprise the electrical and hy-
draulic systems are given a reference designation and
are explained as to function and location in the follow-
ing tables.

S1.26/30N Work Platform 61



Schematics

6.1 Electrical Schematics
Table 6-1: Electrical Schematic Legend, Electric Model

62

Key

to Controller.

REFERENCE REFERENCE
DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION

ALM1 Alarm, Down Provides warning Control Module LS1 Switch, Platform Energizes Platform |Mounted to rear of
sound (60 Hz) when center front. Red Down Limit Down Relay, providing | Control Module
deck is lowering. wire for 60 Hz. power to Joystick high  [right bulkhead.

ALM 2 Alarm, Tilt Provides warning Control Module speed and Series/
sound (600 Hz) when  |center front. White Parallel circuits and
machine is elevated wire for 600 Hz. bypassing Tilt Sensor
on 2°slopes, side to : when Platform is down.
side or fore and aft. LS2 Switch, Cushion, Provides power to Mounted to lower

BAT Batteries (8) To store energy. Power Module. Mercury energize Cushion tension member.

6 volts Valve during last 6 in.
CONT Controller, Supplies power to Inside Controller (15 cm) of platform
Proportional Lift/Drive Switch, (Control Box). lowering.
Joystick Lift/Drive Relay, MOT1 Motor, Electric Drives Hydraulic Right side of
Cutout Relay contacts Pump. Power Module.
& Proportional Coil. MOT2 Motor, Electric Drives Hydraulic Right side of
Includes Switches $1-5. Pump. Power Module.

D1 Diode Supplies power to Between T5 and MTR Meter, Hour Shows hours machine  [Right front of Control
Joystick high speed T6 on Fanning has had power on. Module, top of Chassis
circuit from lft circuit. Strip. Control Panel.

D2 Diode Supplies power to Between T8 and R1 Relay, Platform Provides power to Control Module
Joystick high speed T6 on Fanning Down Series/Parallel and right bulkhead,
circuit from down Strip. Down Valves and closest to terminal
circuit. Cutout Relay Coil when  |strip.

D3 Diode Supplies power to Between T5 and energized by Platform
Motor Relays thruthe  |T13 on Fanning Down Switch (platform
Cutout Relay for Lifting.  |Strip. down). Cuts out high

D4 Diode Supplies power to Between T7 and speed drive when
Platform Down Relayfor ~ |T15 on Fanning platform is elevated.

Joystick hi speed circuit  [Strip. R2 Relay, Cutout Provides power to Control Module
from reverse circuit. Motor Relays when right bulkhead,

D5 Diode Supplies power to Between T4 and energized by either center unit.
Platform Down Relay ~ {T15 on Fanning Platform Down Relay
for Joystick high speed  [Strip. (platform down) or Tilt
circuit from forward Sensor (platform
circuit. elevated). Cuts power

D6 Diode Supplies power to down [Between T9 and to Motor Relays and
circuit from down alarm |T8 on Fanning energizes Tilt Alarms
circuit. Strip. when macehlpe ison

D7 Diode Supplies power from Between T10 and slopes of 2° side to side
forward-reversecircuits ~ |T8 on Fanning I orforeandaft.
thru Platform Down Relay Strip. R3 Relay, Lift/Drive Engrgaed b){ Lift/Drive  |Control Module
to Joystick high speed Switch. Provides power  |right bulkhead,
circuit thru D2. to Forward or Reverse |farthest from terminal

D8 Diode Supplies power to the  [Between S2 Coils when unenergized  |strip.
Controllerwhen Lift/Drive [and Joystick ‘+ and to Lift or Down
Switch isin LIFTand [terminal. dircuits when energized.
prevents feedback to R4 Relay, Motor Connects Batteries Power Module behind
Steering Switches. to Motor. Battery Charger.

D9 Diode Supplies power to Between 12 on RS Relay, Motor Connects Batteries Power Module behind
the Controller when Controller terminal to Motor. Battery Charger.
Lift/Drive Switch is in strip and Joystick S1 Switch, Interlock Supplies power to Inside Joystick
DRIVE and prevents '+ terminal. Lever Lift/Drive and handle.
feedback to Steering Controller lift/fwd
and Torque Switches. & down/rev switches.

D10 Diode Supplies power to Between 14 and 52 Switch, Controller When actuated Inside Controller,
Motor Relays thruthe  [T6 on Controller Down/Reverse (Joystick pulled back) switch farthest away
Cutout Relay when Right ~ [terminalstrip. provides power to when lid is open.
Steer Switch is activated. dpwr) and reverse

D11 Diode Supplies power to Between T3 and circuits. Unactuated
Motor Relays thruthe ~ [T6 on Controller P’OVfdeS power to‘+’

CutoutRelaywhen Left  [terminalstrip. terminal of Joystick.
Steer Switch is activated. S3 Switch, Controller When actuated Inside Controller,

FU1 Fuse, 15 AMP Overload Right front of Control Lift/Forward (Joystick PUSh?d switch F'QSﬁSt
protection for the Module, Bottom of forward) p.rovndes when lid is open.
control circuit. Chassis Control Panel. power to lift and

FU2 Fuse, 1 AMP Overload protection In-line fuse on _ forward circuits. _ i
for the Tilt Sensor. the Tilt Sensor output. 54 &5 Switch, Steering Actuated with thump Inside Joystick

FU3 &4 Fuse, 175 AMP Overload Power Module rockerontopof Joystick, |handle.
protection for the behind Battery provides power to either
electric motors. Charger. right or left steer circuits

and Motor Relay circuit.
S6 Switch, Controller Control Circuit Platform Controller,
Emergency Stop shut off. lower left.
S7 Switch, Controller  [Supplies power Platform Controller,

left side.

SL26/30N Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

Section
7.0

7.0 Introduction

This section lists and illustrates the replaceable assem-
blies and parts of the SL26/30N Work Platform, as
manufactured by UpRight, Inc.

Each parts list contains the component parts for that
assembly indented to show relationship where appli-
cable.

7.1 Index

Assembly Page

Chassis Assembly, S126/30
Electric & Dual Fuel

64007030 cererireiiiieciereicerees e eree et ee e e e e e e e e e e 7-2
Power Module, SL26/30
Electric Model
64002-008 ....ooerererenneeiineriiereiererieareeaaeasaeeaeeeeeeeaaeeaesanaeens 7-4

Power Module, SL26/30
Dual Fuel Model
64002-009 ...t et e e e e s 7-6
Control Module, S1L26/30
Electric Model
B4003-037 ..eiririrerieieiieiiieieee ittt e e ee e eesererre e eeeraraes 7-8
Control Module, SL26/30
Dual Fue! Model

64003-036 ...covvniiiiiiiiiiiien et et s 7-12
Control Valve Assembly, SL26/30
Electric Model
64004-017 weoviiiiiiiiieriiniiniieirieceeeree st e st s eaens 7-16

Control Valve Assembly, SL26/30
Dual Fuel Model

64004-0T0 .oooiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicice e e 7-16
Cushion Valve Assembly, SL26/30
Electric Model
64599000 ...coovurviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 7-18

Cushion Valve Assembly, SL26/30
Dual Fuel Model

64599-007 .cvirrirerniiiriiinereriiteiteesesscrieerreeeeeebbrerreeesssnes 7-18
Elevating Assembly, SL26
Electric & Dual Fuel ......c..ooieeieeiiiiieee e 7-20
Elevating Assembly, SL30
Electric & Dual Fuel ........ccoovivriieieiiiiieceeeeee e 7-20
Platform Assembly, SL26
Electric & Dual FUel ........covvvevivieieeicie e 7-22
Platform Assembly, SL30
Electric & Dual FUel ........coevvveiiicieeieccee e 7-24
Guardrail Assembly, SL26
Electric & Dual FU@l ......c..coviiveiieeieieieeceeeeeece e 7-26
Guardrail Assembly, SL30
Electric & Dual FUEl ......c.oooviiviiieeieieicecce e - 7-26

Controller Assembly, SL26/30
Electric Model
644T71-0713 tiiiiiiiiiinii i et snee e 7-28
Controller Assembly, SL26/30
Dual Fuel Model
6441T-0T4 ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirre et 7-30

SL26/30N Work Platform

7
Index (cont’d.)
Assembly Page
Hose Installation, SL26/30
Electric Model
64008-008 ......covveiiierrrerirrereeereeriereseineesseesssssnsrressessnseesos 7-32

Hose Installation, SL26/30
Dual Fuel Model, Ser. Nos. thru 9965
64008-007 ...ccocieiiirreereeerrenerennireniiriinrsnnrsrnre.—————... 7-33
Hose Installation, SL26/30 :
Dual Fuel Model, Ser. Nos. 9966 to Current

64008-023 ...oiiiiieiiiieeeieeerrree e ———earaeaaeees 7-33
Label Kit, SL26 & S130
Electric Model
SL26: 64006-012 / SL30: 64006-018 ..cocovvvveivreerersreennns 7-34

Label Kit, SL26/30
Dual Fuel Model
64006-007 ..cuvreerririiriniiiiiiiiiieet st eeeae 7-35
Option: Kubota Dual Fuel Engine
Dual Fuel
30627-000 ....oeoiniiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiren e e 7-36
Option: Generator
Dual Fuel
63994-007 ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiin ettt ettt e st 7-38
Option: Generator
Electric
63994003 ..ot 7-40
Option: Low Voltage Meter
Electric :
63995-000 ....ooonriiiiiiniiiniiiinieire ettt seeseessres 7-41
Option: Horn & Flashing Beacon
Electric & Dual Fuel
Dual Fuel: 63999-001 / Electric: 63999-002 .................. 7-42
Option: Deck Extension (SL26 Only)
Electric & Dual Fuel
64252-000 ....oooiuiiiiiiniit it e ettt saeare e s 7-44




| Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30
ELEcTRIC & DUuAaL FUEL
64001-030

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION
1 64010-001 | Chassis Weldment

TTEM PART DESCRIPTION
34 | 20495-010 | Nut 5/8-18 UNF Jam Hex

o
2

2 64161-000 | Steering Pin 35 | 64002-008 | Power Module Assy -ELECTRIC

3 64029-001 | Hub Drive Motor 35 64002-009 | Power Module Assy -DUAL FUEL

4 64487-000 | Steering Pivot Weldment 36 64219-000 | Cover Power Module Top

5 64033-002 | Steering Linkage 37 64003-036 | Control Module Assy -DUAL FUEL

6 64007-005 | Control Cable Assy 37 64003-037 | Control Module Assy -ELECTRIC

7 64052-002 | Tire/Wheel Assy 38 64221-000 | Cover, Control Module

8 63911-000 | Hub Assy 39 11256-010 | Screw 1/2 -13 UNC HHC x 1 1/4

- 63901-002 Dust Cap 40 11940-008 | Fitting Adapter

- 63911-004 Outer Bearing and Race 41* | 64008-007 | Hose Kit-DUAL FUEL, Serial Nos. thru 9965
- 63911-003 Inner Bearing and Race 41* | 64008-023 | Hose Kit-DUAL FUEL, Ser. Nos. 9966 to current
- 63911-001 Grease Seal 41* | 64008-008 | Hose Kit-ELECTRIC

9 11239-005 | Washer 5/16 Dia ASTM Flat

10 11248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC HEX

11 11248-008 Locknut 1/2 - 11 UNC HEX

12 11248-010 | Locknut 5/8 - 11 UNC HEX

13 15945-016 Nut 1-14 UNF Slotted HEX

14 | 11253-006 | Screw 5/16 - 18 UNC HHC x 3/4
15 11266-020 | Screw 1/2 - 20 UNF HHC x 2 1/2
16 11240-010 | Washer 5/8 Flat

17 64150-000 | Serrated Bolt

42 | 63329-008 | Washer 11D x 1-1/2 OD x .093 Thk
43 11248-006 § Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC Hex

44 | 64169-000 | Valve Block

45 60390-000 | Relief Valve

46 11941-006 | Fitting Adapter

47 11941-001 | Fitting Adapter

48 | 64170-005 | Fitting Adapter

49 11257-024 | Screw 5/8-11 UNC HHC X 3

50 64036-000 | Hose Clamp

-
e S R R R R R e R R R R I S S B I S Y

h_l_lNM::A_l_l_ad_lN_\_\._\@N_.\—l_l_t\l-ﬂ-d_ﬂd_l—\t\)

18 14122-001 Wheel Bolt 10 51 11252-014 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 1 3/4
19 11754-012 | Cotter Pin 5/32 DIA x 1 1/2 4 52 64222-000 | Cover, Power Module Side
20 | 05105-000 | Nut, Lug 10 53 11238-005 | Lockwasher 5/16 Dia Split
21 62649-002 | Bearing 2 54 | 29976-099 | Tube 1/2 Dia Shrink '
22 60479-000 | Brake, Parking 1 55 11705-024 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC SOCHD x 1 1/2
* 60211-014 Seal Kit, Brake Cyl. 1 56 11273-006 | Nut 3/8-16 UNC HEX Jam
23 10181-096 | Screw 5/8 - 11 UNC Grade 2 HHC x 12 1 57 64052-003 | Tire/Wheel Assy (with Brake Disk)
24 63903-005 | Motor Hyd. - DUAL FUEL MODEL 2 58 64205-001 Wire Harness-DUAL FUEL ONLY
24 63903-006 | Motor Hyd. - ELECTRIC MODEL 2 59 11254-010 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNCHHC x 1 1/4
* 63903-010 Seal Kit, Motor - ALL MODELS 1 60 11254-020 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 2 1/2 2
- 63903-015 Nut, Castle 1 61 63988-006 | Washer, Shim 3/8 ID x 5/8 OD x .015 THK AR
25 | 63905-000 | Cylinder, Steering 1 62 11934-003 | Fitting Adapter 1
* | 63905-010 Seal Kit, Steering Cyl. 1 63 63978-000 | Hand Pump 1
26 63927-001 Rod End 5/8 2 64 64279-000 | Thrust Washer 2
27 11939-008 | Fitting Adapter 1 65 62642-020 | Bearing 2
28 11238-008 | Lockwasher 1/2 DIA Split 8 66 11256-012 | Screw 1/2 - 13 UNCHHC x 1 1/2 1
29 11240-006 | Washer 3/8 Flat 12 67 | 64145-000 | Hose Bracket 1
30 62642-001 Bearing 2 68 11937-001 Fitting 90° 1
31 64220-000 | Cover, Control Module Side 1 69 | 25427-002 | Handle 4
32 11935-005 Fitting Adaptor 4 70 26553-002 Pop Rivet 16
33 11934-001 | Fitting Adaptor 3

*Not Shown

7-2 , SL.26/30N Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

SL26/30N Work Platform 73



Section

7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

POWER MODULE, SL26/30

ELEcTRIC MODEL
64002-008
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64057-001 Module Tray 1 20 11252-006 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 3/4 4
2 63944-010 | Charger, Standard; 40A, 110VAC, 60 HZ 1 21 29931-003 | Connect Term. 1/4 Push 1
2 63948-010 | Charger, Optional: 40A, 220/110VAC, 50HZ 1 22 29601-025 | Conn Ring 8 GA 5/16 2
* 63944-012 Timer Module (Used on both Chargers) 1 23 11253-008 | Screw 5/16-18 UNC HHC x 1 20
* 27877-006 Fuse (Used on both Chargers) 1 24 11939-022 | Fitting Adapter 1
3 15797-000 | Power Unit 2 25 05299-000 | Latch Toggle 4
* 15797-010 Pump, Hydraulic 1 26 | 15959-004 | Fitting Adapter 2
* 15797-003 Seal Kit, Hydraulic Pump (MTE) 1 27 | 15960-006 | Fitting Adapter 1
* 15797-014 Seal Kit, Hydraulic Pump (Barnes) 1 28 | 15961-006 | Fitting Adapter 3
* 15797-011 Motor, Electric 1 29 11937-003 | Fitting Adapter 3
* 10145-001 Brush Set, Motor (Ohio) 2 30 11708-004 | Screw 8-32 UNC MACH RD HD x 1/2 8
4 15796-000 | Battery, 12VDC, wet 8 31 11248-002 | Locknut 8-32 UNC HEX 8
5 10122-000 | Starter Relay 24vDC 2 32 29457-099 | Wire 16 AWG Green 1.5'
6 63029-000 | Bus Bar 1 33 11253-006 | Screw 5/16 - 18 UNC HHC x 3/4 4
7 62179-000 | Cord 110VAC 1 34 | 11868-011 | Strain Relief Bushing 1
8 63083-000 | Battery Hold Down 2 35 14048-003 Fitting Adapter 1
9 63082-000 | J-Bolt 4 36 | 29601-013 | Connector Ring #10 14-16 GA 7
10 | 64194-000 | Starter Relay Bracket 1 37 | 29601-015 | Connect Ring 3/8 14-16 GA 1
11 62125-004 | Battery Cable Assy x 18 1 38 29610-002 | Conn. Fork 14-16 GA #8 1
12 | 05416-015 | Battery Cable Assy x 9 7 39 | 29620-002 | Conn Butt 14-16 3
13 62125-006 | Battery Cable Assy x 12 1 40 11934-004 | Fitting Adapter 1
14 | 62125-009 | Battery Cable Assy x 40 1 41 11939-015 | Fitting Adapter 1
15 | 05416-006 | Battery Cable Assy x 15 3 42 | 62125-002 | Cable Assy x 69 1
16 | 29601-014 | Term 1/4 DIA Ring 14-16 GA 2 43
17 _| 11240-004 | Washer 1/4 DIA STD Flat 5 44 | 29495-099 | Wire 14 GA 3-Cond 10.25
18 | 11248-005 | Locknut 5/16 UNC HEX 28 45 | 11240-005 | Washer 5/16 DIA STD Flat 12
19 | 11248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC HEX 6 *Not Shown
1
00 i
i
_____ e P Q L \\@ i
; ]
(1§t
| (0
i
i i
i i
[ -SSR | S — i . d
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _
7-4 SL26/30N Work Platform




7.2

Se

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

S126/30N Work Platform

75



Section

7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

POWER MODULE, S1.26/30
DuaL Fuer. MobDEL

64002-009
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTrY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64057-001 | Module Tray - Power Weldment 1 23 64275-010 | Battery Cable Assy 2
2 63982-001 | Fuel Level Gauge 1 24 | 20541-003 { Clamp Hose 3/8 - 7/8 2
3 25 20331-000 | Filter Fuel In-line 1
4 64040-00 Angle - Battery Hold Down 1 26
5 64039-000 | Mounting Tab, Fuel Tank 2 27 | 11941-022 | Fitting Adapter - Serial Nos. thru 9965 1
6 63929-010 | Fuel Tank 1 27 | 11941-028 | Fitting Adapter - Serial Nos. 9966 to current 1
- 63929-001 Filler Cap, Fuel Tank 1 28 | 11934-010 | Fitting Adapter 1
7 63902-013 | Pump, Hydraulic - Serial Nos. thru 9965 1 29 | 11932-007 | Fitting Adapter 1
7 63902-015 | Pump, Hydraulic - Serial Nos. 9966 to current| 1 30 11919-002 | Fitting Plug 1
8 63954-000 | Engine, Gas 1 31 64269-000 | Relay Plate 1
* 63900-001 Air Filter 1 32 12739-099 | Hose 1/4 ID 4
* 63900-002 Air Pre-filter 1 33 64195-014 | Cable, Starter 1
* 63900-003 Qil Filter 1 34 10178-003 Fitting Barbed 3
* 63900-009 Throttle Solenoid 1 35 11238-006 | Lockwasher 3/8 DIA Split 2
* 63900-015 Spark Plug 2 36 | 11708-004 | Screw 8-32 UNC MACH RD HD x 1/2 8
* 63954-001 Carburetor Kit 1 37 11248-002 | Locknut 8-32 UNC HEX 10
* 63954-004 Starter 1 38 11238-004 | Lockwasher 1/4 DIA Split 2
9 62299-002 Battery 12 V GROUP 27C 1 39 11708-006 | Screw 8-32 UNF RD HD x 3/4 2
10 | 27972-000 | Starter Solenoid 1 40 11240-002 | Washer #8 STD FLAT 2
11 27934-002 | Tank, Propane 10 GA 1 41
12 | 27823-000 | Bracket, Propane Tank (Set of 2) 1 42 10150-005 | Fitting Adapter 2
13 | 12039-000 | Battery Hold Down 2 43 | 64232-000 | Backfire Bracket 1
14 11254-010 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 1 1/4 6 44 11248-005 Locknut 5/16 - 18 UNC HEX 2
15 11254-008 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 1 9 45 11240-005 | Washer 5/16 DIA STD FLAT 2
16 | 11252-006 | Screw 1/4 20 UNC HHC x 3/4 6 46 | 63900-010 | Switch, Qil Pressure N/C 1
17 | 11248-006 | Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC HEX 13 47 | 63900-011 | Switch, Qil Pressure N/O 1
18 11248-004 | Locknut 1/4 - 20 UNC HEX 4 48 60193-001 Elbow, Street 1
19 11240-004 | Washer 1/4 DIA STD FLAT 6 49
20 11240-006 | Washer 3/8 DIA STD FLAT 4 50 14914-001 Connector Male Push 16-14, 25 TAB 2
21 05299-000 | Latch Toggle 4 51
22 63957-000 | Propane Conversion Kit 1 52 29601-014 | Connector Ring 16-14 1/4 DIA 1
* 63934-002 L.P. Gas Regulator 1 53 29610-002 | Connector Ring 16-14 #8 1
* 63934-003 Propane Solenoid 1 54 29456-099 | Wire 16 AWG Yellow .5'
* 63934-004 Gas Solenoid 1
* [763934-005 | Carburetor Adapter 1 *Not Shown
S S —
I
t
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
i
e _|
LP GAS COIL
7-6 SL26/30N Work Platform




Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

+

SL.26/30N Work Platform 77



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL MODULE, S1.26/30
ELECTRIC MODEL, DRAWING 1 OF 2
64003-037
iTEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 05299-000 | Latch Toggle 4 29 63919-001 Filter Hyd 1
2 11238-005 | Lockwasher 5/16 Dia Split 2 * 63919-010 Filter Element 1
3 11248-006 | Locknut, Hex 3/8-16 UNC 8 30 | 63930-010 | Oil Reservoir 1
4 11248-047 | Locknut, Hex 6-32 UNC 10 31 63931-016 | Street Elbow 1-NPT Blk Stl 1
5 63968-004 | Contact Block 1 32 | 63935-000 | Suction Screen 1
6 63962-001 | Backup Ring 1 33 64004-017 { Control Valve Assy, Elect 1
7 11254-008 | Screw, Hex 3/8-16 UNC X 1 3 * 30576-010 Service Block, Control Valve 1
8 11254-010 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 1 1/4 1 34 | 64039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 3
9 15793-007 | Switch Body 1 35 | 64045-000 | Manifold Mount 1
10 11715-006 | Screw, RH 6-32 UNC X 3/4 8 36 64056-014 ] Fanning Strip 1
11 11715-008 | Screw, RH 6-32 UNC X 1 4 37 64058-002 | Module Weldment 1
12 ] 15793-002 | Switch Head 1 38 | 29828-009 | Terminal Block 1
13 11940-006 | Fitting Adapter 1 39 64460-000 | Spacer 2
14 11708-004 | Mach Screw, Rd Hd 8-32 UNC X 1/2 8 40 12798-001 Switch Toggle 1
15 11248-002 Locknut, Hex 8-32 UNC 8 41 11254-028 | Screw, HHC 3/8-16 UNC X 3 1/2 65
16 | 15915-000 | Box, Electrical, Bell 1 42 11939-019 | Fitting Adapter 1
17 | 15752-000 | Hour Meter 1 43 14334-008 | Screw, Soc Hd 5/16-18 UNC X 1" Lg 2
18 | 21305-006 | Magnet Plug 1 44 63438-000 | Bracket 1
19 27962-001 Relay 2 Pole 24v 2 45 11252-006 | Screw, HHC 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4 8
20 | 27963-000 | Socket 3 46 11248-004 | Locknut, Hex 1/4-20 UNC 8
21 29701-000 | Fuse Holder 1 47 | 29925-011 | Connetor, Cable 1
22 29704-015 Fuse Agc 15 Amp 1 48 11715-004 | Screw 6-32 UNC X 1/2 2
23 | 29925-001 | Connetor, Cable 1 49 | 11248-003 | Locknut, Hex 10-24 UNC 2
23 29925-001 | Connetor, Cable 1 50 | 29925-000 | Connector, Cable 1
24 | 29928-000 | Terminal Block 1 51 15793-003 | Lever 1
25 63778-000 | Alarm 60/600 Hz 12-24v 1 52 11709-016 | Mach Screw, Rd Hd 10-24 UNC X 2" Lg 2
26 29961-000 | Inlet, Flanged 1 53 20733-002 | Fitting Adapter Tee 1
27 | 29962-000 | Elec Box Cover 1 54 | 63979-006 | Sight Glass 1
.28 | 63968-001 | Push Button, Emergency Stop 1 55 19000-099 | Rod 1/8 Dia 1'
*Not Shown 56 | 29945-011 | Level Sensor 1
57 | 27962-002 | Relay 3 Pole 24v 1
78 SL26/30N Work Platform




Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

:

CONTROL MODULE, SL26/30
ELECTRIC MODEL
64003-037
Drawing 1 of 2

SL26/30N Work Platform 79



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL MODULE, S1.26/30

ELECTRIC MODEL, DRAWING 2 OF 2

64003-037

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION oTY.
58 | 29452-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Black 8'
59 | 29455-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Brn 3
60 | 29450-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Blu 3
61 29451-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Wht 5'
62 29453-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Org 5
63 | 29456-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Yel 5'
64 29454-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Red 6'
65 | 29478-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Red/Blk 4
66 29620-002 | Conn Butt 16-14 13
67 | 29610-002 | Conn Fork 16-14 #8 53
68 29932-002 | Terminal Jumper 2
69 | 29931-003 | Conn Female Push 16-14 1/4 6
70 | 29477-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Org/Blk 4
71 29601-013 | Conn Ring 16-14 #10 6
72 | 29601-014 | Conn Ring 16-14 1/4 Dia 8
73 29490-099 | Wire 16 Awg 2-Cond. Typ So 4
74 | 29479-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Cop Wht/Blk 4'
75 | 29459-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Cop Blu/Wht 4
76 | 29482-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Cop Grn/Wht 4'
77 | 05491-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Cop Grn/Blk 4'

7-10

S1.26/30N Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

.

® ®
e
e
=
~®

wey
N

RVBLK
J\IJ\I‘VVV\——-—h
N—
L RDAIK ,J\ A
N’
¥ \__,-{L
N—rT\
A $ A
VAT
BN v
T
~
8l
— |z 1
R
R3
g

VL\/'\;
1
H
LIFI/

/
/
J 7 7

d B

g
.
- T% ““ 8]k 0T
s¥[0 e o 7P gg;@ e TSI [o s [l e i) e »_l
HO U L = ® EEEEEeEeEEPErE v
] 5 FE:OILIM L
=0 | RO
ey = ® ©
— i) |
) I
: h
\% CONTROL MODULE, SL26/30
@ ELECTRIC MODEL
64003-037
Drawing 2 of 2

SL26/30N Work Platform 7-11



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL MODULE, S1.26/30

DuaL FUueL MobDEL, DRAWING 1 OF 2

64003-036

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 05299-000 | Latch Toggle 4 31 14920-007 | Elbow 90° 1 1/4-NPT Blk Stl 1
2 11238-005 ] Lockwasher 5/16 DIA Split 2 32 63935-001 | Suction Screen 1
3 11248-006 { Locknut 3/8-16 UNC HEX 8 33 64004-016 | Control Valve Assy -D/F 1
4 11248-047 | Locknut6-32 UNC HEX 12 * 30576-010 Service Block 1
5 29945-011 | Tilt Sensor : 1 34 | 64039-000 | Fuel Tank Mounting Tab 3
6 63962-001 | Backup-Ring 1 35 64045-002 | Mount-Manifold 1
7 11254-008 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 1 3 36 64056-012 | Fanning Strip Assy 1
8 11254-010 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNCHHC x 1 1/4 1 37 | 64058-002 | Module Weldment 1
9 15793-007 { Switch Body 1 38 | 29928-009 | Terminal Block 1
10 11715-006 ] Screw 6-32 UNC RH x 3/4 10 39 63968-001 | Push Button 1
11 11715-008 § Screw 6-32 UNC RH x 1 4 40 12798-001 | Switch, Toggle, Lift/Lower 1
12 15793-002 | Switch Head 1 41 29871-001 | Switch, Toggle, Fuel Selector 1
13 11940-006 | Fitting Adapter 1 42 11939-019 | Fitting Adapter 1
14 11708-004 | Screw 8-32 UNC MACH RD HD x 1/2 8 43 14334-008 | Screw 5/16 - 18 UNC Soc Hd x 1 2
15 11248-002 Locknut 8-32 UNC HEX 8 44 63438-000 | Bracket 1
16 | 15915-000 | Electrical Box 1 45 11252-006 | Screw 1/4 - 20 UNC HHC x 3/4 8
17 15752-000 | Hour Meter 1 46 11248-004 ] Locknut 1/4 - 20 UNC HEX 8
18 | 21305-006 | Magnet Plug 1 47 | 29925-011 | Connector Cable 1
19 | 27962-000 | Relay 2-Pole, 12v 3 48 11715-004 | Screw 6-32 UNC x 1/2 2
20 27963-000 | Socket 5 49 11248-003 Locknut 10-24 UNC HEX 2
21 29701-000 | Fuse Holder 1 50 ]| 29925-000 | Connector - Cable 1
22 29704-015 |} Fuse AGC 15 AMP 1 51 15793-003 | Lever 1
23 | 29925-001 | Connector Cable 1 52 11709-016 | Screw 10-24 UNC Rd Hd Mach x 2" LG 2
24 | 29928-000 | Terminal Block 1 53 20733-002 | Fitting Adapter Tee 1
25 63778-000 | Alarm 60/600 Hz 1 54 63979-006 | Sight Glass 1
26 | 29961-000 | Inlet, AC Male, Flanged 1 55 | 19000-099 | Rod 1/8 DIA 1
27 | 29962-000 | Electrical Box Cover 1 56 | 63968-004 | Contact Block 1
28 27962-003 | Relay 3-Pole, 12v 2 57 64460-000 |} Spacer 1
29 | 63919-001 | Filter Hydraulic 1 58 | 11254-028 | Screw HHC 3/8- 16 UNC X 3 1/2 6
* 63919-010 Element, Filter 1 59 11939-029 Fitting 1
30 63930-010 | Oil Reservoir 1

*Not Shown

7-12 SL26/30N Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

. BEND & ADJUST LIMIT SWICH LEVER TO CONTACT

OWER TENSION MEMBER AND ACTLIATE BEFORE

LATFORM RAISES 3 FT.

@)
n_ CONTROL MODULE, SL26/30
2 DuaL FueL. MODEL
64003-036
Drawing 1 of 2

SL26/30N Work Platform 7-13



Section
7.2

Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL MODULE, S1.26/30
DuaL FUEL MoDEL, DRAWING 2 OF 2

64003-036
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
65 | 29452-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Black 8
66 | 29455-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Brn 3
67 | 29450-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Blu 3
68 | 29451-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Wht 5'
69 | 29453-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Org 5'
70 | 29456-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Yel 5'
71 29454-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Red 6'
72 29457-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Grn 5'
73 | 29458-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Vio 4
74 | 29478-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Red/Blk 6'
75 29620-002 | Conn Butt 16-14 15
76 | 29610-002 | Conn Fork 16-14 #8 76
77 | 29932-002 | Terminal Jumper 2
78 | 29931-003 | Conn Female Push 16-14 1/4 6
79 | 29477-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Org/Blk 4'
80 | 29483-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Red/Wht 4
81 29601-013 | Conn Ring 16-14 #10 5
82 29825-002 | Diode 1
83 | 29601-014 | Conn Ring 16-14 1/4 Dia 8
84 | 29475-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Blu/Blk 3
85 29490-099 | Wire 16 Awg 2-Cond. Type So 4'
86 | 29479-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Wht/Blk 4
87 | 29459-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Blu/Wht 4
38 29482-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Grn/Wht 4
89 | 05491-099 | Wire 16 Awg Thhn Strd Cop Grn/Blk 4

7-14

SL26/30N Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

]

= j

S =] A ]
=

w

. f=1=} |l = | o -

=% =2 Ea

%) | i _od || e

= g

D&J o o o

—a

PLATFORM DOWN
SWITCH

RED

: N
L / ’
|
RED)
~
RED/BLK ; t
Tr
REQ/WHT
B
BRN
YEL
BLI/BLK

N1
N—1
- RED
BLU/WHT
~
g

LIFT 7 RDE

BLUAWHT

:
BRN

'”C>'< [

GRN/WHT |YEL

T IIT

@)
N

R— A A
I

E-Sif
PLO
%D 10 GA.
o
e |

0.
Q
i
S
S
O—

EE@TT% [; gég
— J\.LAJ\ 4o M

>~

)

N N N NN ON N N
I =l [s]acfefs [unJa]afn]s o a]n]

R ; *"“ LA LA
bE

dIdIS ININNYS dIAIS ININNYH ]

CONTROL MODULE, SL26/30
DualL FurL MoDEL

64003-036

Drawing 2 of 2

SL26/30N Work Platform 7-15



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30  CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30

ELECTRIC MODEL DuaL FUueL MODEL

64004-017 64004-010

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION OTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64050-002 | Manifold, SL26/30 1 1 64050-002 | Manifold, S126/30 1
* 30576-010 Service Block, Control Valve 1 * 30576-010 Service Block, Control Valve 1
2 64051-000 | Manifold Block, Series/Parallel 1 2 64051-000 | Manifold Block 1
3 15763-000 | Steering Valve, 24voc 1 3 63928-003 | Steering Valve 12 VDC 1
* 13888-007 O-Ring 4 * 13888-007 O-Ring 4
4 61797-000 | 3-Way Valve, 24v 4 4 63923-000 | 3-Way Valve, 12v 4
* 63976-010 Valve Seal Kit 1 * 63976-010 Valve Seal Kit 1
5 63924-001 | Flow Regulator 1 5 63924-001 | Flow Regulator 1
6 63924-003 | Flow Divider-Combiner 1 6 63924-003 | Flow Divider-Combiner 1
7 7
8 63922-001 Pressure Reducing 1 8 63922-001 Pressure Reducing 1
9 63925-002 | Lowering Valve 1 9 63925-001 | Lowering Valve 1
10 64170-005 | Fitting Adapter 1 10 64170-005 | Fitting Adapter 1
11 60390-000 | Relief Valve - Preset 2000 PSI 2 11 60390-000 | Relief Valve - Preset 2000 PSI 2
12 05135-000 | Ball 5/16 Dia Stl 2 12 05135-000 Ball 5/16 Dia Stl 2
13 64223-000 | Valve Block 1 13 64223-000 | Valve Block 1
14 08998-000 | Ball 1/2 Dia Sti 2 14 08998-000 | Ball 1/2 Dia Stl 2
15 15799-000 | Spring 1 15 15799-000 | Spring 1
16 05133-000 | Spring 3 16 05133-000 | Spring 3
17 61728-000 | Seat Ball 2 17 61728-000 | Seat Ball 2
18 63920-000 { Piston 1 18 63920-000 | Piston 1
19 | 63952-002 | Proportional Valve 1 19 | 63952-001 | Proportional Valve 1
20 15959-001 Fitting Adapter 2 20 15959-001 Fitting Adapter 2
21 13963-002 | Fitting Adapter Elbow 1 21 13963-002 | Fitting Adapter Elbow 1
22 12004-004 | Plug - SAE #4 20 22 12004-004 | Plug - SAE #4 20
* 11974-004 O-Ring 1 * 11974-004 O-Ring 1
23 12004-006 | Plug - SAE #6 3 23 12004-006 Plug - SAE #6 3
* 11974-006 O-Ring 1 * 11974-006 O-Ring 1
24 20021-008 | Plug - SAE #8 2 24 20021-008 | Plug - SAE #8 2
* 11974-008 O-Ring 1 * 11974-008 O-Ring 1
25 15764-000 | Valve - Solenoid N.C.-24V 1 25 60291-000 | Valve - Solenoid N.C.-12V 1
26 11254-022 ] Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 2 3/4 3 26 11254-022 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 2 3/4 3
27 | 11240-006 | Washer 3/8 Dia Std Flat 3 27 11240-006 | Washer 3/8 DIA STD Flat 3
28 | 64169-000 | Block, Valve, Drive Relief 1 28 | 64169-000 | Block, Valve, Drive Relief 1
29 13888-044 | O-Ring 3 29 13888-044 | O-Ring 3
30 11941-004 | Fitting Adapter 1 30 11941-004 | Fitting Adapter 1
31 11941-006 | Fitting Adapter 8 31 11941-006 | Fitting Adapter 8
32 15919-003 | Orifice Lower 1 32 15919-003 | Orifice Lower 1
33 | 29925-000 | Conn Cable 3/4 1 33 | 29925-000 | Conn., Cable 3/4 1
34 20733-003 | Fitting Adapter 1 34 20733-001 | Fitting Adapter 1
35 64559-000 | Cushion Valve Assembly 1 35 64559-001 | Cushion Valve Assembly 1
36 14412-016 | Screw 10-24 UNC Soc Hd x 2 4 36 14412-016 ] Screw 10-24 UNC SOC HD x 2 4
37 11941-005 | Fitting Adaptor 3 37 11941-005 | Fitting Adaptor 3
38 { 11941-001 | Fitting Adaptor 3 38 | 11941-001 | Fitting Adaptor 2
39 | 60390-005 | Relief Valve - Preset 1200 PSI 1 39 60390-005 | Relief Valve - Preset 1200 PSI| 1
40 | 60390-004 | Relief Valve - Preset 900 PSI 1 40 60390-004 | Relief Valve - Preset 900 PSI 1
41 60390-002 | Relief Valve - Preset 1100 PSI 1 41 60390-002 | Relief Valve - Preset 1100 PSI 1
42 64281-000 | Spacer 1 42 64281-000 | Spacer 1
43 13888-007 | O-Ring 1 43 13888-007 | O-Ring 1
44 | 03391-002 | Check Valve, Lift 1 44 | 03391-002 | Check Valve, Lift 1
45 64278-000 | Spacer 1 45 64278-000 | Spacer 1

*Not Shown

7-16 SL26/30N Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown v

. NOTCH IN ITEM #32 TO FACE DLTWARD.

. SEAT ALL BALLS INTO BLOCK OR BALL SEAT ON ASSY.
TORGUE CARTRIDGE VALVES TO 3545 FT.LB.

. TOROUE COIL NUTS 7O 841 IN.LB.
SECLRE BALL SEAT (ITEM #17),WITH LOCKTITE
HYDRALLIC SEALANT.

Ui W —

SL26/30N Work Platform 7-17



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CUSHION VALVE ASSEMBLY, SL.26/30
ELecTrRIC MODEL

CUSHION VALVE ASSEMBLY, SL26/30
DuaL FueL MobDEL

64559-000 64559-001
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. | TEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64560-000 | Cushion Block 1 1 64560-000 | Cushion Block 1
2 11941-006 | Fitting 1 2 11941-006 | Fitting 1
3 64293-005 | Solenoid Valve, 24v 1 3 64293-003 | Solenoid Valve, 12v 1
4 12004-006 | Fitting, #6 Plug 1 4 12004-006 | Fitting, #6 Plug 1
5 05133-000 | Spring 1 5 05133-000 | Spring 1
6 15919-001 Orifice (.062 Dia.) 1 6 15919-001 Orifice (.062 Dia.) 1
7 64170-004 | Fitting 1 7 64170-004 | Fitting 1
4
7-18

SL26/30N Work Platform




Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

7/

N

-
=
;
>

e

|

|

|

|

|

|
A
1_)
i

|

RZ8
L™
g5 L
@/

SL26/30N Work Platform 7-19



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

ELEVATING ASSEMBLY, SL26
ELecTrIC & DuAL FugL

ELEVATING ASSEMBLY, SL30
ELEcTRIC & DuAL FUEL

TEM PART | DESCRIPTION Q1Y.] [TM PART | DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64001-029 | Chassis Assy-ELECTRIC REF. 1 64001-029 | Chassis Assy-ELECTRIC REF.
1 64001-030 | Chassis Assy-DUAL FUEL REF. 1 64001-030 | Chassis Assy-DUAL FUEL REF.
2 64089-000 | Lift Gear 2 2 64089-000 | Lift Gear 2
3 64090-000 | Pivot Pin 1.75 x 11.45 3 3 64090-000 | Pivot Pin 1.75 x 11.45 3
4 64093-000 | Cylinder Pin 1 4 64093-000 | Cylinder Pin 1
5 64094-000 | Pivot Pin 1.75 x 13.11 2 5 64094-000 | Pivot Pin 1.75 x 13.11 2
6 64095-000 | Pivot Pin 2.75 x 13.27 3 6 64095-000 | Pivot Pin 2.75 x 13.27 3
7 64060-002 | Lower Arm Weldment 1 7 64530-001 ]| Lower Arm Weldment 1
8 64070-002 | Mid-Linkage Weldment 1 8 64070-002 | Mid-Linkage Weldment 1
9 64078-002 { Upper Arm Weldment 1 9 64521-000 | Upper Arm Weldment 1
10_| 64084-002 | Lower Tension Weldment 1 10 | 64531-001 | Lower Tension Weldment 1
11 64087-000 | Upper Tension Weldment 1 11 64536-000 ) Upper Tension Weldment 1
12 11248-016 | Locknut 1-8 UNC Hex 6 12 11248-016 | Locknut 1-8 UNC Hex 6
13 14918-056 | Screw 1-8 UNC HHC x 7 6 13 14918-056 | Screw 1-8 UNC HHC x 7 6
14 | 11705-020 | Screw 3/8 -16 UNC Set Hex Soc x 1-1/4 1 14 | 11705-020 | Screw 3/8 -16 UNC Set Hex Soc x 1-1/4 1
15 11764-020 | Retaining Ring 2 15 11764-020 | Retaining Ring 2
16 64450-000 | Wire Cover 1 16 64542-000 | Wire Cover 1
17 64451-000 | Wire Cover 1 17 64538-000 | Wire Cover 1
18 62642-030 | Bearing 6 18 62642-030 | Bearing 6
19 62649-010 ] Bearing 2 19 62649-010 | Bearing 2
20 62649-020 | Bearing 12 20 62649-020 | Bearing 12
21 11254-024 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 3 6 21 11254-024 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 3 6
22 11273-006 | Nut 3/8 - 16 UNC Jam Hex 1 22 11273-006 | Nut 3/8 - 16 UNC Jam Hex 1
23 64111-001 |} Pedestal Weldment 1 23 64111-002 | Pedestal Weldment 1
24 63904-000 | Lift Cylinder 1 24 63904-000 | Lift Cylinder 1
* 63904-010 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder 1 * 63904-010 Seal Kit, Lift Cylinder 1
* 63904-011 Velocity Fuse 1 * 63904-011 Velocity Fuse 1
25 11254-030 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 3 3/4 3 25 11254-030 |} Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 3 3/4 3
26 11248-006 | Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC Hex 9 26 11248-006 | Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC Hex 9
27 11934-013 | Fitting Adapter 1 27 11934-013 | Fitting Adapter 1
28 | 11940-006 | Fitting Adapter 1 28 | 11940-006 | Fitting Adapter 1
29 13336-001 | Grease Fitting 5 29 13336-001 ] Grease Fitting 5
30 64092-000 | Pin (1 3/4) 1 30 64092-000 | Pin (1 3/4) 1
31 11246-006 | Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC Thin 4 31 11246-006 | Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC Thin 4
32 | 63497-001 | Mercury Switch 1 32 | 63497-001 { Mercury Switch 1
33 13919-013 | Clamp 1 33 13919-013 | Clamp 1
34 11248-004 Locknut 1/4-20 UNC 1 34 11248-004 Locknut 1/4-20 UNC 1
*Not Shown
7-20 S1.26/30N Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

1. TORQUE 70O 500 - 600 FT.LB.
2. [DAT GEAR TEETH AND PINS WITH EXTREME
HIGH PRESSURE MOLYBOENUM GREASE.

SL26/30N Work Platform 721



Section
7.2

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, SL26

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

ELecTRIC & DuAaL FUEL

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64100-001 | Deck Weldment 1
2 64111-001 | Pedestal Weldment REF.
3 64119-000 | Ladder Weldment 1
4 11240-006 | Washer 3/8 Dia Std Flat 6
5 11248-006 | Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC 6
6 11248-008 | Locknut 1/2 - 16 UNC 8
7 11254-010 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNCx 1 1/4 2
8 11256-016 ] Screw 1/2 -13 UNC x 2 8
9 11831-008 | Bolt Carriage 3/8 -16 UNC x 1 4
10 26505-003 Plywood 3/4, 42 x 50 1
11 26505-004 { Plywood 3/4, 48 x 50 2
12 26554-006 | Pop Rivet 1/4 Dia .751-.875 Grip 30
13 11240-008 ]| Washer 1/2 Dia Std Flat 16
14 | 64424-000 | Cover Plate 2
15 | 26526-006 | Screw Rd, HD, #10 x 3/4 4

7-22

S1.26/30N Work Platform






Section
702 )

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, SL30
ELEcTRIC & DuAaL FUEL

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64540-001 | Deck Weldment 1
2 64111-002 | Pedestal Weldment REF.
3 64119-000 |Ladder Weldment 1
4 11240-006 | Washer 3/8 Dia Std Flat 6
5 11248-006 | Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC 6
6 11248-008 JiLocknut 1/2 - 16 UNC 8
7 11254-010 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC x 1 1/4 2
8 11256-016 Screw 1/2 -13 UNC x 2 8
9 11831-008 | Bolt Carriage 3/8 -16 UNC x 1 4
10 26505-001 Plywood 3/4, 42 x 50 2
11 26505-002 Plywood 3/4, 48 x 60 1
12 26554-006 | Pop Rivet 1/4 Dia .751-.875 Grip 36
13 | 11240-008 JWasher 1/2 Dia Std Flat 16
14 26505-011 Plywood 3/4, 23 7/8 x 30 1

7-24

SL26/30N Work Platform



Section

SL26/30N Work Platform 7-25



GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, SL26

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

ELecTRIC & Dual FUEL

GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY, SL30

ELectrIC & DuaL FUEL

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION OTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64100-001 | Platform Weldment REF. 1 64540-001 | Platform Weldment REF.
2 64046-000 | Rail Mounting Bracket 8 2 64046-000 | Rail Mounting Bracket 8
3 64124-002 | Front Rail Weldment 1 3 64124-002 | Front Rail Weldment 1
4 64125-001 | Side Rail Weldment - RH 2 4 64544-000 | Side Rail Weldment - RH 2
5 64126-001 | Side Rail Weldment - LH 2 5 64543-000 | Side Rail Weldment - LH 2
6 64127-002 | Rear Rail Weldment - RH 1 6 64127-002 | Rear Rail Weldment - RH 1
7 64128-002 | Rear Rail Weldment- LH 1 7 64128-002 | Rear Rail Weldment- LH 1
8 64129-001 | Gate Weldment 1 8 64129-001 | Gate Weldment 1
9 03570-000 | Refaining Pin Assy 1 9 03570-000 | Refaining Pin Assy 1
10 11240-006 | Washer 3/8 Dia Std Flat 28 10 11240-006 | Washer 3/8 Dia Std Flat 28
11 11248-006 | Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC 36 11 11248-006 | Locknut 3/8 - 16 UNC 36
12 11254-008 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 1 16 12 11254-008 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 1 16
13 | 11254-010 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC X 1 1/4 4 13 | 11254-010 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC X 1 1/4 4
14 11254-022 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC X 2 3/4 2 14 11254-022 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC X 2 3/4 2
15 11254-026 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 3 1/4 2 15 11254-026 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNCHHC x 3 1/4 2
16 20495-012 | Nut 3/4 - 16 UNF Jam HEX il 16 20495-012 | Nut 3/4 - 16 UNF Jam HEX 1
17 11254-014 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 1 3/4 2 17 11254-014 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNCHHC x 1 3/4 2
18 11254-018 | Screw 3/8 16 UNCHHC x 2 1/4 4 18 11254-018 | Screw 3/8 16 UNC HHC x 2 1/4 4
19 11273-006 | Nut 3/8 - 16 UNC jJam HEX 6 19 11273-006 | Nut 3/8 - 16 UNC Jam HEX 6
20 11254-012 | Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 1 1/2 6 20 11254-012 Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HHC x 1 1/2 6
21 | 63926-001 | Plug- Sq Tube 8 21 | 63926-001 | Plug- Sq Tube 8

7-26

SL26/30N Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

T

f ; )
\ // ’ N
- //,,//
///’//
,’// // @
/ , Sy,
/,// / /
ya - 4 // / /
/ J/ e
/ pay ’ by Y
A /£ 4 .;A‘// S A" ik
. / \< e
. ©)
\ £ 7
\ //
///
/




Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30
ELECTRIC MODEL

64411-013
TTEM PART DESCRIPTION QTy. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 63368-003 | Enclosure Box 1 20 | 64462-002 | Caplug 1/2 Dia. 2
2 66544-000 . | Controller, Proportional 24v 1 21 05440-000 | Key Switch 1
* 15772-001 Switch . 4 - 05442-000 Key (only) 1
* 66544-014 Switch, Steering 2 22 64462-010 | Caplug, 1 1/8 Dia. 1
* 63913-003 Boot, Steering Switch 1 23 08271-000 | Switch Guard 1
* 63913-004 Rocker Assembly, Steering 1 24 08942-001 | Outlet, AC 1
- 66544-010 Handle, 2 piece 1 25 64520-000 | AC Power Bracket 1
- 66544-011 Lever, Interlock 1 26 11715-004 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 1/2 4
* 66544-012 Switch, Interlock 1 27
- 66544-013 Boot, Joystick Shaft 1 28
3 64417-001 | Mounting Latch, Switch 1 29 64443-002 | Contact Block, N.C. 1
4 64446-003 | Emergency Stop Push Button 1 30
5 12797-000 | Switch, SPDT - Hi/Low Torque & Lift/Drive 2 31 29610-004 § Connector, Fork Term 12-10 Ga. #10 4
6 64462-002 | Caplug, 7/8 Dia 1 32 29610-002 | Connector, Fork Term 16-14 Ga. #8 7
7 33 29931-003 | Connector, F Push Term 16-14 Ga. .25 3
8 29925-000 | Cable Connector, 1/2" 1 34 63574-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Black/White 1
9 29925-011 | Cable Connector, 3/4" 1 35 | 29450-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Blue 3'
10 | 29939-002 | Conduit Nut, 1/2" 1 36 | 29620-002 | Connector, Butt 16-14 Ga. 2
11 29939-003 | Conduit Nut, 3/4" 1 37 | 29932-002 | Terminal Jumper 1
12 | 29928-003 | Terminal Block, 6 Position 1 38 | 05941-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Green/Black 1
13 ] 11715-006 { Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 UNC X 3/4 2 39 | 29610-001 | Connector, Fork Term. 22-18 Ga. #6 5
14 11248-047 | Locknut, 6-32 UNC 6 40 | 29454-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Red 1
15 ]| 64545-000 | Control Box Wing, RH 1 41 29610-006 | Connector, Fork Term. 16-14 Ga. #6 4
16 | 64545-001 | Control Box Wing, LH 1 42 29401-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Yellow 1
17 63613-002 | Controller Hanger 1 43 29825-002 Diode 4
18 26551-007 | Rivet, 1/8 Dia. X 1/4-5/16 Grip 6 44 29480-099 | Wire, 10 Ga. Red 1'
19 11253-004 | Screw, HHC 5/16-18 UNC X 1/2 4 *Not ShOWl‘l
RECEPTACLE
| : ~a ]
| Q LT |
— - Q
Wl P @ Y
’ KeY N2 ¥ 8
| SWITCH 0 10 - . i
! RVHK Ho—( | + '
e , ®
! N |
I 18 @ R é 8 é |
| E%IEGEN[Y sls Ia i
| < CONTROLLER |
| - (40) |
‘ TMLE_FRIM [INTRILLER RED
| |
| |
‘ b}
] |
v ! 35 !
7-28 SL26/30N Work Platform



SL26/30N Work Platform 729



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, S1.26/30
DuaL FUueL MODEL
64411-014

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 63368-003 | Enclosure Box 1 20 | 64462-002 | Caplug, 1/2 Dia. 2
2 66544-001 | Controller, Proportional 12v 1 21 63916-000 | Key Switch 1
* 15772-001 Switch 4 - 63916-001 Key (only) 1
* 66544-014 Switch, Steering 2 22 64462-010 | Caplug, 1 1/8 Dia. 1
* 63913-003 Boot, Steering Switch 1 23 08271-000 | Switch Guard 1
* 63913-004 Rocker Assembly 1 24 | 08942-001 { Outlet, Ac 1
- 66544-010 Handle, 2 piece 1 25 64520-000 | Ac Power Bracket 1
- 66544-011 Lever, Interlock 1 26 11715-004 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32unc X 1/2 4
* 66544-012 Switch, Interlock 1 27
- 66544-013 Boot, Joystick Shaft 1 28 64443-001 Contact Block, N.O. 1
3 64417-001 | Mounting Latch, Switch 1 29 64443-002 | Contact Block, N.C. 1
4 64446-003 | Emergency Stop Push Button 1 30 | 63951-001 | Relay, 2-Pole 12vdc 1
5 12797-000 | Switch, SPDT - Hi/Low Torque & Lift/Drive 2 31 29610-004 | Connector, Fork Term 12-10 Ga. #10 6
6 64462-002 | Caplug, 7/8 Dia 1 32 | 29610-002 | Connector, Fork Term 16-14 Ga. #8 10
7 33 29931-003 | Connector, F Push Term 16-14 Ga. .25 7
8 29925-000 | Cable Connector, 1/2" 1 34 63574-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Black/White 1
9 29925-011 ] Cable Connector, 3/4" 1 35 | 29450-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Blue 3
10 | 29939-002 | Conduit Nut, 1/2" 1 36 | 29620-002 { Connector, Butt 16-14 Ga. 1
11 29939-003 | Conduit Nut, 3/4" 1 37 | 29932-002 | Terminal Jumper 1
12 | 29928-003 | Terminal Block, 6 Position 1 38 | 05941-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Green/Black 1
13 11715-006 | Screw, Rd Hd 6-32 Unc X 3/4 4 39 29475-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Blue/Black 1'
14 11248-047 | Locknut, 6-32 Unc 8 40 29454-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Red 1'
15 | 64545-000 | Control Box Wing, Rh 1 41 29480-099 | Wire, 10 Ga. Red 2'
16 64545-001 | Control Box Wing, Lh 1 42 29401-099 | Wire, 16 Ga. Yellow 1'
17 | 63613-002 |} Controller Hanger 1 43 29825-002 | Diode 1
18 26551-007 ] Rivet, 1/8 Dia. X 1/4-5/16 Grip 6 44 29610-001 | Connector, 22-18 Ga. #6 5
19 | 11253-004 | Screw, Hhc 5/16-18 Unc X 1/2 4 45 | 29610-006 | Connector, 16-14 Ga. #6 3

*Not Shown 46 29481-099 | Wire, 10 Ga. Black 1'

RECEPTACLE

DRIVE / LIFT
321

|
!
|
|
|
8 66 : |
|
|
|
|

@\E’g 5

CONTROLLER BIX

7-30 SL26/30N Work Platform



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

7-31

SL26/30N Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

HOSE INSTALLATION, S1.26/30
ELECTRIC MODEL

64008-008
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QY.
1 64157-004 jHose Assy x 47 1 11 64156-011 Hose Assy x 71 2
2 | 64156-002 Hose Assy x 23 1 12 | 61131-006 |Hose Assy x 77 1/2 1
3 64156-013 [ Hose Assy x 50 1 13 61131-007 | Hose Assy x 64 1
4 64156-004 |Hose Assy x 53 1 14 61132-007 [Hose Assy x 103 1 -
5 61132-010 | Hose Assy x 13 2 15 60460-014 | Hose Assy x 31 1
6 | 61132-011 ] Hose Assy x 23 1 16 | 60460-006 |Hose Assy x 64 1
7 17 60460-015 ]| Hose Assy x 40 1
8 18 61351-011 Hose Assy x 18 1
9 64156-009 | Hose Assy x 49 2 19 60861-021 | Hose Assy x 12 1
10
[ ]
________________ ~
[]. i [ SUCTION HOSE
.99 5 |
i o T T ! HYDRAULIC i
RAULI i o e b
HORAL IR @@ 1! @ | RESERVOIR |
! i H i__. ; N / ; @I '| : i !
LEFT REAR ! | L L IR ol g
DRIVE HOTOR | | Y I o !
| i b i i ! N e -
: L { N I
I i | ooy
H i N T I
L [
I T T
| ' ) '
: ] 1 ‘
r b
: Pl
Pl
| NI NN L[ Y S
. el 1 LEFT
: RIGHT TURN :
! = i ik 1 i TURN
| b |
: gl i STEERING
! i I : CYLINDER
] I
| h 1
| ! ! TORIGH
: i L. TURN
| H
: |
: HYBRAULIC |
! . PuMp [ S |
e 0 I Ry s ) I
! Rt SUCTION B .
O©) u [T INLET HYDRADLIC ,
L1 | [
RIGHT REAR i '
DRIVE MOTOR : "\®
| |
L J

7-32 SL26/30N Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

HOSE INSTALLATION, SL.26/30 HOSE INSTALLATION, S1.26/30
DuaL FUEL MobpEL, SER. Nos. THRU 9965 DuAL FUeL MobpgL, SEr. Nos. 9966 TO CURRENT
64008-007 64008-023
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64157-001 | Hose Assy x 35 1 1 64488-001 | Hose Assy x 35 1
2 64156-002 | Hose Assy x 23 1 2 64156-002 | Hose Assy x 23 1
3 64156-003 | Hose Assy x 64 1 3 64156-003 | Hose Assy x 64 1
4 64156-004 | Hose Assy x 53 1 4 64156-004 | Hose Assy x 53 1
5 64156-011 Hose Assy x 71 2 5 64156-011 Hose Assy x 71 2
6 61131-006 | Hose Assy x 77 1/2 1 6 61131-006 | Hose Assy x 77 1/2 1
7 61131-007 | Hose Assy x 64 1 7 61131-007 | Hose Assy x 64 1
8 61132-007 | Hose Assy x 103 1 8 61132-007 | Hose Assy x 103 1
9 64156-009 | Hose Assy x 49 2 9 64156-009 | Hose Assy x 49 2
10 60460-014 | Hose Assy x 31 1 10 60460-014 | Hose Assy x 31 1
11 60460-006 | Hose Assy x 64 1 11 60460-006 | Hose Assy x 64 1
12 60460-015 | Hose Assy x 40 1 12 60460-015 | Hose Assy x 40 1
13 61351-011 Hose Assy x 18 1 13 61351-011 Hose Assy x 18 1
14 60861-021 | Hose Assy x 12 1 14 60861-021 | Hose Assy x 12 1
[]
________________ .
] H
B : HILTER SUCTION HOSE
@@w RETURN| ™\, -
._.-_.._.;__.. H b : RETURN \ i
HYDRAULIC : Y Q | T O :
BRAAKE |LEFTREAR 1111 o} : !
DRIVE MOTOR| | P - 1 HYDRAULIC i
— e RESERVOIR !
H 1 i |
1 1 RELEASE VALV H ; T T 1
! I : _r‘\_, 2 N [ S _
I R . /
I N . '
Lo REVERSE N A
wooo—..BEVERSE 1
_______ FORWARD _j
CLEFTIRN
Mo TN
g_ STEERING
| CYLINDER
i
@ LT RigHT
i TURN
LIFT CYLINDER
|
HYD OUTLET HYD INLET
PRESSURE SUCTION
HYDRALIC
PUMP
RIGHT REAR
DRIVE MOTOR

SL26/30N Work Platform 7-33



Illustrated Parts Breakdown

LABEL KIT, SL26 & SL30
ELECcTRIC MODEL
SL26: 64006-012 SL30: 64006-018

ITIM PART DESCRIPTION

ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 60588-005 | Operator Manual 19 64049-000 | Label- SL26 7 1/4 X 68 1/2 -- SL26 Only

10076-000 | Manual Case 19 64539-000 | Label - SL30 7 1/4 X 68 1/2 -- SL30 Only

—IMN?

10076-001 | Label - Safety Rules 20 | 66562-000 | Label - Tire Pressure 50 P.S.I.

11248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 Unc Hex 21

11252-008 | Screw 1/4-20 Unc HHC X 1 22 65368-000 | Tack

11252-016 | Screw 1/4-20 Unc HHC X 2 23 25427-002 | Handle

|

[<-R RN [« R L&} F-N) L] | N}

66568-000 | Label - Lower Platform 24 | 26553-002 | Rivet Pop 3/16

Y
[=)]

05221-000 | Label - Battery Level 25 60830-000 | Safety Walk

©o

60197-000 | Label - Hydraulic Fluid 26 | 64227-000 | Label-N 7-1/4 X 4

10_1 66557-006 | Label - Load 1250 Lbs 27 | 64228-000 | Label-N 3 X9

WIN |4

11 61205-000 { Label - Name Plate 28

12 66552-000 | Label - Danger Hydrogen Gas 29 | 63423-000 | Label - Brake Release

13 ] 61220-001 | Label - Ansi Requirement 30 | 64444-000 | Label - USA

14 60577-000 | Ansi Manual 31 64551-000 | Manual Case Bracket

15 | 62524-001 | Label - Emergency Lowering 32 64414-000 | Label - Controls

16 | 66550-004 ] Label - Danger Instructions 33 | 65791-001_| Label - Controller

17 | 66555-000 | Label - Caution Relief Valve 34 | 61515-000 | Label - Lift Here

18 | 64048-000 | Label- SL26 4 X 40 -- SL26 Only 35 66554-000_ | Label - Read

= e |t | A ]

UlU'l_\_\_\_\_\_lA.d_.)_\—\'\)NA—l—A—\:

18 | 64539-001 | Label - SL30 4 X 40 -- SL30 Only

NOTES.
(7 ITEM ¥ 30 APPLIED TO BOTH SIDES OF CONTROLLER.

Y,

Y A\ S

A

A

Y

)

N

o

/7
®

§

S ®

TRIM DECAL TO MATCH
EMERGENCY LOWERING HOLE

7-34 | SL26/30N Work Platform



[1lustrated Parts Breakdown

LABEL KIT, SL26 & SL30

DuaL FueL. MODEL

SL26: 64006-011 SL30: 64006-017

{TEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION 1QTY.
1 60588-005 | Operator Manual 1 19 64049-000 | Label - SL26 7 1/4 X 68 1/2 -- SL26 Only 2
2 10076-000 | Manual Case 1 19 | 64539-000 | Label - SL30 7 1/4 X 68 1/2 -- SL30 Only 2
3 10076-001 | Label - Safety Rules 1 20 66562-000 | Label - Tire Pressure 50 P.S.1. 1
4 11248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC Hex 4 21 64166-000 | Label - Gas Unleaded 1
5 11252-008 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC X 1 2 22 65368-000 | Tack 4
6 11252-016 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC X 2 2 23 25427-002 | Handle 4
7 66568-000 | Label - Lower Platform 1 24 | 26553-002 ] Rivet Pop 3/16 16
8 64189-000 | Label - Vapor Withdrawal 1 25 | 60830-000 | Safety Walk 4
9 60197-000 | Label - Hydraulic Fluid 1 26 | 64227-000 | Label-N 7-1/4 X 4 2
10 66557-006 | Label - Load 1250 Lbs 1 27 64228-000 | Label-N 3 X9 3
11 61205-000 | Label - Name Plate 1 28 64421-000 | Switch Fuels 1
12 | 66552-000 { Label - Danger Hydrogen Gas 1 29 | 63423-000 | Label - Brake Release 1
13 61220-001 | Label - ANSI Requirement 1 30 64444-000 | Label - U.S.A. 4
14 | 60577-000 | ANSI Manual 1 31 64551-000 ] Manual Case Bracket 1
15 | 62524-001 | Label - Emergency Lowering 1 32 | 64414-000 { Label - Controls 1
16 | 66550-004 | Label - Danger Instructions 1 33 65791-001 { Label - Controller 1
17 | 66555-000 ] Label - Caution Relief Valve 1 34 61515-000 | Label - Lift Here 1
18 64048-000 | Label - SL.26 4-X 40 -- S126 Only 5 35 66554-000 | Label - Read 1
18 64539-001 Label - SL30 4 X 40 -- SL30 Only 5

NOTES:
{T] ITEM # 30 APPLIED 10 BOTH SIDES OF CONTROLLER.

4

/ "

2z

(7

R

A\

/L

7

NtL_ 7

A\
S

Y
®

\

QA
k)

TRIM BECAL TO MATCH
EMERGENCY LOWERING HOLE

SL26/30N Work Platform 7-35



Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION: KUBOTA DUAL FUEL ENGINE

DuaL FueL
30627-000
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY. ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64505-000 | Engine, Dual Fuel, Kubota 1 35 63957-000 | Propane Conversion Kit 1
* 63936-011 Filter, Oil 1 * 63934-002 Regulator, L.P. Gas 1
* 64505-005 Switch, Oil Pressure 1 * 63934-003 Solenoid, Propane 1
* 64505-008 Filter, Air 1 * 63934-004 Solenoid, Gasoline 1
* 64505-009 Filter, Fuel 1 * 63934-005 Adapter, Carburetor 1
2 20398-012 | Hose Clamp 1 36 11275-006 | Screw 10-32 UNC HHC x 3/4 2
3 63941-000 | Solenoid, Throttle & Choke 2 37 11249-003 | Locknut 10-32 UNC HEX 2
4 12739-099 | Hose 1/4 ID 5' 38 | 63945-001 | Switch, Pressure 1
5 03495-001 Fitting Adapter 1 39 11760-004 | Rod End 1
6 11238-004 | Lockwasher 1/4 DIA Split 2 40 | 64423-000 | In-line Swivel 1
7 10178-003 | Fitting Adapter 3 41 11250-006 | Nut 3/8-16 UNC HEX 4
8 11254-010 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC x 1 1/4 12 42 11287-008 | Screw 5/16-18 UNC SOC HD x 1 8
9 11238-006 | Lockwasher 3/8 Dia Split 12 43 63946-030 | Screw 10M x 1.25 HHC x 30MM 12
10 11254-008 ] Screw 3/8 - 16 UNC HEX x 1 12 44 18024-002 | Tube 3/8 OD x .049 Wall x 7/8 1
11 11248-006 | Locknut 3/8-16 UNC HEX 12 45 11252-014 | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 1 3/4 1
12 11252-006_ | Screw 1/4-20 UNC HHC x 3/4 12 46 30624-019 | Choke Angle 1
13 11240-004 ]| Washer 1/4 DIA STD Flat 6 47 11261-004 | Nut 1/4-28 UNF HEX 3
14 11248-004 | Locknut 1/4-20 UNC HEX 11 48 | 30624-022 | Com. Lever Control 1
15* | 30624-016 | Module Tray Weldment 1 49 30624-023 | Control Plate 1
16 | 63902-013 | Pump, Hydraulic - Serial Nos. thru 9965 1 50* | 64157-000 | Hose, Hydraulic Return 1
16 | 63902-015 { Pump, Hydraulic - Serial Nos. 9966 to current] 1 51* | 64156-000 | Hose, Hydraulic Supply 1
17 | 63125-008 | Clamp 5 52 64275-023 | Cable, Batt. x 23 1
18 | 30624-008 | Choke Sol Bracket 1 53 | 27962-000 |} Relay, Choke 1
19 30624-009 | Coil Bracket 1 54 27963-000 | Socket, Relay 1
20 30624-020 | Choke Rod 1 55 11248-047 | Locknut 6-32 UNC HEX 2
21 01253-006 | Screw 5/16-18 HHC x 3/4 2 56 11715-004 | Screw 6-32 UNC x 1/2 2
22 | 64177-001 | Muffler Weldment, SL26N 1 57 | 30624-017 | Wire Loom 1
23 | 30624-007 | Angle Mount 2 58 | 63917-000 | Switch, Choke Push Button 1
24 30624-021 | Spacer, Engine 2 59 | 29610-002 | Conn, Fork 16-14 x #8 2
25 63939-000 | Drive Plate 1 60 29451-099 | Wire 16 AWG WHT 1
26 63938-000 | Flywheel Cover 1 61 63936-006 ] Switch, Key 1
27 | 30624-014 | Muffler Tail Pipe 1 - 63936-015 Key (only) 1
28 | 30624-010 | Hose Bracket 1 62 12797-000 | Switch, Emergency Stop Toggle 1
29 | 30624-011 | Reg. Bracket 1 63 | 30624-024 | Label, Choke Button 1
30 | 30624-012 | Air, Fuel & Gas Bracket 1 64 | 29601-014 | Conn., Ring 16-14 Ga 1/4 Dia. 1
31 11240-006 | Washer 3/8 Dia STD Flat 10 65 29601-021 Conn., Ring 12-10 Ga 3/8 Dia. 1
32 11256-006 | Screw 1/2-13 UNC HHC x 3/4 2 66 29452-099 | Wire, 16 Ga Blk 1.5'
33 27972-000 | Starter Sol. 1 "
34 | 11238-005 | Lockwasher 5/16 DIA Spiit 10 Not Shown
|EEEP[ACLE TORMUE[o 0 0 \\‘? CHOKE™ |
5 ST o oo . |
4 s
i KEY °o° : [81:;! i
ocoo0 ’
NI Lﬁmv AlF E'_"Jl.
e .
o B @ O1e 5
P U | KL CONTROLLER|
I — /}DL _\{c_ o B |
. FOOT SWITCH ONTROL MOD
CONTROLLER ASSY DETAIL

7-36

SL.26/30N Work Platform



[llustrated Parts Breakdown

SL26/30N Work Platform 737



~_ Illustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION: GENERATOR
Dual FugL, KOHLER

63994-001
TEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 11254-008 | Screw 3/8-16 UNC HHC X 1 14
2 11248-006 | Locknut 3/8-16 UNC Hex 10
3 11240-006 | Washer 3/8 Dia Std Flat 8
4 11238-006 | Lockwasher 3/8 Dia Split 4
5 27979-000 | Generator 1
6 63918-000 | Drive Shaft 1
7 63949-043 Pulley 1
8 63949-040 | Pulley 1
9 11675-090 | Belt-V 1
10 | 19102-006 | Bar 1/4 Sq X 3/4 CRS 1
11 64210-000 | Guard 1
12 64212-000 | Cord Assy 1
13 64041-000 | Bracket-Propane Tank 2
14 12797-000 | Switch 1
15 29610-002 | Conn Term 7
16 | 29452-099 | Wire 16 AWG THHN Strd Black .5’
17 | 64211-000 | Label - Off On 1
18 29825-002 Diode 2

) TONTROLLER
: : ' BX
A 3 —‘?1'
CONTRTILL
lo7sal 5
:s ® O:IIHVM.]FY .rg—'_,!:'
L?P_ 2]“"“1 _i-:!iij‘
00 o s
@@ STt
- CONTROL MOOULE
_ CONNECTIONS DETAIL
WLTI-CNLC TR nur-cono® oae
TABLE

FROM ACC RELAY "A" TERM.
NOTE CONTROL MODULE DETAIL

CONTROLLER
CONNECTIONS DETAIL

7-38 SL26/30N Work Platform



Illustrated Parts Breakdown Setion

SUPPLIED WITH ITEM #5

il
g |
O
i
EXISTING%/, =
//'y L7

SL26/30N Work Platform 7-39




Section
7.2

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

OPTION: GENERATOR
ELECTRIC
63994-003
TTEM] _ PART | DESCRIPTION
1 64195-001 | Battery Cable Assy

TY.
1
2 62125-010 | Battery Cable Assy X 36 1
3 11240-005 | Washer 5/16 Dia Std Flat 4
4 11248-005 | Locknut 5/16-16 UNC Hex 4
5 11252-008 | Screw 5/16-18 UNC HHC X 1 4
6 64212-000 | Cord Assy 1
7 26461-000 | Generator 1

740

SL26/30N Work Platform




Illustrated Parts Breakdown

f

OPTION: LOW VOLTAGE METER

ELECTRIC )

63995-000

ITEM]____PART___| DESCRIPTION QryY
1 29601-014 | Conn., Ring 14-16 1/4 Dia 1
2 11240-004 | Washer, 1/4 Dia Std Flat 1
3 11248-004 | Locknut, 1/4-20 UNC Hex 1
4 11252-006 | Screw, 1/4-20 UNC HHC X 3/4 2
5 29931-003 | Conn., Push 16-14 x .25 2
6 29457-099 | Wire, 16 AWG THHN STRD Cop Green 2.3'
7 15746-000 | Meter, Low Voltage 1
8 61647-000 | Bracket, Meter 1
9 29601-013 | Conn., Ring 14-16 #10 1

e o
0 _oua_ o} :: ,

SL26/30N Work Platform 7-41



Section
7.2

OPTION: HORN & FLASHING BEACON

Illustrated Parts Breakdown

ELecTRIC & DUuAL FUEL

Dual Fuel: 63999-001 Electric: 63999-002
ITEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 12848-004 | Light 12-24 Volt 2
2 63193-000 | Light Mount Bracket 2
3 29702-000 | Fuse Holder 1
4 29704-002 | Fuse 2 Amp 1
5 29610-002 | Term, Fork 5
6 29601-013 | Term. Ring 1
7 29620-002 | Connect, Butt 1
8 29452-099 | Wire 16 GA Blk 17'
9 11249-003 | Locknut 10-32 Hex 4
10 11826-004 | Screw 10-32 Rd Hd Mach x 1/2 4
11 29958-001 | Horn 12v - Dual Fuel 1
12 | 29958-000 | Horn 24v - Electric 1
13 63917-000 | Switch 1
14 29918-010 | Tie Down 5
15 | 26551-007 | Poprivet 1/8 x .251 Grip 5
16 29452-099 | Wire 16 AWG Black .5'
17 | 29931-003 | Conn. Fm Push 16-14 1/4 2
18 29601-014 | Conn. Ring 16-14 1/4 1
19 | 11248-004 | Locknut 1/4 - 20 UNC Hex 1
20 11252-006 | Screw 1/4 - 20 UNC HHC x 3/4 1

742

SL26/30N Work Platform



Il1lustrated Parts Breakdown

Section
7.2

REPUCE jpaglossl  COVIRLER] ruiAELE_ mhgfgiﬁ T
:; sitcaloee] et ! SThooo| pueater B !
) ‘Sirm ]
s ol 2
e [oo@ El' e @ oC [El‘!
I SNITCH et . | Sy ” = Lok
|

$ Q) (200N (128 SHIicy |
— BLKAHT
lomwomer £ ] EGTES v W _
MULTI-CONDUCTOR MULTI-CONDUCTOR
CABLE CABLE

\— 70 HORN 10 HORN
ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC
DUAL FUAL ELECTRIC/DIESEL

@ij
T0 GROUND—

/@ TERMINAL 6
1 4
0 GROLND— & @%
o 00

10 CONTROLLER

g CONTROLLER
ES], pop m] IESL e ol

SL26/30N Work Platform

743



Section
7.2

OPTION: DECK EXTENSION, SL26 ONLY

IIlustrated Parts Breakdown

ELectrIC & DuAL FUEL

64252-000-00

TTEM PART DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 64241-000 JWeldment - Side Rail 1
2 64242-000 [Weldment - Side Rail 1
3 64243-001  |Weldment - Front Rail 1
4 64245-001  |Weldment - Front Rail 1
5 64255-001  ]Floor - Diamond Aluminum 1
6 63727-000 Block 2
7 64233-000 |Wheel 2
8 64234-000 |Wheel 2
9 64235-000 Washer 4
10 64239-000 |Clip - Guardrail 2
11 64425-000 JWeldment Slide Bracket 2
12 63990-003 |Axle 2
13 | 64249-000 |Bushing - Spanner 2
14 64256-001 _ |Bearing Strip 1
15 64265-000 |Gusset Plate 2
16 | 64267-000 |Bumper Pad 4
17
18 | 64273-000 |Bracket - Rear Wheel 2
19 64270-000 |Handle 2
20 63926-001 Cap 4
21 64248-000 |Pin - Quick Release 2
22 26553-008 |Rivet - Pop 3/16 Dia 1/2-5/8 Grip 9
23 26553-002  jRivet - Pop 3/16 Dia 1/8-1/4 Grip 33
24 | 11240-004 {Washer 1/4 Std. Flat 20
25 64240-000 [Bushing 2
26 | 11254-018 |Screw - Cap 3/8-16 x 2 1/4 10
27 | 11252-008 |Screw - Cap 1/4-20 x 1 8
28 | 11254-010 |Screw - Cap 3/8-16 x 1 1/4 4
29 11252-024  {Screw - Cap 1/4-20x 3 2
30 11248-004 [Locknut 1/4-20 16
31 12553-008  |Screw 1/4-20 UNC Soc Hd x 1 4
32 11248-006  |Locknut 3/8-16 16
33 11240-006 |Washer 3/8 Std Flat 16
34 | 10080-006 |Tree Clip 6
35 64259-000 |[Slide Weldment R.H. 1
36 | 64260-000 |Slide Weldment L.H. 1
37 11240-002 [Washer #8 5
38 | 64247-000 |Guide Slide 2
39 11254-020  |Screw - Cap 3/8-16 x 2 1/2 6
40 11252-016 _ }Screw - Cap 1/4-20 x 2 4
41 11252-012  |Screw - Cap 1/4-20x 1 1/2 2
42 66550-004 |Label, Danger 1
43
44 | 66557-001 |Label, Caution 500 Ibs. Cap. 1

7-44

SL26/30N Work Platform



SL26/30N Work Platform 7-45



~_ Illustrated Parts Breakdown

NOTES

7-46 SL26/30N Work Platform



UpRight

Call Toll Free in U.S.A.
1-800-926-LIFT

UpRight, Inc.
1775 Park Street
Selma, California 93662
TEL: 209/891-5200
FAX: 209/896-9012
PARTSFAX: 209/896-9244
P/N 60587-006-00

7/95 D.



Schematics

Table 6-1: (cont'd.) A A
REFERENCE
DESIGNATION  [NAME FUNCTION LOCATION MULTECONDUCTOR
S8 Switch, Lift/Drive Supplies power Platform Controller, N\ . o o o o o
to Lift/Drive Relay lower right. - = - = - - T T - e - — -
when in LIFT or to BLK 12 G M =
hen T orto CONTROLLER a7 oou
Switch and ‘+’ f o | SOL1
terminal of Joystick. RED 106 _ )\/ STEER R
S9 Switch, Torque Provides power to Platform Controller, _ r I Ten | mo_lﬂ PROPORTIONAL
Selector (Drive/Lift ~ |Series/Parallel Valves upper left. 2 ‘_/ A\M SOL2
Speed) through Platform Down BLACK 3 »\/o STEER L
mxm_mﬁ_ ﬁm ma\,_\.mMm High 51 7 ﬁ m J,/\/o _n:mm_w mmo L3
peed drive/lift. . P
S10 Switch, Chassis Control Circuit Chassis Control | s | | W1 /BLK | f 5 - m ﬂ )\M 1 o0t ALV
- Emergency Stop shut off. Panel, right front o | T D2 5 m w AL z
. of Control Module. | = _ | 7 r m ﬂ m »? reverse SOL4
St Switch, Chassis Lift | Supplies power to Chassis Control JOYSTICK |_\ MW mmcmﬁ Unwwm 1 m m ( m m m o SOL6 ,SOLS]
Up and Proportional Panel, right front AT TR D4 8 m m h _\ H MERC. SWITCH CUSHITN
coils or Down circuit. | of Control Module. CONTROLLER D8 D6+ 9 . QIAQMJ
SNSR Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Cutout [ Inside Tilt Sensor CONT A [ D7 10 m ﬁ m m R LS2 SOL9
Relay when machine | Electrical Box. [ h BLE / BLACK | m dddT ([ o/m\\”.
sonslopesci 2 side _ S2 A C T ! A L A r LA
to side and fore and a | ;
to activate Tilt Alarm. D9 _ _\ _“ “ “mm_u _ _ B ﬁ m m m ﬁ _lm._r_l_|w M a0 R1 SOL10
SOL1 Solenoid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Spool --
Steer (coil) to RIGHT turn Valve on leftfront mw_M\ol_ _ __M PLTFRM OOWN FU2 HORIMETER
position. of Manifold Block. % _°] | NSR —J)
SOL2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Spool — 1 — AT — L ﬁ [ _mma / BAK _ 16 SNS MTR
Steer (coil) to LEFT turn Valve on left front 4 7 [ BLLE 7 CuTOuT ALM2
position. of Manifold Block. C [ o _ 8 N 7 ALARM BOOHz
SOL3 Solenoid, Forward Opens Forward Valve Top center front of — _ _ X 7 1
(coil) to direct oil through Manifold Block in [ [ ] F_M»\/_WL L
drive circuit for front of Gauge Port. ‘ S8 "r o|n S9 I Emmmmm?m R2
forward operation. e __
SOoL4 Solenoid, Reverse Opens Reverse Valve | Bottom center front Emﬁ mmnsm TORGUE SWITCH | | LIFT SWITCH
(coil) to direct oil thru of Manifold Block _ .
drive circuit for below Forward | ﬂ /|4
reverse operation. Valve. BLUE / WHITE wogi
SOL5 Solenoid, Lift (Up Opens Lift Valve. Top front of '
Coil) Manifold Block, left B o] T S11 F %
of Forward Valve. |
SOL6 Solenoid, Down Opens Down Valve. Bottom front of S7 I — L. S6 _ | _
(coil) Manifold Block, | KEY SWITCH ENERGENLY STOP
below Lift Valve. |
SOL7 Solenoid, Controls Bottom left of
Proportional (coil) Proportional Valve. Manifold Block. ~ ./ FLSE
SOL8 Solenoid, Cushion Opens Cushion Valve [ Front left of Manifold - = - - = - - mummmmzﬂ STOP 154
(coil) to allow high Block, right of — = - — — — — = — S
lowering speed. Steering Valve. e R4
SOL9 Solenoid, Series/ Opens Series/Parallel Lower right front of +—\p—t VIR
Parallel (coil) Valve for hi speed drive. | Manifold Block. rau
SOL10 Solenoid, Series/ Opens Series/Parallel Right end of FU3 [>T N4 MOT1 .
Parallel (coil) Valve for hi speed drive. | Manifold Block. FISE MOTOR RELAYS
. . 175A
Terminal Strip, Fog v T
()—
p LT O
017 e arBAT o, 8 T MOT2
4 .
L 8 Controller =T 24 VOC
R3oR2ORL g Terminal Strip |
2o \ —
ool CHARGER Cr
00|14
-loo|15
00116
0017
00|18
123456
Control Module, Controller
) Right Bulkhead (Inside of Lid)

Figure 6-1: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification,

Figure 6-2: Electrical Schematic, Electric Model
Electric Model .

SL26/30N Work Platform cn



wope|d J1oM NO€/9T1S

PRSAO[ JO [euILLIR)
+, 03 1omod sapinoid
parenideUN "SHNDID

‘[aued |0.NUO)) SISSBYD)
J0 wonog ‘sjnpowy

INDJD [0U0D
ay3 Joy uoiajold

3519A31 pUE UMOP 1003 Jo U0y 1yBry prOpRAQ dY 51 ‘asng 1nd
‘uado si pij uaym 01 Jamod sapiroud ] 10D 3fpI U1
Aemesayuey yums | (peq pajind sansdof) as1aARY/UMOC Mu:\sm aunssaid uado | - wioy 51103 o740 duijosed
/13]|0U0D) BpISU| palen)oe usyM 19]0AUOD “YPUMS zs {[EWIOU 01 PILDENY | 3L 031 3OBYPIIY SIUSASI °poid 1a
IS €63 7S ‘wia),y, Aejpy amuQ “Kejoy aauQ
apuey | sejjonuor pue aatamn 10807 pue 7| | usamiag 0] 1amod saljddng apolQ 0La
Youshof apisuj 031omod saijddng P0JINU ‘YoUMs 1S “saUPIMS SuLIRal5 0)
TeuIwaT, 1, ¥oeqPagy sjuanaid pue
spnshof ayy 0} Jamod “Kepy pajeAnoejou st 7§
jonuo) soproigv 10 €0 60 1aljonuo) pue |  usym Aeppy sj0nU0D)
Jo apisul pajunow | sapoip iy pazidiaug 19]]013u0)) ‘Aejoy 24 (S usamiag 03 1omod so1jddng apoid 6d
-Kianeg Jo apis jySu “J0JOW 13)E)S 0} ‘uonesado paads 3y
‘a[NPOW Jamog Aiapeg spauuo) 10J0W ‘Aejoy 9y “ding 10§ JINDID SALID W01
“paziZIous Usm SHNDID . Buuejuogy) [eutuzy
umop 10 y1j 03 pue pUE 7 || UsamMIag 0] JOM¢
‘dins [euiuner | paziBieuaun uaym spo) u
wouy Aejpasayey | asionay Jo premio] 03 dung 10} MNDuss 4g1y oy
‘peayyngiydu | semod sapinoid YoM Buuuejuo gl | [euna) ), spushof
anpowoauod | eauapy Aq pazidiauz aAug/yIT ‘Aejoy N PUE 5| usemiog 01 1omod sayyddng 3poid JAq|
“dins [eunwsey | paads suiBua aseanut o) CPAMS Y1 sissey)
wouy ut A1 yunoy| oD ajp| ay3 03 1emod pue Aejoy Yr/eAuQ
‘peayyng 1S an v 0 €0 ‘6 “ding Suiuueq uo g WO JNDIID UMOP
s|npow jonuo) | sapoip niyy pazidouy 10119300V ‘Aejay N PUe 6] Usamiag 0y somod sayddng apoia 9a
*S}INDAID 9SI9AL “Rejoy umoQ wiope|d
pUB preMIO] S350 “ding Suluueq uo g1 WO NDID UMOp
‘dinsjeuiwsey | “pajensje wuoperd yum PUB Z| | Usemiag 01 5amod sayjddng apoid sd
woy ur Aeppa payy | sosuag ) Aq 1o umop ‘uonesado ISYIATY
‘peayingIysu st wiopejd uaym Aejoy dag 104 Aejay sajjonu0)
9|NPOW |0U0D moin) Aq pazidiaug aAlQ ‘Aejoy 2 Suluuejuogr pue J0JeieR0Y
e pUE 210} 10 pue /| usamiag 01.1amod saijddng apoig va
9pis 0) apis .z Jo sadojs ‘uopesado 1417
UO SI JUIYDBW UBYM ding 104 Aejoy 19]]08u0)
sy 1) S78BUB pue Suluueg uo gl pue 10JeI19[900Y
3noup 3 suado ‘Aejy pue §] usamisg 03 Jomod sayjddng apoiq €a
aAl 0} samod sin) UNDID PIEMIOY
“(parease wiope|d) woyy >m_w~_ umoQ
105U3S 1] 10 (Umop WLIOJIR|d NIYI UNDID
wiopeid) Aejay umoq umop pue skey umoq
-duns jeulunay | wiogped Aq paziieus ‘ding wliope|d pueInoin)
WoJj Ul ABJaJ puodas USyMm 3IndID Y1 Buluuej uo 9 niyy Aejay aanQ
‘peaipyng 1ysu S0P pue Aey aALC pue /] usamiag 03 Jomod saljddng apoiq a
9|NPOW [011U0D) 0} Jamod sapinoid noin)) ‘Aey ] “JNDIID PIRMIO)
‘pajens|s st wiopeyd woly Ay umop
uaym aALp paads WIOIB|d Ny} JINDID
431y In0 sIn) “(umop umo(] pue skepy umoQ
wiope|d) youms umoq ding wiiojjeld pue3non)
wiuofeld Aq pazidious Buiuuey uo 91 niy Aejay sl
uaym s10)) Aejoy pue §] usamiag 01 Jamod saijddng apoig 1a
‘ds|  aauqpue Aey InoInDy 65~ LS SAUUMS SIpNU]
[eulWIR] 0159502 pue saARA UMOQ ‘10D [euoipiodoid %
‘peayyng1yu pue 3||eied/so1105 umoQ S)eIu0D Aejoy IN0IND)
9NPOW [0/UOD 0} somod sapiroig wiope|d ‘Aejoy 1y ‘Kejoy aAuQ/ T yonshof
“aunssaud “uado Ajjewou ‘(xog [o;uoD) YONUMS SALICI/HN jeuonsodouy
|10 s350| dusBud 10 duISu3 19]|0U0D) APIsU| 0} samod soijddng ‘19]jonuo) INOD
“aui8ua Jo 1y do| J1 1oy sdog ‘YOYIMS DINSSalY Sd "107en3ay BN
“ainssaud "pasop Ajjeutiou SED) 'd™ 03 pajunow HO-INyS [an4 03 moj} AABA
|10 sesof auiBua ‘1o suidug ‘autBu3 Jo apIs o 03 58D *d"] SMO|Jy seD 'd'1 ‘10D [100)
-auiBua Jo 1ydu do| YONMG BINSSBIY 1Sd EXEN
“[oUBd [03UOD) *JOOf} 3|NPoul Uuo JJ0-INYS [an4 01 MYy AABA
sissey) jo doy ‘a|npowy samod sey suiyoew Asaneg Jo yuous u| 0] Bu}j0se3 SMO||Y aujjosen ‘lio) €00
|0.U0D) JO U0l 1By $IN0Y SMOUS INOH "JalW MW “10391nqED) “uonisod
‘Bunamoy wioped jo auiu3 Jo apis a1 3]p! Ul 3oy spjoH 3| auidu3 10D 408}
(wd §1) “ut 9 1se] Bunp *10J21nqeD) “dn swiem auiSu3
“JaQUIaW UOISUA) | aajeA uoiysn?) aziiaud Anosep auIdug Jo apis Sy se oy suadQ oY) ‘10D Tes)
19MO| 0] PAAUNOW 0} 1omod soplro.d ‘uoiysny ‘youms 51 SYOA T L
“UMOP SI LUIOJE]J UBLM "3|NPOW Jomod AB1oua 21015 0| ‘Arapeg 1ve
10suag 11| SuissedAq “JJé PUE 210} IO 3pis
pue SN [9]IRg 03 apis ‘sadoys ,z uo
/s311ag pue paads "ZH 009 40§ 1M poYeAd|d S| DUIYDBW
‘peayying Iy | Y3y pnshof o1 semod QYA U0y sl | usym (zH 009) punos
ainpow jonuo) | Supmoid ‘Aejay umoqg Jwr| umoq 3[NPOW [04U0D) Suiuremsapinoig 111 ‘wely IWIV
40 1831 0] pajunowy wiope|d sazi81aug Wwliopie|d ‘YIums 151 “ZH (9 10} 1M “Buamoy s >pap
ncjno Josueg )i *J0SUAS J|1| AY) IO} pay U0 AU usym (zH 09) punos
Uo asnj aulj-uj uopajo.d peopiang AWV | ‘asny ZN4 9NPOW j0.JU0D) Suiusem sapiroiy umo(] ‘wiely LWV
NOILYOO1 NOILONNA JWVYN NOILLYNODIS3a NOILYDO1 NOILONNA IWVN NOILYNDISId
IONTIY ERINENEEEN]

[SPOW [on4 [en( ‘puadaT dijewdYdS [ed14309]] :Z-9 d|qel

SOI)ewaYydg




Schematics

Table 6-2: Cont'd.
- AC AC
’ REFERENCE MULTI-CONDUCTCR
DESIGNATION NAME FUNCTION LOCATION CABLE
S3 Switch, Controller When actuated (Joystick | Inside Controller, _— - —_ M ——— — - - -
Lift/Forward pushed forward) provides [ switch closest : BLK 12 G
power to lift and when lid is open. ﬁ_H_Z._.m_H__I_l_mm GRY ﬁ_H_Z._.m_H_W
forward circuits. MHT 12 A :
54 &S5 Switch, Steering Actuated with thumb  { Inside Joystick _ _ [ | MODLLE _
rocker on top of handle. GREEN / BLACK
Joystick, provides power | _ T SOL1 STEER R |
to either right or left _ [ !
steer circuits and CONTROLLER == Ll 2 SOL7 PROPIRTIONAL
Motor Relay circuit. M BLACK 3 L oo SIER L SOL2
S6 ws\_wn_,_\ mo:mﬂo__mﬂ nroﬂqw_ Circuit _v_mqﬂq_w ”no_:qo__mc | | y m ﬁwﬂﬁ[ J»\/o rrien SOL3
mergency Stop shut off. ower left.
S7 Switch, Controller Supplies power to Platform Controller, _ | [ | _/ 5 ﬂ ﬁ —NW\M.\ L J/\M reveese SOL4 _
) Key controls, magnetoand | left side. | _ D1 % ﬂ 6 m ﬁ m ﬂ D1
: - starts engine. . _UN D4 7 m m n m _W_pwmmmr »\/o w SOL5 _
S8 Switch, Lift/Drive Supplies power Platform Controller, D6 D3 ﬁ h m m h _“ _“ \_b\v &l
to Lift/Drive Rela lower right. 8 ALM2
when in LIFT or wo 8 S2 D5 9 m m m m m m ﬁ m Lo 5 ﬁ __ L ALARM 5QOHz
Torque Switch and JOYSTICK - - |l _M [ L0 m ﬂ _M _“
i R 10
SteeringSwitches. _ CONTROLLER . %2 : | ( | omEseax | [( (Ll (¢ (1 R2 — MERC. SWITLH CUSHTON _
S9 Switch, Torque Provides power to Platform Controller, " m m m _H m m m Alr LS2 V SOLS8 I
Selector (Drive/Lift | Series/Parallel Valves upper left. | _ ﬁ A 7 _U.N 12 . |
Speed) through Platform Down RED / WHITE D8 3 (Lee ¢ (( _\ ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ [ﬁ o SOL6
(o spe i | 0 L G T M
peed drive/lift. g
S10 Switch, Chassis Control Circuit Chassis Control ! _ ﬁ ﬁ L lwr/ax H\ —\ 15 R PLTFRY D ALM1
Emergency Stop shut off. Panel, right front | | | RO/BAK 16 SOL9 _
of Control Module. (e BLUE _ 7 L7, ’ /\T
St Switch, Chassis Lift | Supplies power to Chassis Control | | m m ﬁ ) e | ' R5 _| I_M_ i /P _
Up and Proportional Panel, right front _/ m m ﬁ 18 I _[ .
coils or Down circuit. of Control Module. | F 8 L _l m ,_ PLTFRM amzzﬁ wo_l._ Q
S12 Switch, Fuel Supplies power to either | Chassis Control - - _ LIFT/ORIVE 7 r r
Selector W or LP Coil. Panel, right front Emﬁmmwm mm Wmmmmm ﬁ “ " RELAY SNSR FlU2
of Control Module. — ° 3 LEVEL
SNSR Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Cutout | Inside Tilt Sensor | _ g [BLIE / WITE _ H L 7 ”_u_.IA n SENSIR = |
Relay when machine Electrical Box. _ _ o\ m 3 ACCEL.
is on slopes of 2° side _ _ (ool R4 _
to side and fore and aft ‘ &m.ﬂ 1 7 H_
to activate Tilt Alarm. [ LIFT SWITCH
SOL1 Solenoid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Spool _
Steer (coil) to RIGHT turn Valve, mounted on left [ | - - T — — 7 —_— — —— — =3
posi front of Manifold Block. | _ ﬁ _.;W,MS on N
SOL2 Solenoid, Left Shifts mﬁmmq Valve Bottom end of Spool , _ GREEN 10 GA /) PS1
Steer (coil) to LEFT turn Valve, mounted on left _ I L
position. front of Manifold Block. - - ~
SOL3 Solenoid, Forward | Opens Forward Valve | Top center front of wwmwmmmw_mm__
(coil) to direct oil through Manifold Block in
drive circuit for front of Gauge Port. - - - - - — — —
forward operation. [
SoL4 Solenoid, Reverse Opens Reverse Valve Bottom center front T n
(coil) to direct oil through of Manifold Block Terminal Stri Y
drive circuit for below Forward / FU1 BAT
worm Solenoid, Lift (U Nwmamm mwm/-\wﬁ_wz. MMWMO:H of /mm 3 BATTERY 12 ¥ HILR_IETER
id, Li n ve. P
Coil P Manifold Block, left D E D D E 093 : S]] pE—— MTR
of Forward Valve. BB R 33 8
SOL6 Solenoid, Down Opens Down Valve. Bottom front of S w ﬁ” t _ _ -- MOTOR STARTER
(coil) Manifold Block, 59D ontroller N i O
below Lift Valve. ool12 Terminal Strip Lo o
SOL7 Solenoid, Controls Bottom left of oslia R6L
Proportional (coil) Proportional Valve. Manifold Block. 33lig / STARTER RELAY
SOL8 Solenoid, Cushion | Opens Cushion Valve [ Front left of Manifold 93112
(coi to allow high Block, right of
- | lowering speed. Steering Valve.
SOL9 Solenoid, Series/ Opens Series/Parallel Lower right front of
Parallel (coil) Valve to allow high Manifold Block.
- speed %<.¢ 4 123456
SOL10 Solenoid, Series/ Opens Series/Parallel Right end of [B95359]
Parallel (coil) Valve to allow high Manifold Block.
speed drive. )
Control Module, Controller
Right Bulkhead (Inside of Lid)
Figure 6-3: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification, Dual Figure 6-4: Electrical Schematic, Dual Fuel Model

Fuel Model
SL26/30N Work Platform 6-5



WLIOH®I] 10 M NO€/9IT1S

SPRSAC[ JO [eUILLIS)
.+, 01 1amod sapiroud
pajenoRUN SHNDID
3519A31 PUE UMOP

cino Josuag 31 aLp|

105G |1 | dY] 4O}

: 011omod sapiroid 1o a6 . ,
Keme 3souyprey youms | (yoeq pajnd spasiof) asiaAay/umMOQ] i j oull-ul UOIRIOIC PEOLIOAD dWV | "oSn4 nd
'19]j01U0) 3pIsu| pajenIde USYM 13]|0U0D) “YINMS s [oued _o_u:ow sisseyy) )UNDID [0AU0D
"SAUONMS €5 R 7S JO wonog o_%ME ay) Joj uonoajond \
-ajpuey | Jayonuon pue saua oo (0300 jouos iy __peopian0 dWV 1 ‘9sng 1nd
onshof apisu) 03 1amod sayddng NPO[IBIU] ‘YPUMS IS wie) v, Refpy aniq Aepoy anQ
Junow sufBus plous{os PUECLL USaMiog 9 s\som_ soyddng °poia old
9B( 0} P3N0 Jopexs soz8au 1o1e)S ‘Aepo ‘SOUAIMS SULISRS 0}
PARE A ._M:_E Ty M vHs TeY L peqpazy suanaid pue
£ : d “ejoy pajeA}de Jou si 7§
pasfof aup 01 jamo Bjjonuo) pue|  usym Aejsy Jajjonuo;
gci[¢):liiog} SIpI0d 10 £ \mﬁ_ | D P! Y 19Y ! Il u_ X D
Jo opisul pajunow | sepoip nuyl pazidseuz J5{j01u0) ‘Aejoy 2 €5 USoMIRg ,co_m_%h
IO “ding _8. ANDA
|043U0D) Ul J880RIq "auiBu3 jo Sunsels Suuueg o <] o
105595 01, A PAIOW ﬂ_umw_mwcwv__m._ﬁ__w\,wwmh_w w0 ey EX pue || usamag oyJamod sayjddng apoiq e
noP A0t 3 PUE “diny 10. wluww&mhw_
‘dugs eunwsy | peziBiauaun uaym sjioD) g s . ojanoid Yy " 4
woy Aepp1sayuey | ss19n9y 10 premiod 0} UiuuBj U0 11 [eutu®) \M‘ v_umw of
peaupiingaydi | semod sopiosg youms pue | usamiag ‘8 samod saijddng apoi /G
Jnpo jonuo) | aauq/y Aq pazidieu] AU/ ‘Aejoy ] ;B\M\Sm Yrsisseyn
“duis jeurwsay | peads aufBle aseanu) 0} dinc g pue Aejay yrnjeaiia
wouy u Aeps yunoy | o) amosy L s 03 samod g sujuuej uo g1 Lo NaId umop
’ - ) pue | usamiag 03 1omod saiddng apoiq 9q
peaypyngaydu | spnoyd v 1o €0 ‘60 -
ajnpowjonuon | sapoip niyypazidisug|  iojessjeddy ‘Aejey 7 d oY UMO(] WIOAEd
SITOID 951375 105 Sutuueq uo g WO JINDID UMOP
pUE PIEMIO} SISO pue 7] | Usamiag 01 somod sayddng apolq sa
‘dugs jeuwsey | “payensje waoperd uum d .co_umaao ISYIATY
woyy ur Aeppr payy | Josuas i) Aq io umop g 2N 10} Ae2y J3||03U0D)
‘peagyngiyBu | st wiopeid usym Aejy uluuej uo gLl pue sojess(R02y
2NPOW [ou0) noIn) Aq pazidiauz aAuq ‘Aejoy €y pue /| usemiag 0} somod sayddng 2poidg va
“}je pue 210y 10 uonesado 1411
3pis 03 9pis , Jo sadoys duig 1o} Aejoy Jafjonuod
U0 1 QUILDEW UaYM Suiuueq uo g pUE J0JeI9[300Y
sy 1L SoziSieua pue pue G| usamiag 0} Jomod saiddng apolq ca
Wnoap Y suado ‘Aejay NI premio}
aal( 01 1omod s1n) wouy Aejay umoq
“(payendje wioped) WHOJIR|d NI NI
10SU3S 3|1 0 (Umop unmop pue skepy umog
wioye(d) Aejay umo ‘ding wiojje|d pueInoiny)
“dugs jeurunay | wiopeyd Aq paziSieus Bujuuej uo 91 ni Aejoy aalQ
wouj Ul Aejd] pU0Das UBYM 3INDID 17 pue /] usamiag 0y somod sayjddng spold 44|
‘praLpi|ng Y8y $350p> pue Agjay A UN2UD premioy
3NpoW [01U0D 03 Jlamod sapinoig nojn)) ‘Aepy o woly Aejay umop
‘paleA)a sl wioped wiofie|d Ny noID
uaym aALp paads umogq pue skepy umoQ
Y3y 3no sy “(umop duag ULIOHE|d PUE JNOIND
uiogiejd) youms umo(g Suiuueq uo 9) niys Aejey aaLQ
wiogied Aq pazidiaua Pue | usamieg 0} Jamod sa1jddng apoig 1a
uaym sj10D) Aefay "GS- LS SAUOUMS sopnpu|
‘ds|  eaugpue Aejay Inoyn) 110 [euoiodold R
[BUILLIZ) O] 159500 pue saAeA Umo( SPEIU0D ARJRY IN0IND)
‘peayiing 1ys pue j9|[esed/saas umoq ‘Aejay onuay spushof
3|NPOW [0AU0D unopeld “Aejoy I (xog |013u0D) "YOHMS QAL jeuoruodoiy
“Uado Ajewiou 13(|01U0D) BpIsu] 0y somod sayddng /13]|04U0D) INOD
1Ay |10 03 10 sas0| BuIdua i 10 2uiSug 10324nq 1B 10j2INGIED
xau suidua Jo yoeg uoniug| pue jpny s;ND ‘YONMG 2INssaly LMSd J0 Wwonog 01 MOJJ [9Ny SMO||Y | 40-InyS [9n4 ‘[iloD 900
“J3UB3|D Iy Japun "3A[BA SUIjOSED aui|josen) Junow suigu3 "10InqLastp o3
suI8u3 Jo Juoly o 03 jony sarjddng ‘jany ‘dwing dNd 1U01J 0] PAIUNOW agejon Yy sopiroly uon8| 10D 50D
|ouBy 043U0D) “uo “101e|n3ay “BARA
sissey) jo do ‘ajnpopy 1amod sey auiyoew se) "d"] 0} pajunow }JO-INYS [an4 0} MOJ}
[013u0D) JO Juouy WYSry $INOY SMOUS INOH ‘5239 LW ‘auidug Jo apis Yo 0580 " SMO||Y|  9ABA SBD) "d'T ‘10D YO0
“Buamoy wiogieid Jo B
(W3 G 1) "ur 9 35| Sutinp “ISuERp Jie J3pun }o-Inyg [ony 03 mojy SNBA
“Jaquiawi uoisud) | aAjeA uowysny) azidseus Aoy aurdu3 jo Jeay 03 auljosed smojly auljosen ‘jloy €00
13MO] 03 PAIUNOW 03 5omod sapiroig ‘UOIYSND) ‘YOIMS 1 ‘uonesado [ewizou oy
“UMOP 1 LLIOJIB|d UBYM ouiduy jojuoij|  Wdy auidug saseanu) | ooy auidug 110) 03
J05ua§ 31| BuissedAq “Bunueys pjoo auidugz
PUB S}N2I1D [S]jeled “auidug Jo juoyy doj 10§ JOYD) S350 oY) ‘10D 10D
/sauss pue paads QOAZL
peayyingiydu | y8iy yonshof 03 semod "3|NPOW JoMOd A819u3 1035 0 Aiapeg 1va
s|npow joauo) | Suipinoid ‘Aejey umoq Jwr] umoQ ‘anpow| Buriamoy s pap Naym
JO 121 0} PAUNOW wiope|d sozidiouz wiofe|d ‘Youms 151 jonuo) jo 1eas Jydiy| punos Suruem sapiciy umoQ ‘wiefy WV
NOLLYDO1 NOILONM JWYN NOILYNDISIa NOILYDO1 NOILONNA JWVYN NOILYNDISId
ERINERERED] ERINERERER]

[oPOW [2n4 [en@ eloqny [euond(Q ‘puata onewayds [edLIYT :€-9 Jqel

SdT}eUIaYDdS

|,

uoI}deg




N

Schematics ,, ssion

Table 6-3: Cont'd.
REFERENCE K X
DESIGNATION _ | NAME FUNCTION __|LocaioN MILTT-CONOLC TER
S3 Switch, Controller When actuated (Joystick [ Inside Controller, CABLE
Lift/Forward pushed forward) provides | switch closest — - - — N — = = = — - — — = - -
power to lift and when lid is open. BLK 12 GA
forward circuits. CONTROLLER _ GRY | : CONTROL

S4&5 Switch, Steering Actuated with thumb | Inside Joystick I T T MHT 12 GA f |
rocker on top of handle. | | | MOBULE ,
Joystick, provides power | leeeen / Bk
to either right or left _ | | Rk | 7 wou/\_/l._ STEER R ;
steer circuits and —

Motor Relay circuit. Bzmmmwwmm T ! _ __:: “ 2 mo_l.N/\/ PROPOR
S6 Switch, Controller Control Circuit Platform Controller, ! <a I } ,_m_.ﬁ 3 ﬂ /\/ steer L SOL2 _
_ 5, ] RIVE |
Emergency Stop shut off. lower left. | R7: i | 2 ( [@,.»,8 »\/ roruaes SOL3
- 57 Switch, Controller | Supplies power to Platform Controller, e w_ﬂ bl L ( R3 7.4 reverse SOL4
.| Key . controls, alternator and | left side. _ _ 7 . s m ﬂ m ﬂ D1 A </ ‘
- 1 starts engine. 6 Phﬁ\

S8 Switch, Lift/Drive Supplies power Platform Controller, | P — | 7 m _” _“ m NP SOL5 . I
to Lift/Drive Relay lower right. | h | bl 8 Hm m m m Hml/;F m ﬂ m lh ALM2 !
when in LIFT or to . | | L7 ALARM 500z

i | 9 —1}
e ] | _ P A - |
- _ C 1 MERL. S
S9 Switch, Torque Provides power to Platform Controller, | ! : m _ _m:_m /BAK ) m m T m m m m ﬁ n X ﬁ T ALCUSHION |
Selector (Drive/Lift | Series/Parallel Valves upper left. ! | ﬂ m m m m m m _M mlﬁ LS2 SOL8 [
_ ! | Lo D7 12
Speed) ﬁ_jvcm: _u_maﬂo:,_m_ _uos\ﬁ P mvstice weoLe RED/WITE | ¥D8 5 (e e g ﬁ ﬁ m _H _/ . L
Relay to provide Higl | I I <«lmE' A
Speed drive/lift. ‘ i _Hz.mmgg 1_ __ ( hF /Wi | _m m 14 LCCC ﬁ m ﬁ m 7 ALARM 60Hz
$10 Switch, Chassis Control Circuit Chassis Control i A ﬁ W/BK 15 PLTFRM DHN "~ ALM1 I
Emergency Stop shut off. Panel, right front I 81 I RED/BLAK | 6 R1 A |
- ﬁ _ of Control ZOn__:_m. [ i I ([ | e _ = M(v . : /\/wo L9

S11 Switch, Chassis Lift | Supplies power to Chassis Control ; - N3 72l qqe\vi S/p _
Up and Proportional [ Panel, right front A S4- 7 [ m m w —— _ 18 5 _W U V/\rmun \

- m— mom_m wq Down n:nc;.: 2: Control Zoﬁﬂc_o. | T /0T L S|1 e Eizﬁ FU SOL10 |

12 Switch, Fuel upplies power to either | Chassis Contro | e R |
Selector Cas Coil or LP Coil. Panel, right front | Em_ﬂmmwm S9 memmm | _ RELAY _ R ke reLay - SNSR 2 _
of Control Module. _/ Fol ‘ [6,~, :M_ Sk CHIKE ‘

$13 Switch, Choke Supplies power to the | On left side of : ‘ ﬂ L I g /7 wte 7’ = N
Choke Relay. Controller. T T KCEL R4 CO1 |

SNSR Sensor, Tilt Cuts power to Cutout | Inside Tilt Sensor | | V v | \ [o#] |
Relay when machine Electrical Box. Lows | S11 7 ﬁ
is on slopes of 2° side [ _ Lo LIFT SWITCH L/
to side and fore and aft 1 o S N _ _ % _ L _ _
to activate Tilt Alarm. ; 7 [ : ‘

SOL1 Solenoid, Right Shifts Steer Valve Top end of Spool _ _ GREEN 10 Gt

Steer {coil) to RIGHT turn Valve, mounted on left | ! : FU1 5 ruse THROTTLE
pasition. front of Manifold Block. | I _ L ’ 15 A BAT ﬂ\/
SoL2 Solenoid, Left Shifts Steer Valve Bottom end of Spool > : BATTERY 12V CcO2
Steer (coil) to LEFT turn Valve, mounted on left _ ' POS| | _ _,_ ; i _ (NG
position. front of Manifold Block. - - T — _ 1 . o m
SOL3 Solenoid, Forward | Opens Forward Valve | Top center front of T K/\ T
) - ; . : ALTERNATOR STARTER STARTER | '
(coil) to direct oil through Manifold Block in 3\ SOLENDID RELAY |
drive circuit for front of Gauge Port. inal . _QO g R8-
forward operation. Termina mﬁ_\;u
SOL4 Solenoid, Reverse Opens Reverse Valve Bottom center front /
(coil) to direct oil through of Manifold Block n M
drive circuit for below Forward mm W .—.wH\,\f
reverse operation. Valve. 09] 4 HOUR METER \oouw ~ PMP
SOL5 Solenoid, Lift (Up | Opens Lift Valve. Top front of R5 R4 R3 R2 R1[SS w PS1 _|1 JI_W\«\D ASOLINE FLE U
Coil) Manifold Block, left 00| 8
of Forward Valve. 2910 ‘Controller >Hma \H o MoLP CO4
SOL6 Solenoid, Down Opens Down Valve. Bottom front of o012 Terminal wq_ﬁ $1 N_u__.ﬂ SWITCH
(coil Manifold Block, 93113 CO5
below Lift Valve. 39113 / [/\/[
SOL7 Solenoid, Controls Bottom left of 39 “m IGNITION COn COo6
olenoid, Cushion pens Cushion Valve ront left of Manifol
(coil) to allow high Block, right of \ Bracket
lowering speed. Steering Valve.
SOL9 Solenoid, Series/ Opens Series/Parallel Lower right front of 123456
Parallel (coil) Valve to allow high Manifold Block. 000000
| speed drive. 833333
SOL10 Solenoid, Series/ Opens Series/Par. Right end of
Parallel (coil) Valve to allow high Manifold Block. Control ZQQ:-ﬁx Controller
speed drive. . . .
P Right Bulkhead (Inside of Lid) )
Figure 6-5: Terminal Strip and Relay Identification, Optional Figure 6-6: Electrical Schematic, Optional Kubota Dual Fuel Model

Kubota Dual Fuel Model

SL26/30N Work Platform P,



ULIojie[d J1oM NO<€/9T1S 89

‘uofjesado RESSIILS)
axeig sadoud 10 “pojg plojuey|  Sunesais o3 uondajoud JETEN
3100|g pjojiuen 1sd pg¢ 01a1nssaid Sunnpayainssalg : Jo{oeq 3|ppIN|  2inssaud 180 sapiroid BuL1331g ‘anfep 4|
JO>peq 19)Ud) wajshs sdoig elg ‘DABA PIA “dwing 03
“(sa11a5) paads “pojg piojiuew] - uonoajord aunssaid
ydiy o3 (jo[[esed) Jo 9y doj. 19A0 SOPIAOIJ 19119y Ure ‘OAfEA LAY
anbioy yBiy wouy *3|NPOW [043u0)) “aelg
§00[g plojiuep MOJ [10 dy safueyd j2ljesed 10 apisydu uo Bupyred ayy Suiseajal EREIEN]
Jo pua 8y sanfeA ioq umys /59119 DAJRA SIATIA Aleusaixa parunoy JO SUBBW B SAPIAOI ayelg ‘duing £dWd
(WwspE) ur g | “3|NPOW 1aMOg suonouny
158} 3y} 10} 1USDSBP JO el ) Jo apis1yEu e |[e S0} MO} [0 (A|uo [9powy d1103]3)
"Ajquiassy 3o0)g | waogejd uimols ‘@oyuQO 1010 DHIIB[F UQ oljnelpAy saljddng oljneipAH ‘duing ZdWd
UuoIYsN7) Uo paUNOW uMoQ uolysny) niyy “auidu3 Jo Jeas
300]g P|OHUBA JO Jeay |10 puas 01 5350 | UMO( UOIYSND) ‘DAjBA LIA YO 3NPOW Jomog suonduny
"Ajquiasse UN241 uinyad uisop Jo searjysu je |{B 40) MO} 1O .
dwing asesjay Aq duwing aseajoy ENEIEN 10JOW DLID3J3 UO onnespAy ‘duing 1dWd
ayelg Jo 3pIs UD aeig JO 95N SMOj|Y oxelg ‘BAJRA OLA : “Buniamoy wioped
Bun 1| pue SuiaLp JO (Wwwigog) ‘ur z |
0|g plojiuew 3|iym BuissedAq [euonodoiy “Alquiassy 300|g aAeA | 1se| ayy Burinp Jussap jo umoQq
J0 Y9 wopog Wol |10 SJUsARId ‘aneA 6A uoiysnj uo m:_Q dspuny oel E\_O\tm._a 9l SMO|S uolysn) \muc_\_o rE)e}
"9AlBA YIT MOJ3q S|ue] 0) 209 JUdDSOP
0|g plojiuey JopuljA 7 jo Ino plojiuen Jo a1es wiopeyd
JO WoROq JUOLY MO} 01 |10 SMOJ|V uMO(] ‘9ABA A 0 328q JO J3ua] 3y} 5|0Ju0) umo(] ‘dyuO 1O
“9A[BA PIEMIOS JO “wiope)d
13| “20jg plosiuey ‘siapuiA) P S10M 10} Ji0H0
Jo n_ou BIVIeT K] 0] MOJJ |10 S9PIAOI] un \m>_m> LA ‘9|Xe Ieal Emc uj AR} SapIACLd 10JON @Al CLOW
"110g JaputjA) “yealq saulf I asng AoA ‘wuioperd
Japurldy i o7 ‘ONBA 9A oM 10} LioYe
“9ALIP 9SI9ADI "9IXe Jeal Yo| uf PAIOE SOPIAOI J0jJoW 8Al(d LIOW-
§00jg plojiuBW JO 10} |10 JO [0.JUCD "Jopino e yue| »juej dinespAy
WOROQ 123U JU0L [euOD3IP SAPIAOI] 95I9ADY ‘DAJRA SA olnespA apisu| ut sopryed sdes| uaa.dg uondng [4E]
“SALIP PIEMIO) Hue s|uef 0}
“o0jg plojluew 10J J10 4O |0JJU0D dinespAy jo oy Buuingas 1o sizy)4 1914 114
jo doy saua Juoly [BUOIDBIIP SAPIAOIY PIEMIO] ‘DABA YA "IA[eA PIEMIOS
“sdo3s suoysnd Joapisydu “SALP
18U pue sadojs uo 9519A3Y “20[g plojiue |o|[esed ug uonoen Jauiquio)
Jo3y8u 3snl pojg AKeme Buruuni woyy 20UBJRQI3IUNOD) J03u015 1y3ry aAnisod smojly /19pIaig moj4 a4
plojiuBW JO wonog BUIDRLL SJUIADIY ‘DABA A 00|g plojluepy EREN Suuealg
'sdojs suolysno jopuayaq|  Suusas 01|10 spenig " JapIAIg MO|4 L4
“J2JUD pue sadojs uo plemio] 1,P|9M WL JOMO)|
J03y8u3snl “pojg Aeme Suiuuni wouy DdUBRGISIUNCD) pue)pjm eisepad ‘wiope|d |
plojiuepy jo do| QUIYDBW SIUIADIY TN A SISSBY U3aMIag 0] 8210} SIPIAOIY Y17 ‘1epuljhd D
RERIS) "paxed ajiym
}o0|g plojiue Bu119915 10§ [0NUOD SISsey) Jo Suinow woy
JLpUTRIEY| [BUODAIIP SAPIAOI] Suuiaalg ‘anjeA A apls Jeal o] auiyoepy sdoig ayexg ‘1eputihy 4l
“pajene BEE)
248 ISYIATY L0 sIssey) U0 193]S 0} Suuaalg
QIVMIOA 2A1Qg 1O JUOU} JRYURD) 3210} SOPIAOIY 19puljAd 1A
JETIENTETI “9AJEA
0|g plojluepy 1BpUlAD axelg 400|g plojuBY Y17 ySnoayp Supyes| hITy|
Jo 153u0 doy 0] [10 S3PIACI SMINYS ‘DAA LAS J0Deq IBJU) WwioJj |10 SJusAdld ‘OARA YIBYD (4]
“Buueas “BAEA
“UNDIID dALIP Buunp siojop Sunnpay ainssaly
ur320|q Uo “§o0|g aAu( 03 uopajoud JETIEN] o0|g plojiuepy Jo punose saxelg aeig
plojiuey Joyoeg|  aunssaid 1on0 sapirolyg BALI ‘OAEA A JO JRJUBD Wonog WOLJ MOJJ 991§ SMOJJY ANBA YYD IAD
NOILLYDO1 NOILONNA JWYN| NOILVYNDISIa NOILYDO1 NOILLINNA JWYN NOILVNDISIa
ERL\EREEEL] ESIENEEER ]

puagal onewayds dlnelpAY p-9 IjqeL
UIVULIYIS UNNSG&%\MMN 9

SOT}eWIYDG




< Section
Schematics | i
STER RV1
R @_me ORE Main Relief Valve msc%®< /wo_<m
i STER L m 2 ‘@@ N\ V2
FD1 m CYL1 ;i ~—— Forward
STEER F-DIV STEER .muv‘ Counterbalance Valve
= _ o CV2 wﬂ ” J/
V7 E CUSHION
Vi JORF1 — V11
- STERR R P g
H RV1 ] 0N V8
M_Wl va T Cayo W_ﬁ-gm
g RIGHT END
d L B V12 C
V9 H J ; MOT1 E | \ " G (S
PRIPIRTIONAL M T =1 1] A : j .
w<._m TR ’ 4 RV3 “.W_.M LIFT .
ST _IM_M WTL 4 V6 LI V7 N /
V5[, ) R, I %5& CYL3 Lift Valve \
‘IMI_I_ p i\ ERPAR , l@
V3 e MOT2 - o_ y zm<mam Valve @‘
\OEJ PMP3 orward Valve Divider/Combiner . Series/Parallel Valve
T ﬁwmﬁ% ‘ mmﬂ_mm\nKod__m_ Valve Front View
I .
L= V14 Vio CVYL2 RV3 Rear View
. “~Drive Relief Valve
Figure 6-7: Hydraulic Schematic, Electric Model V14
Brake Pommca Reducing Vaive
STEER STEER L
BYPASS ,
SR FOV | RV2 STEER CYLINDER Q%/_% _<o_<m
PMP1 V1 v7 | CV2 ®
|t ORF1
: STEER R . © Cv2
¢t RV1 min V8 . . & | uft Check Vaive
wm\m MAIN ORF2 N /_ { \
FL2 RELIEF = - Deon = : ~ @
FL1 = V9 Wfﬁ C-BAL V2 = ¢ BACK DN
i : - |V12 MOT1 =/ ~
—- o [ ; = ORF1
RTION. SN S 1 = ‘ @ E LIFT BOTTOM Down Orifice
PRIP e
AN EE: CYLINDER
Nm% <d_ ! =) = RV3 wwy - fse CYL3 CVi LEFT END
V5 | \Mllm_ ; M.I/x A Vii V6 Brake Check Valve
il JWL ! FD2 _lvi3
Z Eﬁw uv iy Y see-ei
C-BAL = MOT2
0v-(08 count _wkwwm <_AH D e 4/9,_"0_
O<.— _ v—sww ! ounteroalance - Vvaive , ﬂ_OEOWU_‘“Qmm_‘
= BRAKE :
- ﬁ_a
\
L W V10 CYL2 _uﬁovo:_/O\Nu_ Valve
Figure 6-8: Hydraulic Schematic, Dual Fuel Model Figure 6-9: Typical Hydraulic Manifold

SL26/30N Work Platform 6-9



wiroye[d YI0M NO0E/9ITTS 01-9

S1LON

S2IjeWayYdg 2o






